1. This parts catalog carries Yanmar crawler back - hoe B27-2B.

2. Parts catalog history

Parts catalog No. Published Remarks
1stedition 000Y00K 3410 1997/ 7 Scrap old edition
1st révised 000Y 00K 3411 1998/10
3. Model name
SECTION Column Model name M/ % Manufactured

(A) B27-2B(C) FRT

(B) B27-2B(C) SID
I (Vehicle) 60501 ~ 1997/ 6 ~
(C) B27-2B(P) FRT

(D) B27-2B(P) SID

Il (Engine) (A) 3TNES2A - B1 15601 ~ 1997/ 5 ~

(Note) C : cabin spec., P :canopyspec., FRT :frontspec., SID : side spec.,
R : Rubber crawler, JP :Japan, AS: Australia,
EP : Export except Europe, U.S.A. & Australia.

4. Your understanding is asking that this parts catalog is not a technical data manual
setting forth as servicing procedures, This parts catalog is using simplified illustration.
Be sure to use Yanmar Genuine Parts in your maintenance servicing of Yanmar products.

Be careful not to use the simple parts available in the market ; otherwise their use in

repairing causes such as an early breakage, for instance.




SPECIFICATIONS

Name YANMAR CRAWLER BACKHOE
Model B27-28
€ oati iron crawler rubber crawler
Specification canopy | cabin canopy | cabin
Model 3TNE82A -B1
Engine
Bore X Stroke 82 X 84
Transport length mm 4480
Dimensions | Transport width mm 1650
Transport height mm 2360 2410 2360 2410
Std. bucket capacity m? 0.080
Std. bucket width(Qutside) mm 490
Max. digging depth(Blade) mm 2650 (2800)
Max. cutting height mm 4620 4120 4620 4120
Max. dump height mm 3250 2830 3250 2830
Max. reach at ground level mm 4430
Min. swing radius(Swing) mm 1640(1240) | 1950(1470) | 1640(1240) | 1950(1470)
Boom swing angle degree Left 50 & Right 90
Max. digging force(Std. bucket) kof 2350
1 speed | 2.4 2.5
T
ravel speed I beed(High/Low) | <™/" 4.3/2.6 4.5/2.7
Gradability degree 30
Average ground pressure kgf/cm? 0.268 0.282 0.263 0.277
Track shoe width(Std.) mm 300
Width X height mm 1550 X 330
Blade
Capacity m? 0.17
Machine mass kg 2750 2900 2700 2850




Il

FRERE

VEHICLE PAINTED COLOR

OO0
......
5

/47,

{77727 00,

4) BAFER

..............
--------------
................
................
x> oo

]

Operational Part

--------------

---------------
..............

--------------

..............

A ABOOROODOROEROD0

27
| 7.
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, Z
ERFR i:’;_ 2R Painted Color EE?\
Part fiption Wt s Munsel No. Code
® Y IR=HT 4 =TT = YANMAR New Deep Green 88
0.682. 2/4. 2 0. 6B2. 2/4. 2
0) Yov—E—ayosy->r YANMAR Peacock Green 97
3. 85BG5. 31/9. 15 3. 85BG5. 31/9. 15
PRI VA v ra ) —2 | YANMAR New Grayish Green 86
2. 9BG4. 8/3. 0 2. 9BG4. 8/3.0
= |V — R NSRTU=2 YANMAR Citrous Green 9
=—— | 4. 84GY8. 42/6. 99 4. 84GY8. 42/6. 99
® = | YU H/X— > b4 IO~ | YAWAR New Permanent Yellow | g7
== | 5.2Y8.5/11 5. 2Y8. 5/11
@ BN =G —oFY—T T — | YANUAR Dark Olive Gray 79
5 3 | 5.39Y2. 97/0.78 5.39Y2. 97/0.78
N | ¥o—E—avy oo =2 YANMAR Peacock Green
® | NN\ | 7 §spe5, 317915 3. 85865. 31/9. 15 o7
N | Y=/ —T R b4 T O— | YANMAR New Permanent Yellow
® | NN | ¢ 718 5711 5. 2Y8. 5/11 87

CE1) BRAERUI—-A Y/ - F—R bS5 U TLUSOBIMER
GE2) A=A RS U THE
(Note 1) For Japan, overseas except Europe & Austraiia
(Note 2) For Australia

GE1)
(%2)
GE1)
G£2)

GE1)
(E2)

B27-2B(JP)



dl

ZHMRES }
PAINT PART NO.

ERFR
Part

Z56

Paint Color

BEERRES  (Paint Part No.)

16L& (16L Can)

AL (4L Can)

A7° b-(SPRAY)

YIoR-IT4 =TT - - _ _
@ YANMAR New Deep Green 981101-09588 | 977620-40880 | 977620-30881
Yov—-E~-avos)—= _ ' - - 2
@ YANMAR Peacock Green 981101-09597 | 977620-40970 | 977620~-30971{ GE1)
Yov—EIvAyadyYy—> _ _ - :
@ YANWAR New Grayish Green 981101-09616 | 977620-40860 | 977620-30861 | (G¥2)
YoR=DRIRTY=2 _ _ _ 23
@ YANMAR Citrous Green 981101-09599 | 977620-40990 | 977620-30991 | GE1)
Yov—¥EFnR—-<x IO~ _ _ _ s
@ YANMAR New Permanent Yellow 981101-09519 | 977620-40870 | 977620-30871 | (E2)
YoR—-F—-oFY-J5v~- | ______ _ _
@ | YATAR Dark 011ve Gray 977620-40720 | TOR-90460003
Yoe—-tE-avosy—-> _ _ _ £
@ YANMAR Peacock Green 981101-09597 | 977620-40970 | 977620-30971 | GE1)
R TACEES- S N g i m B _ _ _ s
@ YANMAR New Permanent Yel low 981101-09519 | 977620-40870 | 977620-30871 | (G¥2)
3 [ FERROEER ]
COLOR OF MAIN PARTS
P st
';El:)i fﬁ{ecmor FEAER® Main Parts
-~ — - N 'I/_ ST n
@ | FeX-#T 4 =TTV =2 Loy T K 7|tk frane habin door
YANMAR New Deep Green glﬁ'ﬁ' ﬁ‘f‘/O' 75" (4N -) |weight, swing cylinder (cover)
YT —E—TawssY—3 —::/‘ J —Aﬂ_ turning frame o
@ YANMAR Peacock Green HE S cabin, canopy GE1)
N A AR s 6
YANMAR New Grayish Green !
YO —= RSRTY = 1’?@\15&19‘/9 hyd, oi | tank .
@ | vaMAR Ci trous Green e fuel tank G£1)
@ YIOR—ENR—IR (IO~ £2)
YANMAR New Permanent Yellow ¢
Yo —F—bF Y —TH— |EE operational part
@ YANMAR Dark 0live Gray ATy7, 20skhn step, front cover
YR—E—-avhsY— ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬂ work equipment part .
@ YANMAR Peacock Green N I3t bucket GEY
® Yo2—HnR—<xr b4 10O~ (£2)
YANMAR New Permanent Yellow g

GE1) ERHERFI—0 /8 - F—2 5 YU 7L OBEIMEE
(¥2) A—=RbSU T

(Note 1) For Japan, overseas except Europe & Australia

(Note 2) For Australia

B27-2B (JP)



AKX

$4#R Fig 1~6
LABEL

RLEIR Fig 7~10
SAFETY LABEL

I8 Fig 1

TOOL
hER¥ b Fig 105
KIT PARTS FOR REMODEL|

(1) =+ =+« FEZHRY
PICTURESQUE INDEX(1) = -« - MAIN PARTS

S59% Fig 27 ?75— Fig 12
RADIO MUFFLER
FvE Figds 49 | |T7H2 U~ Fig13
CABIN AIR CLEANER
FvYEURT7 Figs0] [Ty b Fig 16
CABIN DOOR ENGINE MOUNT
F+/F Fig 51 SUI—% & IYV Fig 17
CANOPY RADIATOR & MOUNT

E=% 155035 Fess BES U & BENAT Fig 18

- T 18
HEATER & DEFROSTER iggfj;ﬁfﬁ\&;fgfﬁyL'NE

SEAT & SEAT MOUNT

S—h & —hIITb Fig 44~46 BONNET

HEMRVT & @EFE Fig 52

HYD. OIL PUMP & JOINT

BER

ELECTRIC PART

Fig 20~24 EBhim4 >0 Fig 78
HYD. O1L TANK

JHEERE Fig 79~87
HYD. OIL PIPING
I FO-)IEE Fi
CONTROL PIPING

g 88~98

9—057 Fig 25

WORK LAMP

T—h & T—LTS5TV b F
BOOM & BOOM BRACKET

ig 100

T—Ah ) 4 Fig 53, 54
BOOM CYLINDER

7—AhiU¥ Fig 55
ARM CYLINDER

ALY
SWING CYLINDER

& Fig 57

NTo b Fig 102,103
BUCKEY

BLAD

7VEFFm1M

BLADE CYLINDER

TJb—RY ¥ Fig 58

NTy k)% Fig 56
BUCKET CYLINDER

BHEE Fig 30~38 FRAME COVER
CONTROL EQUIPMENT BEEE—#4 Fig 60
YEIANVT Fig 12~74 TURNING MOTOR

REMOTE CONTROL VALVE

7otV Fig 14,15
ACCELERATOR LEVER

Z N\
—

2

e =
\__Z7

S LEFT
EFTE—4 Fig 59
DRIVING MOTOR

ATy T & A% Fig 41~43
STEP & INSTRUMENT PANEL

O0—~5 & 72v A Fig 28
ROLLER & ADJUST

£ 0—3> Fig 29

CRAWLER

/NyTY Fig 19

BATTERY

ZUL—A & BEEINT Y 4 Fig 39
FRAME & TURNING BEARING

UL —AN/N— Fig 40

RAANI) 234> b Fig 61

SWIVEL JOINT
3> FA—L/NIVT Fig 62~T1
CONTROL VALVE

O—%U/N)VT7 @FF1s7°) Fig 15,76
ROTARY VALVE (MULT) " CHANGE)
PTO/NLT Fig 17

.10 VALIE

RS~ Fig 99

e 77 Fie B27-2B (JP)




=

(2)

- - HERIR

PICTURESQUE INDEX(2) - - - HYDRAULIC SECTION

Ay hO—LEE Fig 88~98
CONTROL PIPING

HYD. 01L PIPING

FBERE Fig 79~87

SMERYT & BIEF Fig 52
HYD. OIL PUMP & JOINT

O—% U/ L7 QIFFy7 ) Fig 15,76
ROTARY VALVEMULT! CHANGE)

MEEE—% Fig 60
TURNING MOTOR

i\
Y

J0 MiE

FRONT SPEC. \!
PDEIA/NIVT Fig 12~14
REMOTE CONTROL VALVE
FE&hihsy 0 Fig 18
HYD. OIL TANK

T—-AI ¥ Fig 53 54

BOOM CYLINDER

Z—=h'\) ¥ Fig 55
ARM CYLINDER

Ny kY ¥ Fig 56
BUCKET CYLIiNDER

SWING CYLINDER

RA T ) ¥ Fig 57

TL—Ek2Y 4 Fig 58
BLADE CYLINDER

VALVE

PTO/NVT Fig 17
P.T.0.

il

DRIVING MOTOR

FTE—4 Fig 59

CONTROL. VALVE

Ay A=V T Fig 62~T1

AANNT A b Fig 61
[ SWIVEL JOINT

B27-2B (JP)



YOO0K3411

=EX (3)

PICTURESQUE INDEX(3) - -

....... IEESIJ
* FIGURE

1/9

$atR (3%t v M/Mn-) (UP)

5 $2AR (¥¢b° V) (AS, EX)
Fig

Fig ] LABEL (CABIN:FRONT LE‘ﬁllg LABEL (CABIN) (AS, EX)

2 Y e e &JdTa g s

0 € 0 =t - ——

B o 83 O==]
o A2g] SNTE 7] e e

am 0 —
a0 || =i s [ 010,
7o c:; = == —

—2

= BIEET BT

9 Rk Gl V) (AS, EX)
Fig

SAFETY LABEL (CABIN) (AS, EX)

2 SEAR (et 7 $40 b -) (UP)
Fig € LABEL(CABIN:SIDE LEVER)

= i Cle @
=

@IH i @

{P)

\QEEID

i

6 §#AR Gv/E) (AS, EX)
Fig. O LABEL (CANOPY) (AS, EX)

AT ¢ {
ol o @ =
¢ e T
~ 2 9

i,
e

1 0 LRk 3vJE) (AS, EX)
Fig SAFETY LABEL (CANOPY)
(AS, EX)

g | S—
S —| - —

I | | —

AR GeJt° onukbn -) (UP)

7 Z28R Get” 7)) (JP)
Fig

F ig3 LABEL (CANOPY :FRONT LE%?;; SAFETY LABEL(CABIN) (JP)
B e e
1 — [ Y
@ 00 = 00 PR
oes O [ o e Vi Ggﬁj
= O % Z
o 4= 3 ] g 1] . &
+g8 9z || ° oW Z
o B, &Y 5 f
=~ = = ==
SRR (B /L 94 b -) (UP) LR (r/t°) (JP) 75—
Fig4 LABEL (CANOPY: S1DE LE\?JEIE; F ig.8 SAFETY LABEL (CANOPY) (JP) Fig. ] 2 MUFFLER
nOoO=0o
Bacdes ET=l=y
57 || Fes
o 11 M < g
2’ || os%
> B & 5
B27-2B (JP)




YQO0K3411

fEAX (3) =00 e e IAE 5!
PICTURESQUE INDEX(3) « - - FIGURE 2/9
rie 13 37 atwer cig | Trowion t ot~ | {rie 21 BEchic gt

(WIRING: SIDE LEVER)

-l 4 7o (BEELER) ] 8£Rﬂ9 Vo b BERAS 2 2%&& (B35 70vhn -)
Fig. | ACCELERATOR LEVER Fig. | OFUEL TANK & FUEL LINE Fig. £ CELECTRIC PART
{STANDARD SPEC.) (EQUIPMENT : FRONT LEVER)

1 570‘&)1/ (98937 tMHR) 1 9/\"‘/7") 23%%&(&%51?41" )
Fig ACCELERATOR LEVER Fig BATTERY Fig ELECTRIC PART
(ONE TOUCH DECLE SPEC.) (EQUIPMENT :SIDE LEVER)

TRy B EER O 000N -) B G /SR
Fig. 10 EnGine onT rig £ 0ELEcTR Fig LAELECTR

ELECTRIC PART ELECTRIC PART(CABIN)

(WIRING:FRONT LEVER)

B27-2B (JP)



Y0O0K3411

fB®X (3)

....... EHER

PICTURESQUE INDEX(3) - - - FIGURE

3/9

D—-052F7
Fig £ SHORK LAMP

/0-5
Fig ZQCRAWLER

= pe
Fig 3 3 BREE GETY)

CONTROL EQUIPMENT (DRIVE)

E—% & F7ORS
Fi g,26 HEATER & DEFROSTER

30%%@(01\ - & M
Fig 9U 70/hn -)
CONTROL EQUIPMENT (LEVER &
STAND:FRONT LEVER)

3 4&5&*&% G457
Fig CONTROL EQU!PMENT (SWING)

START 7317)
Fig 27RADIO(0PT|0NAL)

31 IREERE (W - & 2900 ¢

Fig. O I 4N In-) A
CONTROL EQUIPMENT (LEVER
STAND:SIDE LEVER)

3 5&&&5@ (7 v-+)
Fig. 9 J CONTROL EQUIPMENT (BLADE)

A-35 & 7o+ X b
Fig28 ROLLER & ADJUST

32%5@ N - & 2991
Fig 9L 4N Un' -) (AS)
CONTROL EQUIPMENT(LEVER &
STAND:SIDE LEVER) (AS)

3635%%55@(#7]‘{7[//\ - &

Fig A5 B I -)
CONTROL EQUIPMENT (CUT OFH
LEVER & PEDAL:FRONT LEVER)

B27-2B (JP)



)0K3411

AR (3) + e e e IEE R
PICTURESQUE INDEX(3) + - - FIGURE 4/9
Fiz37'\g§¢rﬁ%g;ﬁ?z¥”— ‘ Fig.4] égjﬁﬂ?—;& el Fig.452/‘!4—l-'hvn§) vhoxb

CONTROL EQUIPMENT(CUT OFF
LEVER & PEDAL:SIDE LEVER)

STEP & INSTRUMENT PANEL
(FRONT LEVER)

SEAT & SEAT MOUNT
(SIDE LEVER)

Fig38

RatsE (PToaV/MI-H)
CONTROL EQUIPMENT
(P. T. 0. CONTROL)

427(7’:‘/7" & A%
Fig 4 v =)
STEP & INSTRUMENT PANEL
(SIDE LEVER)

4 6 :/—‘l‘?'j vk
Fig. @0 (M bn =) (AS)
SEAT MOUNT
(SIDE LEVER) (AS)

Fig_39

TJU—A & BEERT Y Y
FRAME & TURNING BEARING

437\7’,‘)?‘ & A R%
Fig @9 (M} v -) (AS)
STEP & INSTRUMENT PANEL
(SIDE LEVER) (AS)

i SR
Fig 47'BONNET

Fig40

TJ—LhN~
FRAME COVER

44:/—|~ & —bRIUB
Fig &9 (nubbn -)

SEAT & SEAT- MOUNT

(FRONT LEVER)

FrEV (G & (1R)
rig 48caBI
(BODY & FITTING PART)

B27-2B(JP)



Y00K3411

2B (3) « o v -0 e HB 5
PICTURESQUE INDEX(3) - « - FIGURE 5/9
Fied G £ oas Fie D30 creioea oy, | |rie 5T g aimben

CABIN(GLASS & SASH)

50#7&:“/ r7 547—1_\9') pEASIUY) Tb—RoU¥
Fig JUCABIN DOOR Fig JBOOM CYLINDER (CANOPY) Fig 98BLADE CYLINDER

PRy 7L U EFTE—5
Fig5] CANOPY Fig_55ARM CYLINDER Fig‘5gDRIVING MOTOR

52533&#5‘/7 & i 56 Ny by s 605@@]%-5’
Fig HYD. OIL PUMP & JOINT Fig BUCKET CYLINDER Fig TURNING MOTOR

B27-2B(JP)



Y0O0K3411

f=BXx (3)

"""’"IEEEIJ

PICTURESQUE INDEX(3) - - - FIGURE

6/9

61 A4V aqa bk
Fig

SWIVEL JOINT

A¥ b=
Fig.65(7 =h & Niyb o EBEECHE)

CONTROL VALVE (BOOM &

BUCKET : STANDARD SPEC. )

Fig.69

Dl = e A A
& X0 PTOALAR)
CONTROL VALVE (ARM &
SWING:P. T. 0. SPEC.)

6 2 o ‘( H:I —)L{\‘)bj(P*. -

Fig QL& N7 & 12845
CONTROL VALVE(P PORT &
VALVE STAND: STANDARD)

ar }*D—:)b/\‘}l«7_
Fig00 6@ ¢ 711 - EEm)

CONTROL VALVE (TURNING &

BLADE : STANDARD SPEC.)

Fig.70

A FA-MINT (T -4
& N yyb: PTOLHE)
CONTROL VALVE (BOOM &
BUCKET:P. T. 0. SPEC.)

63 A bA—AN7

Fig GEFT & PTO:3BAMLIE)
CONTROL VALVE (DRIVE &
P.T.0 : STANDARD SPEC.)

7 I = R ZAY A G
Fig.6 & N A7 & :PTOMEHR)
CONTROL VALVE
(P PORT & V. STAND:P.T.0.)

Fig.7]

Ay ba—/3 LT (REE
& 7 Vb-I PTOMHEE)
CONTROL VALVE (TURNING &
BLADE:P. T.0. SPEC.)

:7#D—&N»7
Fig64(7—b & M B

CONTROL VALVE (ARM &

SWING : STANDARD SPEC.)

8 I kA=A TGES
Fig.6 & PTO:PTOfMt#ER)
CONTROL VALVE(DRIVE &
P.T.0. :P.T.0. SPEC.)

Fig.72

YEANILT
REMOTE CONTROL VALVE

B27-2B(JP)



YO00K3411

=BX (3)

« e« .« <JFHA

PICTURESQUE INDEX(3) - - - FIGURE

7/8

YJEINVTL) AS)
Fig { 3 REMOTE CONTROL HLEW

PTO/NNV T (&)
Fig {1

P. T. 0. VALVE (CONFLUENCE)

81%&@% } ,

Fig. (W R ~2N B 24A57)
HYD. OIL PIPING
(VALVE~SWIVEL, S ING)

UEI/NIVTR) (AS)
Fig T 4enote CONTROL VALVE( gg

781’@5&9 VL
Fig HYD. OIL TANK

BMERE (V4-))
Fig 82HYD. 0IL P!PING(RETURN)

7 49 x4Q—5Y—/7
Fig 5(?»??1‘/9 %)
4-WAY ROTARY VALVE
(MULT! CHANGE SPEC.)

795543&&3%_‘ L

Fig GH~K 77 ~N§7)
HYD. OIL PIPING
(TANK~PUMP~VALVE)

83 HEEE (PTO, JV-AINN
Fig LR ilnw:))
HYD. OIL PIPING(P. T. 0.,
FRAME END:UNIFLOW SPEC.)

62914p—9u—n»7
Fig 7 (NFr1ry 1)
2-WAY ROTARY VALVE
(MULT! CHANGE SPEC.)

g HaREE, .
Fig @ YT NI ~1-4.7 R
HYD. OIL PIPING
(PUMP, VALVE~MOTER, BOOM)

8 4 SHERE (PTO, J-AIVN :
STtHR)

HYD. OIL PIPING
(P. 7. 0., FRAME END:
CONFLUENCE SPEC.)

Fig

B27-2B (JP)



00K3411

=RX (3)

e« =« « <IFHA

PICTURESQUE INDEX(3) - - - FIGURE

8/9

8 SimEEEE‘ (b59570-)
Fig O JHYD. OIL PIPING
(TRACK FRAME)

89:7hn—»ﬁﬁﬁv7~

Fig OJIEIN. ~Y5-7: 44} N -)
CONTROL PIPING
(PUMP~-REMOTE CONTROL V.
~RETURN: SiDE LEVER)

Fig.93

32 bA-VEE

(RIVN BT ~T/M0-WN 47
5 4VIk #48 b =) (AS)
CONTROL P}PING(REMOTE-
CONTROL V. ~CONTROL V. :
DIRECT, SIDE LEVER) (AS)

HERE (7 -h)
Fig_86HYD. 0iL PIP{NG (BOOM)

90 ay ha—-)LERE

Fig JU (" 77" ~JRIAN. ~
o744 b -) (AS)
CONTROL PIPNG
(PUMP~REMOTE CONTROL V.
~RETURN: S IDE LEVER) (AS)

Fig.94

a2 hO-VEE
(RN T ~INFN Y
:4914, IIHUN )
CONTROL P1PiNG(REMOTE-
CONTROL V. ~MULT} V. :
4-WAY FRONT LEVER)

8 7 SHERCE (PTO 7-AIVN )
Fig @1 HYD. OIL PIPING
(P.T. 0. ARM END)

9 1 ay "‘l:l ‘)bﬁﬂ% .
Figd | (JRI/N A7 ~2/M-pN 17"
5" 4Vob, JskUN -)
CONTROL PIP NG (REMOTE-
CONTROL V. ~CONTROL V. :

DIRECT, FRONT LEVER)

Fig.95

a2 hA—URE.

(RN AT ~THFN T

4914, 4} b -)

CONTROL P1PING(REMOTE-

CONTROL V. ~MULT! V. :

4-WAY SIDE LEVER)
~

88 2 FO-LVEE®X y7 ~
Fig. QO UTIN, ~Ys-7. J/MNN =)
CONTROL P1PNG

(PUMP~REMOTE CONTROL V.
~RETURN:FRONT LEVER)

gznyhpfwﬁg s
Fig J € (JEI/N VT ~T/MHWN 1T
¥ 4Vah $4V bV )
CONTROL PIPING (REMOTE-
CONTROL V. ~CONTROL V. :

DIRECT, SIDE LEVER)

Fig 96

ayv H:[—)WE% L
(IRFN BT ~2/M-WN BT
4914)

CONTROL PIPING(MULT V. ~
CONTROL V. : 4-WAY)

B27-2B (JP)



Y0O0K3411

#Bx (3)

c s s a o ”IEEEM

PICTURESQUE INDEX(3) - - - FIGURE

9/9

97 arpk D.—)bﬁ%‘ .
Fig @AFF1/Y 22914, 70000 <)
CONTROL PIPING
(MULTI CHANGE : 2-WAY,
FRONT LEVER)

]O‘E T—hL & NTy YIS
Fig ARYM & BUCKET LINK

SWEAxy k(17 43))
KIT PARTS FOR REMODEL

(OPTONAL)

983‘/|‘ﬂ.—)b§3§ .
Fig (WFF1vy 2014, 946 bV -)
CONTROL PIPING
(MULT1 CHANGE: 2-WAY,
SIDE LEVER)

AvAA
Fm]OZWWﬁ

BRI~
Fmggmmmm

] 03 /(7"/ |‘ (39“7' 797""‘/]‘)
Fig BUCKET
(S TYPE:ATTACHMENT)

&
rig 1009-27544 1
BOOM & BOOM BRACKET

B27-2B(JP)



il SHEY

WIRING DIAGRAM

........... 1 .4_A._.._.A~.._.._.__..._..__.._.._.._.._.._.._.._.._.._.._.._.._.]._”_.. Rl T-T7F4 A YF
ooy Txv e (i) E—$24 v F Hi~5 Fob Lo RtE | SAFETY SWITCH
|FRONT SPEC |CABIN(STANDARD) Yi— HEATER AWITCH CIGAR LIGHTER ; (:7”13/) il | SIDE SPEC Il l_ WML |
PRIt o — I—> 24 9 F | D4 = ~5 RELAY i anaZ i oTion | bty IFRONS S#ec] 310 SpEci
FUEL _SENSOR _ jHORN SHITCH | WIPER MOTOR ~ )L — 45> e i o i I ] I
EITARLYF T—A52T Ay ESYT | T ROOM  LANP HEAT : ! : :
SAFETY SWITCH ~  80OM LAMP ~ HEAD LAMP i i ® i il i o il i | |
H R\ o O : - Y ol o
R—>| N\\G i il i il I | |
HORN i : i ——[H-=
i I 5 I il ]
N : |l o b > : oo @ : RG  fm
! 0 I“{HH - HY— e I i il Fﬁ[?r AAAAA i i
I « of o i - [ T o > —
i T I I B I I L ; o ol
N A o T A~ T—L54 hRA v F
ve amall BOOM LAMP SWITCH
' -
i EEEP -4 I
>d 99 i TD—A—%—
| HouR METER
— i
F it AW RL R e i
TINER T%EJ:- 4 IS
v 8 8 s Ea—-X |
: FUSE LANP
(RN |zﬁﬂ)( —5—
T s 80026 . ' . | FUEL M%TER
=iz 5 xR 55 7 | Fr=—s
ReLay IC2I0M [ BATTERY 5 | CHARGE
L - cFAN
T
| kg
: HATER TEMP.
. — B, WB__— WB WB_— w8 |
b { R "R [ | H
5 —T RW | RW RE _t—] RB |
ALvhyzys— | G5 e Y ] —ew !
REGULATOR : ] ! !
; " LR
Le £ A4y F
Cw i STARTING SKITCH
R L
Y
Lg MH—iig
YL Y L ¥
TH—
L;,gm |43 :z @BUZZER
e R R
2zl | Joleds | o _ (5} '] (7 —2R) (EARTH)
N 9 oo S BT 10Y | (25 D50 sTarring sv)
3 — G2 | (F 4 —3°) (CHARGE)
YR oW ¢ (7*f—) <auz)zen)
RW g —1 LR
=l ks OATER ene.)
) | (T7—)(AIR)
RW
W
Y ¢ Yellow(®) . J B o] B
Wo: White(a) £ e 1 E}.IIJ [1111 :
L : Blue(®) AT g Q. r [ &lsl ARy o &
G : Green() STARTING MOTOR RAe ' e
R & Red () | e e
B : Black(R) = o L—
L g : Yellow Leaves (Fiith) %: StAI;fETjY’I;gLA)YI/
Gr: Gray(&L—) I7Et—% KBRA o F
DA il PR | AR HEATER WATER TEMP. SWITCH
Br: Bro @ AANTV v A v F
¢ Brown (% Xx—% OIL PRESSURE SWITCH
Sb : Sky Blue(%f) ALTERMATER

B27-2B(JP)



(dr)ge-129

| R 2

(13030 HONOL 3NO) WYYOVIQ ONIYIM

| STANDARD SPEC. ALREADY wmmc__i i
|2 T, AR A : ] ]
I RW l RW L L
| LS4~ R I R Y Y42~ L—
TIMER - Y W w TIMER RELAY
l B B G G
| RL R
L _ i
A= Ry Fi B — B
I START SWITCH | I L
| D S | i 2 . W I
! ; .
: : B B FENIL /4R
: !'74/11—#;( M | W R DECEL SOLENOID
| =WIRE HARNESS} | ]
| _ —_l .......... 1 "L L'_t_}L 0 pencve P o [ -
l ! i | ow i 70 ;} 2 Shr—s#y o 2
: — o0 : :
i — + i | sw i jINDICATOR BOX
I b _ ! _|:|___L_|— """"""" sl
| NyTY | T '
| BATTERY I t'———-—‘ ' :
1
L ||
| JL— %2@ | §e——— Dol
LAY | 5 — ; r— |
| C_ZIGrrF=: L | |
SRV _ e T il
Y ¢ Yellow(H) | |
W White(B) w - H @ FeNSYT
L : Blue(® 5 o t IDECEL LAMP
G : Green(#®) | |
R : Red(#) , e
B : Black(&E)
Lg : Yellow Leaves (FE5Efd) . L
. ) . 4 —
Gr: Gray(b—) {3 [ O\ #2497
CB)r : grange(gg‘lx/*/) By A 0 DECEL SWITCH
r: rowni{s:
Sb : Sky Blue(Z=a)

(13 Le6400) FEI%EOH



»»(72428-03100, ,"LABEL SET",1,,,,,,,5555555555
,,172428-03110, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,5.55555555>

,»,172165-03130, ,"LABEL,GREASE FEED",1,,,,55555355535555>»
,,172168-03151, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,,,55555555>

»»,172519-03150, ,"LABEL, ACCEL™,1,,,,.,:5555555555
,»,172168-03161, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,5555555555>

2,,172141-03170, ,"LABEL, RESTART",1,,,,5555553555535
8,2,,172168-03170, ,"LABEL ,FEED WATER",1,,,,55555553555553
9,2,,172168-03211, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,.5555555555
10,2,,172141-03202, ,"'LABEL,CAUTION",1,,,,,55555555955>5
11,2,,172164-03180, ,"MARK,NO.1",1,,,,,,.5555555555
12,2,,172165-03220, ,"LABEL, GREASE",1,,,,55555553535553
13,2,,172171-03261, ,""LABEL,BOOM™, 2, ,,,55555355535535»
14,2,,172519-04180, ,"LABEL ,WARNING" ,1,,,,,.55535555355>5
15,2,,172519-04290, ,"LABEL ,WARNING™ ,1,,,,,55555555955>5
16,2,,172142-03302, ,"LABEL ,CAUTION",1,,,,,.55555355553
17,2,,172155-03310, ,"LABEL, OILING",1,,,,,5555553555555
18,2,,172141-03360, ,""LABEL, START SWITCH",1,,,,5555553555535
19,2,,172141-03372, ,LABEL .2, ,,,,,,,5:555555>
20,2,,172964-03610, ,"LABEL A™,1,,,,,,5555555555>
21,2,,172164-03500, ,LABEL,1,,,,,5555555355555
22,2,,172165-03661, ,"LABEL,DANGER" ,1,,,,,,55535555555>»
23,2,,172183-03250, ,LABEL,1,,,,,5555555355555
24,2,,172147-03210, ,"LABEL,2 SPEED",1,,,,.555355535555
25,2,,172964-03370, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,,555555555>
26,2,,172164-03510, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,,5555555555
27,2,,172519-04300, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,55555555555
28,2,,172164-03540, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,.5555555555
29,2,,172164-03520, ,"LABEL ,DANGER" ,1,,,,,.5555555355>5
30,2,,172964-03390, ,"LABEL ,WARNING™ ,1,,,,.5553555532554
31,2,,172156-03280, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,55555555555
32,1,,172173-03250, ,LABEL,1,,,,,5555555355555
33,1,,172165-03231, ,"LABEL, P.T.0.",1,,,,.5535555555535
34,1,,172168-03301, ,"LABEL, SELECT",1,,,.,..,3:555555555
35,1,,172165-03471, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,,2,,,,555555
36,1,,172511-03250, ,"LABEL, LEVER LOCK™,2,,,,,555:555555555
37,1,,172168-03250, ,LABEL ,1,,,,,,.,4,,,,55555
38,1,,172168-03260, ,"LABEL, PATTERN D",1,,,,,..4,.55535555
39,1,,172168-03410, ,LABEL,1,,,,.,,4,,,,555555

40,1, ,121470-44540, ,"LABEL, SUB-TANK",1,,.,,.,.5555555955>5
42,1,,172162-03180, ,""LABEL ,HEATER SWITCH",1,,,,,556.5555355555
43,1,,172162-03190, ,"LABEL,WIPER SWITCH",1,,,,,556,55555555>»
44,1,,172165-03240, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,,1,,....55>
45,1,,172428-03160, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,.5:55555555
46,1,,172165-03311, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,,6,,,,,.,,,,
47,1,,172428-03170, ,"LABEL,CAB",1,,,,,,,555525555>
48,1,,172165-03460, ,"LABEL, PATERN A",1,,,,,,56,,5555555>5
49,1, ,172164-03530, ,""LABEL ,WARNING" ,2,,,,,,535555355535
50,1,,172964-03481, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,..:55555555
51,1,,172428-03150, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,,555555555>
52,1,,172425-03200, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,W,2, ,M/#60729,,,,,,,,
53,1,,172142-03050, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,W,7, ,M/#60501,,,,,,,,
54,1,,172175-03550, ,LABEL(2-WAY,1,,,,,,W,2, ,M/#60501,,,,,,,,
55,1,,172173-03560, ,""LABEL (YANMAR",1,,,,,,W,2,,M/#60501,,,,,,,,
56,1,,172173-03570, ,""LABEL (KOMATSuU",1,,,,,,W,2,,M/#60501,,,,,,,,

1,1
2,2
3,2
4,2
5,2
6,2
7



§24R 3yt v mUbN =) (JP)
Fig LABEL (CABIN:FRONT LEVER) (JP)

COUNTRY| J P{AS|E X BHUN. 1K

- = 1 RHEUN. 2~ 2 &BET
FigNo.} 1 f T 231
20 21
e 32
,.® FRONT -@2/ 18
®
0 U @ #3580 nofn_ ©SE@ _ z25-5219F
CABIN INSIDE viEWED FRoM () VIEWED FRow (B) DETAILS OF (G) _STARTING SWITCH
@ _
2 @34
5
T @ »380 __ ® n380 BFBUEY
© nomn ® viENED FRON (D) VIEWED FROM (E) PUT gﬁ REHT PLAGE
viEwed FroM () 9 22 16 17
¥ o Bk
(! ; ® nmn 17—
R Ll
VIEWED FROK (F)
4% 14 /T - JL I
4-WAY VALVE PART Ak FIER ,_
BONNET INSDE
56 7, '
255
55
29 ANIVTER
2-WAY VALVE PART
@ BREEER L—51
pETAILS OF ()

y i
ﬂ%ﬂEEEEE%%;HiEEE?ﬁv_
@ L ]
N et et i v —

5. IﬁNGh ﬁg{ﬁ?
PR SR AL N, BN, SRR
ENGINE SERIAL NO.

S INDICATED AT 99 96 25 |VACHINE SERIAL NO.
' S AT ON IS INDICATED AT
THIS LOCAT THIS LOCATION

n - ] 3
Cmazan
50 3 . 14
BB ,
IN THE OPERATION . g
MANUAL CASE

B27-2B (JP)



»»(72428-03100, ,"LABEL SET",,1,,,,,,5555555555
,,172428-03110, ,LABEL,,1,,,,,5.55555555>

,»,172165-03130, ,"LABEL,GREASE FEED",,1,,,.,,55535555555>5
,,172168-03151, ,LABEL,,1,,.,,,,,55555555>

»»,172519-03150, ,"LABEL, ACCEL™,.1,,,,,.,:55555555
,»,172168-03161, ,LABEL,,1,,,,,,,55555555>

2,,172141-03170, ,"LABEL, RESTART",,1l,,,,555553555535
8,2,,172168-03170, ,"LABEL ,FEED WATER", ,1,,,,5555553555553
9,2,,172168-03211, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,.5555555555
10,2,,172141-03202, ,"'LABEL,CAUTION", ,1,,,,55555555955 5
11,2,,172164-03180, ,"MARK,NO.1", ,1,,,,,,5555555555
12,2,,172165-03220, ,"LABEL, GREASE",,1,,,,5555553555553
13,2,,172171-03261, ,""LABEL ,BOOM™, ,2, ,,55555355535535»
14,2,,172519-04180, ,"LABEL ,WARNING", ,1,,,,.55535555355>5
15,2,,172519-04290, ,"LABEL ,WARNING™, ,1,,,,55555555955>5
16,2,,172142-03302, ,"LABEL ,CAUTION", ,1,,,,.55555355553
17,2,,172155-03310, ,"LABEL, OILING",,1,,,,5555553555553
18,2,,172141-03360, ,""LABEL, START SWITCH",,1,,,,5555535555535
19,2,,172141-03372, ,LABEL,,2,,,,,,,5:555555>
20,2,,172964-03610, ,"LABEL A™,,1,,,,,,,55555555>
21,2,,172164-03500, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,,5555555555
22,2,,172165-03661, ,"LABEL ,DANGER", ,1,,,,,55535555555>»
23,2,,172183-03250, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,,5555555555
24,2,,172147-03210, ,"LABEL,2 SPEED",,1,,,.5.5355535555
25,2,,172964-03370, ,LABEL,,1,,,,,,,555555555
26,2,,172164-03510, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,,5555555555
27,2,,172519-04300, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,.5555555555
28,2,,172164-03540, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,.:555555555
29,2,,172164-03520, ,"LABEL ,DANGER", ,1,,,,.55535555355>5
30,2,,172964-03390, ,"LABEL ,WARNING™, ,1,,,.555555535555
31,2,,172156-03280, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,,5555555555
32,1,,172173-03250, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,.555555555
33,1,,172165-03231, ,"LABEL, P.T.0.",,1,,,,,.,3...5555535
34,1,,172168-03301, ,"LABEL, SELECT",.,1,,,...3...5555555
35,1,,172165-03471, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,,2,,,,,,555>
36,1,,172183-03280, ,"LABEL,LOCK",,2,,,,5355,555553555>5
37,1,,172168-03250, ,LABEL , ,1,,,,,.,4,,,,5.5.5
38,1,,172168-03260, ,"LABEL, PATTERN D",,1,,,,.,.4,.55535555
39,1,,172168-03410, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,,4,,,,,,5:5>

40,1, ,121470-44540, ,"LABEL, SUB-TANK",,1,,,.,.5555555355>5
42,1,,172162-03180, ,""LABEL ,HEATER SWITCH",,1,,,,556.5555355555
43,1,,172162-03190, ,"LABEL,WIPER SWITCH",,1,,,,,.6,,5555555>
44,1,,172165-03240, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,,1,,.,,.5.5>

45,1, ,172428-03160, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,,5:55555555
46,1,,172165-03311, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,,6,,,,,.,,,,
47,1,,172428-03170, ,"LABEL,CAB", ,1,,,,,,,55555555>
48,1,,172165-03460, ,"LABEL, PATERN A",,1,,,,,.6,,5555555>5
49,1, ,172164-03530, ,""LABEL ,WARNING", .2, ,,,,535555355535
50,1,,172964-03481, ,LABEL,,1,,,,,..:.5555555
51,1,,172428-03150, ,LABEL ,,1,,,,,,,55555555>
52,1,,172425-03200, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,%,2,,,,M/#60729,,,,,,
53,1,,172142-03050, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,W,7,,,,M/#60501,,,,,,
54,1,,172175-03550, ,LABEL(2-WAY, ,1,,,,,W,2,,,,M/#60501,,,,,,
55,1,,172173-03560, ,""LABEL (YANMAR",,1,,,,.,W,2,,,,M/#60501,,,,,,
56,1,,172173-03570, ,""LABEL (KOMATSU", ,1,,,,,W,2,,,,M/#60501,,,,,,

1,1
2,2
3,2
4,2
5,2
6,2
7



$EAR (Fot” 7 4 b -) (UP)
Fie. LABEL (CABIN:S1DE LEVER) (JP)

CONTRY] J PIAS|E X %ﬁtﬂ“ B ensy

. T 0. 2~

Fighe | 2 2 1 TN 2~31

49 | 4

20 21
5 »r 32 18
FRON@ @

28
srevagm @ N5R e BOL A5—5RL v F
CABIN INSIDE VIEXED FROM (:) BONNET INSIDE DETAILS OF (:) STARTING SWITCH

43
42

s fo &

30 © Jﬁﬁ»@ ® jﬁﬂ»@
VIENED FROM VIEWED FROM ) =
44 @ n5aL _ |EFRYET

PUT OF RIGHT PLACE
= viewep Frow (D) el

36
eV 34 22 16 17
vieweD FRow (B) 5 _\ !
=® . pllgs!

E=
\O

—

% | @O = 1
L Ay bATLA= @ n5RN l ;
SRS 3R viewed FRON () | :
44778 | (WD) PART ARE SET 7

4-WAY VALVE PART | ooy OPERATION SIDE
5 OF CUT-OFF LEVER

&
)

2% /UL TED

2-WAY VALVE PART
Q sreea
pETAILS OF ()

ek, #RANG. JTRINIE
WACHINE SERIAL NO. &

BEEND, FTZIAIR
ENGIHE SERIAL MO 2926 25 | yacune seriaL no, | 37 38, 39, 48

THES LOCATION IS INDICATED AT

THIS LOCATION z\x
13 35, 54

' 18
31
X 14 |
DM AER IS
IN THE OPERATION - 6
MANUAL CASE

B27-2B (JP)



»»(72428-03100, ,"LABEL SET",,,1,,,,,5:55555555
,,172428-03110, ,LABEL,,.,1,,,,,.,.555555>

,»,172165-03130, ,"LABEL,GREASE FEED",,,1,,,,555355535555>»
,,172168-03151, ,LABEL,,,1,,,,,,55555555>

»»,172519-03150, ,"LABEL, ACCEL™,,.1,,.,,..:55555555
,»,172168-03161, ,LABEL,,.,1,,,,,,,5555555>

2,,172141-03170, ,"LABEL, RESTART",,,1,,,555553555535
8,2,,172168-03170, ,"LABEL ,FEED WATER", ,,1,,,.,555553555555
9,2,,172168-03211, ,LABEL, ,,1,,,,.,,55555555
10,2,,172141-03202, ,"'LABEL,CAUTION", ,,1,,,.5555555955>5
11,2,,172164-03180, ,"MARK,NO.1", ,,1,,,,,5555555555
12,2,,172165-03220, ,"LABEL, GREASE", ,,1,,,.,555553555553
13,2,,172171-03261, ,""LABEL ,BOOM", , ,2,,,5555355535535»
14,2,,172519-04180, ,"LABEL ,WARNING", ,,1,,,.,:555555555>5
15,2,,172519-04290, ,"LABEL ,WARNING", ,,1,,,.5555555955>5

16,2, ,172142-03302, ,"LABEL ,CAUTION", ,,1,,,,55555355553
17,2,,172155-03310, ,"LABEL, OILING",,,1,,,,555553555555
18,2,,172141-03360, ,""LABEL, START SWITCH",,,1,,,5555535555535
19,2,,172141-03372, ,LABEL,,.2,,,,,,,:5:5555>
20,2,,172964-03610, ,"LABEL A™,,.1,,,,,,55555555>
21,2,,172164-03500, ,LABEL, ,,1,,,,,5555555555
22,2,,172165-03661, ,"LABEL ,DANGER", ,,1,,,,.5535555555>»
23,2,,172183-03250, ,LABEL, ,,1,,,,,5555555555
24,2,,172147-03210, ,"LABEL,2 SPEED",,.,1,,...5555535555
25,2,,172964-03370, ,LABEL,,,1,,,,,,:5555555>
26,2,,172164-03510, ,LABEL, ,,1,,,,,5555555555
27,2,,172519-04300, ,LABEL, ,,1,,,,.5555555555
28,2,,172164-03540, ,LABEL, ,,1,,,,,5555555555
29,2,,172164-03520, ,"LABEL ,DANGER", ,,1,,,.:555555355>5
30,2,,172964-03390, ,"LABEL ,WARNING™, ,,1,,,.,5555535555
31,2,,172156-03280, ,LABEL, ,,1,,,,,5555555555
32,1,,172173-03250, ,LABEL, ,,1,,,,,555555555
33,1,,172141-03160, ,""LABEL, OPERATION(C)",,.1,.,,,.4.:55555545
34,1,,172141-03390, ,LABEL, , ,1,,,,.4,,,,,,5:.>
35,1,,172168-03401, ,LABEL,,,1,,,,,4,,,,,,,,,>
36,1,,121470-44540, ,"LABEL, SUB-TANK",,,1,,,.5555555355>5
38,1,,172165-03141, ,"LABEL,FRONT",,,1,,,,,5,,5555555>»
39,1,,172165-03240, ,LABEL, ,,1,,,,,1,,,,5,555>

40,1, ,172151-03540, ,""LABEL,PATTERN A", ,.,1,,,.,.5,.5.535555
41,1,,172168-03301, ,"LABEL, SELECT",,.1,,,,.3.,5555355>5
42,1,,172165-03231, ,"LABEL, P.T.0.",,.1,,,,,3,,,5.5555>
43,1,,172511-03250, ,"LABEL, LEVER LOCK",,.,2,,,,56,5535555555
44,1, ,172151-03550, ,""LABEL,PATTERN B",,.,1,,,.:2,555535555
45,1,,172964-03481, ,LABEL,,.,1,,,,.5:55555555
46,1,,172425-03200, ,LABEL,,,1,,,,W,2,,,,, ,M/#60729,,,,
47,1,,172142-03050, ,LABEL,,,1,,,,W,7,,,,,,M/#60501,,,,

48,1, ,172173-03550, ,""LABEL (2-WAY",,,1,,,,W,2,,,,,,M/#60501,,,,
49,1,,172173-03560, ,"LABEL (YANMAR",,,1,,,,W,2,,,,,,M/#60501,,,,
50,1,,172173-03570, ,""LABEL (KOMATSU",,,1,,,.,W,2,,,,,,M/#60501,,,,

1,1
2,2
3,2
4,2
5,2
6,2
7



$EAR (/1" J0ybN =) (JP)

Fig. LABEL (CANOPY :FRONT LEVER) (JP)
COUNTRY| J PJAS|E X ] %ﬁtrguﬂéﬁaﬁf
Figho | 3 | — | — ) TING 231
;
35 RS
40 v 4
, FRONT ARG =8 XA 9F
44 STARTING SWITCH
@ nsrMN Hsan @) Hma
VIEWED FROM VIEWED FROM peTAILS oF (G) At
"I 41
5 PR AT
PUT OF RIGHT PLACE
@ »s8n _ © A58
' vieweD FroM (D) viEwED FRoM (E) 22 16 17
© »n380
vIEWED FroM (O 4
46 C) _
S ASRN
(;?!i%{s; VIEWED FROM

4 s AL 1NTER
4-WAY VALVE PART

209 A 3ILTER
2-WAY VALVE PART

OF: -
pETAILS OF (H)

i/ ST
BONNET INSIDE

ENGINE SERIAL NO.
IS INDECATED AT
THIS LOCATION

k. BBAN0. FTZIfu R
MACHINE SERIAL NO.

& BMANO, 3TZILR
MACHINE SERIAL NO.
IS INDICATED AT

THIS LOCATiON

45

EXBURAABEAITER
IN THE OPERATION
MANUAL CASE

B27-2B(JP)



»»(72428-03100, ,"LABEL SET",,,.,1,,,,5:55555555
,,172428-03110, ,LABEL,,,,1,,,,,5.555555>

,»,172165-03130, ,"LABEL,GREASE FEED",,,,1,,,.5535555555>5
,,172168-03151, ,LABEL,,,,1,,,,,,,5:5555>

,»,172519-03150, ,"LABEL, ACCEL™,,,,1,,,,,,.5555555
,»,172168-03161, ,LABEL,,,,1,,,,,55555555>

2,,172141-03170, ,"LABEL, RESTART",,,,1,,555553555535
8,2,,172168-03170, ,"LABEL ,FEED WATER", ,,,1,,,55555555555
9,2,,172168-03211, ,LABEL, ,,,1,,,.5555555555
10,2,,172141-03202, ,"LABEL,CAUTION", ,,.,1,,,.555555955>5
11,2,,172164-03180, ,"MARK,NO.1", ,,,1,,,,,,:5555555
12,2,,172165-03220, ,"LABEL, GREASE",,,,1,,,555553555555
13,2,,172171-03261, ,""LABEL ,BOOM™, , ,.,2,,,55535555555»
14,2,,172519-04180, ,"LABEL ,WARNING", ,,.,1,,,..55555555>5
15,2,,172519-04290, ,"LABEL ,WARNING", ,,.,1,,,..55555355>5
16,2,,172142-03302, ,"LABEL ,,CAUTION", ,,,1,,,5,555355555
17,2,,172155-03310, ,"LABEL, OILING",,,,1,,,,,555555555
18,2,,172141-03360, ,""LABEL, START SWITCH",,,.,1,,5555535555535
19,2,,172141-03372, ,LABEL,,,.2,,,,,5:555555>
20,2,,172964-03610, ,"LABEL A™,,,.1,,,,,5:555555>
21,2,,172164-03500, ,LABEL, ,,,1,,,,,.:5555555
22,2,,172165-03661, ,"LABEL,DANGER", , ,,1,,,.,5535555555>»
23,2,,172183-03250, ,LABEL, ,,,1,,,,,5:5555555
24,2,,172147-03210, ,"LABEL,2 SPEED",,,.1,...,.555535555
25,2,,172964-03370, ,LABEL, ,,,1,,,,,,.5555555
26,2,,172164-03510, ,LABEL, ,,,1,,,,,.:5555555
27,2,,172519-04300, ,LABEL, ,,,1,,,,,,:5555555
28,2,,172164-03540, ,LABEL, ,,,1,,,.,,,:5555555
29,2,,172164-03520, ,"LABEL ,DANGER", ,,.1,,.,..55555255>5
30,2,,172964-03390, ,"LABEL ,WARNING™, ,,,1,,,,.5555355555
31,2,,172156-03280, ,LABEL, ,,,1,,,,,.:5555555
32,1,,172173-03250, ,LABEL, ,,,1,,,,,,:5555555
33,1,,172141-03160, ,""LABEL, OPERATION(C)",,,.1,,,.4.:55555545
34,1,,172141-03390, ,LABEL, ,,,1,,,.4,,,,,.,,.>
35,1,,172168-03401, ,LABEL, ,,,1,,,.,4,,,,,,,,,>
36,1,,121470-44540, ,"LABEL, SUB-TANK",,,.,1,,.5555555355>5
38,1,,172165-03141, ,"LABEL,FRONT",,,,1,,,,6,,5555555>»
39,1,,172165-03240, ,LABEL, ,,,1,,,,1,,,,,,,:.>

40,1, ,172151-03540, ,"LABEL,PATTERN A", ,,.1,,.,.6,..,555555
41,1,,172168-03301, ,"LABEL, SELECT",,,,1,,,.3,,.555555>5
42,1,,172165-03231, ,"LABEL, P.T.0.",,,,1,,,,3,,,,.5.55>
43,1,,172183-03280, ,"LABEL,LOCK",,,,2,,,,5,,5555535>»

44,1, ,172151-03550, ,""LABEL,PATTERN B",,,.1,,..2,,5,535555
45,1,,172964-03481, ,LABEL,,,,1,,,.,:.5555555
46,1,,172425-03200, ,LABEL,,,,1,,,W,2,,,,,,,,M/#60729,,
47,1,,172142-03050, ,LABEL,,,,1,,,W,7,,,,,,,,M/#60501,,

48,1, ,172173-03550, ,""LABEL (2-WAY",,,,1,,,W,2,,,,,,,,M/#60501,,
49,1,,172173-03560, ,""LABEL (YANMAR",,,,1,,.,W,2,,,,,,,,M/#60501,,
50,1,,172173-03570, ,""LABEL (KOMATSU",,,,1,,.,W,2,,,,,,,,M/#60501,,

1,1
2,2
3,2
4,2
5,2
6,2
7



stk (e 94F by -) (JP)

| Fig. LABEL (CANOPY : SIDE LEVER) (JP)
COUNTRY|J P|A S 13 RHiUNo. 11
Fig No 1 RHUNo ~31282ET
g | 416 34 1 INC. 2~31
25 35 )
29\ == 40 32 18
42 44 [ 4
A
24 48 FRONT @ @
- © sezs R& =8 2L 9 F
@ n58 Koky MBS pETAILS OF () STARTING SWITCH
VIEWED FROM BONNET INSIDE
2 i
= A
© nsR0 __ ® A58
viewep FROM (C)  VIEWED FROM (E)
| 43 A 22 16 17
HSRI J
viEwep FRow (B) G
46 OO0k
Ay btILr— @ HSRI
G EDE Y yIewen FroM (D)
(GXH) PART ARE SET ,
479 oAV TER FROM OPERATION SIDE '

4-WAY VALVE PART

29T A NTER
2-WAY VALVE PART

OF:
peTAILS OF (1)

OF CUT-OFF LEVER

ENGINE SERIAL NO.
IS INDICATED AT
THtS LOCATION

HA, HBENO. TN
MACHINE SERIAL NO. &

FIN

45

AR AR A TE
[N THE OPERATION
MANUAL CASE

HENO. $TRIGI R

IS INDICATED AT
THIS LOCATION

MACHINE SERIAL NO

B27-2B (JP)



»» (72435-03110, ,"LABEL SET(B27-2BAS,E",.,1,,,55535555552335
»»,172435-03110, ,"LABEL,SPEC. E",,1,,,,,.5555555555
,»,172168-03151, ,LABEL,,1,,,,,,.55555555>

»»,172519-03150, ,"LABEL, ACCEL™,.1,,,.,..555555555
,,172168-03161, ,LABEL,,1,,,,,,,5,555555>

»»,172439-03220, ,"MARK,NO1", ,1,,,,,,,55555555>
2,,172147-03210, ,"LABEL,2 SPEED", ,1,,,,555355535535523
8,2,,172168-03211, ,LABEL,,1,,,,,,.55555555>
9,2,,172171-03261, ,"LABEL ,BOOM™, ,2,,,,,,,55555555>
10,2,,172141-03360, ,""LABEL, START SWITCH",,1,,,.,55555555535
11,2,,172141-03440, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,,555555555>5
12,2,,172183-03450, ,"LABEL ,FUEL", ,1,,,,,,555555555>5
13,2,,172165-03500, ,""LABEL ,GREASE FEED",,1,,,,5555535555535
14,2,,172171-03510, ,"LABEL, GREASE",,1,,,,55535553553555
15,2,,172171-03700, ,LABEL,,1,,,,,,,5:555555>
16,2,,172171-03710, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,,555555555>5
17,2,,172171-03720, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,.5555555555
18,2,,172171-03730, ,LABEL, ,2,,,,,,5555555555
19,2,,172171-03740, ,LABEL,,1,,,,,,,5:555555>
20,2,,172171-03750, ,LABEL, .2, ,,,,,,:.5555555
21,2,,172171-03760, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,,5555555555
22,2,,172171-03770, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,.,555555555
23,2,,172171-03780, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,.5555555555
24,2,,172171-03790, ,"LABEL, RADIATOR",,1,,,55553555353523
25,2,,172171-03800, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,,,55555555>
26,2,,172171-03810, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,,5555555555
27,2,,172125-03950, ,"LABEL, AIR CLEANER",,1,,,,.5535553555553
28,2,,121120-44800, ,"LABEL, RADIATOR",,1,,,5555555353553
29,2,,124764-44810, ,"LABEL,", ,1,,,.,.5555555535
30,2,,124764-44920, ,"LABEL, ANTI-FREEZING",,1,,,,.5555555355>5
31,2,,22857-300050, ,"SCREW 3X 5%, ,4,,,,,5553555355555
32,2,,172168-03510, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,,5555555555
33,2,,172155-03790, ,"LABEL ,RE-FUELING", ,1,,,,555553555553
34,2,,172165-03231, ,"LABEL, P.T.0.",,1,,,,,.5555555555
35,2,,172168-03301, ,"LABEL, SELECT",.,1,,,.555555535555
36,2,,172171-03400, ,PLATE, ,1,,,,,,,555555555
37,1,,172183-03280, ,"LABEL,LOCK", ,1,,,555555535535553
39,1,,172165-03460, ,"LABEL, PATERN A", ,1,,,.555555355353525
40,1, ,172428-03150, ,LABEL,,1,,,,,:5555555555
41,1,,172428-03160, ,LABEL,,1,,,,,,555555555>
42,1,,172428-03170, ,"LABEL,CAB", .1, ,,,,,555555555>
43,1,,172162-03180, ,"LABEL,HEATER SWITCH",,1,,,,,5555555555>»
44,1,,172162-03190, ,"LABEL,WIPER SWITCH",,1,,,,55555355535235
45,1,,172165-03311, ,LABEL,,1,,,,,:5555555555

1,1
2,2
3,2
4,2
5,2
6,2
7



gadm (Fvt° ) (AS, EX)
Fig. LABEL (CABIN) (AS, EX)

COUNTRY|J PJASIE X RiiUNo. 1]
Fig No.| 2 | — '1 Iﬁ.ﬁégigéﬂﬁ’&%‘&-i'ﬂ'

srEomth B AIRN_ oxyrmE  RF—s24vF O HFRN

CABIN INSIDE  VIEWED FROM (A) BONNET INSIDE STARTING SWITCH  VIEWED FRow (©)
® 1
(T
TR S =
® nsanr . @ #3580 OFE ® nsaM
viewep Frow (F)  viEweD Frow (§)  ViEweD Fro () VIEweD Frow (B)
© © 35
= \ 4 21 17 33
=] 28
_ :-=-. ‘.® G) H
%4 U K7 A ® 558 =
CABIN DOOR INSIDE - SR ) =
HSRN VIEWED FRoM (D) r———_il
vIEwED FRow (B)

30
T T
28

ITo)-F SY1-%
AIR CLEANER RAD|ATOR

#YE. BRABNO. FTZIGIR 1/
MACHINE SERIAL NO. &
ENGINE SERIAL NO.

IS INDICATED AT
THIS LOCATION

PRENO, FTZUN
MACHINE SERIAL NO.

IS INDICATED AT
36 THIS LOCATION
é { L0

ADANGER &
Soforenn] |26 W%zs
IS RTEP I

IN THE OPERATION| X 18 5
MANUAL CASE

B27-2B(JP)



»» (72435-03110, ,"LABEL SET(B27-2BAS,E",,,.:51,555555555135
,»,172435-03110, ,"LABEL,SPEC. E",,,,,,1,,,55555555>
,,172168-03151, ,LABEL,,,,,,1,,,,55555555
»»,172519-03150, ,"LABEL, ACCEL",,,,,.1,,.:5555555>
,»,172168-03161, ,LABEL,,,,,.1,,,,,555555>
,»,172439-03220, ,"MARK,NO1", ,,,,.1,,,,.5555555
2,,172147-03210, ,"LABEL,2 SPEED",,,,,.1,,,.55555555
8,2,,172168-03211, ,LABEL,,,,,,1,,,,55555555
9,2,,172171-03261, ,"LABEL ,BOOM™, , ,,,.2,,,,5555555>
10,2,,172141-03360, ,""LABEL, START SWITCH",,.,,,.1,..555555555
11,2,,172141-03440, ,LABEL, ,,,,,1,,,.5.55555>
12,2,,172183-03450, ,"LABEL ,FUEL", ,,,,,1,,,,55555555
13,2,,172165-03500, ,""LABEL ,GREASE FEED",,,,,.1,,5555555535
14,2,,172171-03510, ,""LABEL, GREASE",,,,,51,,,555555555
15,2,,172171-03700, ,LABEL, ,,,,.1,.,.,.555555
16,2,,172171-03710, ,LABEL, ,,,,,1
17,2,,172171-03720, ,LABEL, ,,,,,1
18,2,,172171-03730, ,LABEL, ,,,,,2
19,2,,172171-03740, ,LABEL, ,,,,.1,,,.,.5.5555

2

1

1

1,1
2,2
3,2
4,2
5,2
6,2
7

20,2,,172171-03750, ,LABEL,,,,,,
21,2,,172171-03760, ,LABEL, ,,,,,
22,2,,172171-03770, ,LABEL,,,,,,
23,2,,172171-03780, ,LABEL, ,,,,,1,,,,,5.5555
24,2,,172171-03790, ,"LABEL, RADIATOR",,,,..1,...5555555>5
25,2,,172171-03800, ,LABEL,,,,,,1,,,,.5.55555
26,2,,172171-03810, ,LABEL, ,,,,,1,,,,,5555555
27,2,,172125-03950, ,"LABEL, AIR CLEANER",,,,,.1,,,.55555554
28,2,,121120-44800, ,"LABEL, RADIATOR",,,,,.1,,,555555554
29,2,,124764-44810, ,"LABEL,", ,,,,.1,.5555555555
30,2,,124764-44920, ,"LABEL, ANTI-FREEZING",,,.,..1,..55555355>5
31,2,,22857-300050, ,"SCREW 3X 5%, ,,,,,4,,5555555555
32,2,,172168-03510, ,LABEL, ,,,,,1,,,,,5.5555
33,2,,172155-03790, ,"LABEL ,RE-FUELING", ,,,..1,..55555555>5
34,2,,172165-03231, ,"LABEL, P.T.0.",,,,,.1,.,,55555555
35,2,,172168-03301, ,"LABEL, SELECT",,...,.1l,,.555535555
36,2,,172171-03400, ,PLATE, ,,,,,1,,,,,5.55555
37,1,,172183-03280, ,"LABEL,LOCK", ,,,,:2,55355535535554
39,1,,172151-03540, ,"LABEL ,PATTERN A", ,,,..1,...5555555>5
40,1, ,172165-03141, ,"LABEL,FRONT", ,,,..1,..55555255>5



Fig

$0AR (FJL7) (AS, EX)
LABEL (CANOPY) (AS, EX)

COUNTRY[J PJASIEX

FigNo.| 4 1 6

@ ns8L
VIEWED FROM

7
gg/ 28
SUIT—H

BHEUN. 1T
1 RHEUNo. 2~36&8HFT
@ ' 1 INC. 2~36
11
3
© A8

VIEED FRou (C)

30

() A58 @) »58I RADIATOR
VIEWED FROM @ VIEWED FROM (:)

.

IFOU—F  2H—5RA 9 F
AIR CLEANER STARTING SWITCH
T,
1‘
15 19
)+ — &R

RESERVOIR PART

ARy FRER
BONNET INSIDE

MACHINE SERIAL NO.
ENGINE SERIAL NO.
1S INDICATED AT
THIS LOCATION

BE, RN, FTRIGLE

&

36
¢

»
ADANGER
Do NOT gerate

EX B AT
IN THE QOPERATION
MANUAL CASE

N, FTRIRE
MACHINE SERIAL NO.
IS INDICATED AT
THIS LOCATION

B27-2B (JP)



,,172141-03202, ,"LABEL,CAUTION",1,1,,,,5,5553555535
,,172519-04290, ,"LABEL ,WARNING",1,1,,,,,,5555555535
»»,172519-04300, ,LABEL ,1,1,,,,,.,,:5555555
»»,172156-03280, ,LABEL,1,1,,,,,,5555555555
,,172142-03302, ,""LABEL,CAUTION",1,1,,,,,5555555355>5
»»,172141-03372, ,LABEL,2,2,,,,,,,,,5,5555>
1,,172964-03370,,LABEL,1,1,,,,,,555555555>5
8,1,,172964-03390, ,"LABEL ,WARNING" ,1,1,,,,,555535555535
9,1,,172964-03481, ,LABEL,1,1,,,,,,5555555555
10,1,,172164-03500, ,LABEL,1,1,,,,,,555555555>
11,1,,172164-03510, ,LABEL,1,1,,,,,5555555555>
12,1,,172164-03520, ,"LABEL ,DANGER™ ,1,1,,,,,555553555555
13,1,,172164-03530, ,"LABEL ,WARNING" ,1,1,,,,,,5555555535
14,1,,172164-03540, ,LABEL,1,1,,,,,.5:55555555
15,1,,172964-03610, ,"LABEL A™,1,1,,,,,,,:.555555>

16,1, ,172165-03661, ,"LABEL ,DANGER™ ,1,1,,,,.,55555355554
17,1,,172519-04180, ,"LABEL ,WARNING" ,1,1,,,,,,55535555535
18,1,,172142-03050, ,LABEL,1,1,,,,,W,1, ,M/#60501, ,M/#60501, ,,,,,

RPRR R R R

1
2
3
4
5
6
7



LR Gt ) (UP)
Fig SAFETY LABEL(CABIN) (JP)

COUNTRY[J P[ASTE X
Figho. [ 7 [ — 19

1 2 3 4 5

; 'S . o~ "

r__—m AE & | A® S A IR Az

8 X405 A= LI P

i <ueid [fein s oW EMS S AROARER PEs AR ,,,:;:mem‘ N

il WYL U AMEL TS {maonwronenLencron: P
.;tru:'f:uuwt KXY, SIAUREELTTELN, EeroNEnIAURT

L TPy (1 55 b JRER T3 4 SRAAFHESETRITFIL,

[l STERBEITNAL, =rerzeRscuMLTie

:élg:‘l'ﬁul.f XMELET. ﬂ!“!‘.mb ey L

1y

6 7 8

) Yy Ll &=
¥E Axs
= I: N
7“5"““%;::{?& SR SAORE Yt T
[ RN r syAmTY.
®Y. e

WRDR Y e S 7D
HusRh,

—— IN THE OPERATION
MANUAL CASE

oy LA [ Ve ) Eedes

13
A%

et
EEMrH a2 MED

Q> P ETHRED 2 ammnke. :n:m
e .

LT, BXAARTSLEOAELILMAPRT.

ERATAECSETEDL EXTAUBET, THE

Asy: VL. TERENSEYET,

17

-3

AR H
TP AEEEEDS LER ST
<,

[MECE PR L B

D77 vBU7 7 <A R PT

woE,

|
FrEL A ARy AR ]|e
CABIN INSIDE BONNET INSIDE [

PR U £+
PUT OF RIGHT PLACE]

OF
VIEWED FROM

RN A5
SIDE LEVER SPEC.

~ B27-2B (JP)



,,172141-03202, ,"LABEL,CAUTION", ,,1,1,,,,55535555535
,,172519-04290, ,"LABEL ,WARNING", ,,1,1,,,,,5535555535
,»,172519-04300, ,LABEL,,,1,1,,,,,,,5,55555
»»,172156-03280, ,LABEL,,,1,1,,,,,,5,555555
,,172142-03302, ,""LABEL,CAUTION", ,,1,1,,,,,55555355>5
»»,172141-03372, ,LABEL, ,,2,2,,,,,,,,,5555>
1,,172964-03370,,LABEL,,,1,1,,,,,.5.55555>
8,1,,172964-03390, ,""LABEL ,WARNING", ,,1,1,,,,,5535555535
9,1,,172964-03481, ,LABEL, ,,1,1,,,,,,.5555555
10,1,,172164-03500, ,LABEL,,,1,1,,,,,,,5555555
11,1,,172164-03510, ,LABEL, ,,1,1,,,,,55555555>
12,1,,172164-03520, ,"LABEL ,DANGER™, , ,1,1,,,,,555555555
13,1,,172164-03540, ,LABEL, ,,1,1,,,,,55555555>
14,1,,172964-03610, ,"LABEL A", ,,1,1,,,,,,.5555555
15,1,,172165-03661, ,"LABEL ,DANGER", , ,1,1,,,,,55555555>5
16,1, ,172519-04180, ,"LABEL ,WARNING", ,,1,1,,,,,5535555555
17,1,,172142-03050, ,LABEL,,,1,1,,,W,1,,,,,,M/#60501, ,M/#60501, ,

RPRR R R R

1
2
3
4
5
6
7



R G/t ) (JP)
Fig. SAFETY LABEL (CANOPY) (JP)

COUNTRY|J PJAS|EX
FigNo. | 8 |10} —

3 4
A BEIR

Trewes o nuEOEMrS FAOATHIZZR EEN AL
Praiy BRETI U BEELTS AR eﬂtur;: i ¢
@ PGER T T L -0 i g
lll:.%ﬁ!f'/'m:? L fald TeF T (AN e R Vg SHRRSFRAXTRHTF S,
1A L PRE R T A, £y 7ERo < UBLTENE

BELTOSEry FERYAL
TFEW

HETPIILELEL ;
ESEHHTELT KWELET,
<EE

-
ZOMATIREABLRY.
2uBHBUTIREL,
TR
T,

IN THE OPERATION
MANUAL CASE

AR IR T J

12

n i PE
A v f A iU EERUADT EET ST
v 1) TR
L9 <RIEL
ﬂﬁ‘f;ﬁ;ﬁz O Atry MM &
5% 3 - . -
[RAS] mxeAn | O 77 R 7 ol MBS 07
Ul | wizagnm ]

£

—

OFELTY K>y PR
viEwED FROM () BONNET INS{DE

17

R U
PUT OF RIGHT PLACE

.
NSRNL

viewed Frow (B)

Y4 KL —{HF
SIDE LEVER SPEC.

B27-2B (JP)



,»,172171-03400, ,PLATE, ,1,,,,,,,55555555>
,»,172171-03700, ,LABEL,,1,,,,,,.55555555>
,,172171-03710, ,LABEL,,1,,,,,,.5.555555>
,,172171-03720, ,LABEL,,1,,,,,,,5,555555>
,,172171-03730, ,LABEL,,2,,,,,,,,,555555>
,»,172171-03740, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,,,55555555>
1,,172171-03750, ,LABEL, ,2,,,,,.:555552555
8,1,,172171-03760, ,LABEL,,1,,,,,,.55555555>
9,1,,172171-03770, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,.5555555555
10,1,,172171-03780, ,LABEL,,1,,,,,,,55555555>
11,1,,172171-03790, ,"LABEL, RADIATOR™,,1,,,..555355535535>5
12,1,,172171-03800, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,,5555555555
13,1,,172171-03810, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,:555555555>5

RPRR R R R

1
2
3
4
5
6
7



2R (Frt ) (AS, EX)
Fig SAFETY LABEL (CABIN) (AS, EX)

COUNTRY|J P|AS|EX
FigNo. | 71 —19 |

1 2 3

é [ /D WARNING /D DANGER
A T T D T e e AT A T
/A DANGER
Do NOT wmenate 4 5 6
TR WARNING A WARNING A\ WARNING
/ ER' AN e ""’__‘_::‘::‘::‘:::‘_’: :.:.:."m:' e e e oot S ."..."'.'I.".‘.".‘.'.'.."::.:.._:‘..':‘...."'TJ‘:. -
IN THE OPERATHON| =i

(MANUAL CASE
1 8 9 10

A TARING S WARNING 75 WARNTG A\ DANGER |
= o B D e e st st e KEEP OFF MACHINE
SWING AREA

Te svaid sarious injury or death,
keap pwny anough for maching teil |
or |mplemsnis not to hil you whin
the upparsiructore swingy

1 12 13 8, A
/N WARNING A\ WARNING /D WARNING r j

pyrormaripespmerroyey I Pemrep———r—ny——— B NG o
adey B osoern B nid Ui BSUIT IR i ou e oteing tue am tow WY W MR CHNE Y CORMSISTY Tpe ame 2
L e | ] T o

TR e

Ay FRED
BONNET ENSIDE

B27-2B(JP)



,,172171-03400, ,PLATE,,,,,,
,,172171-03700, ,LABEL,,,,,,
,,172171-03710, ,LABEL,,,,,,

1

1

1
»,172171-03720, ,LABEL, , ,,,5,1,,555555555>5
,,172171-03730, ,LABEL, , ,,,,2,,55553535555>5
, 1
2
1

RPRR R R R

,172171-03740, ,LABEL,,,,,,
1,,172171-03750, ,LABEL,,,,,,
8,1,,172171-03760, ,LABEL,,,,,.1,,,,.:5:55>
9,1,,172171-03770, ,LABEL, ,,,,,1,.,,55555555
10,1,,172171-03780, ,LABEL,,,,,.1,,,,,5:5555>
11,1,,172171-03790, ,"LABEL, RADIATOR™,,,,.,1,.555555555>5
12,1,,172171-03800, ,LABEL, ,,,,.1,,,,5.555555
13,1,,172171-03810, ,LABEL, ,,,,.1,,,.5.5.5555

1
2
3
4,
S,
6,
7,



Fi
COUNTRY[J PAS|E

. 10

Figho| § | 10| —

1

¢

(1 X
A\ DANGER

2

28R (/L7 ) (AS, EX)
SAFETY LABEL (CANOPY) (AS, EX)

3

/AN WARNING /D DANGER

Do NOT operate
When this pixte n not beibx uead

egp it in e Elorage temosrraent
......... s

IN THE OPERATION

7

4

/I WARNING

/) WARNING

N WARNING

( ERSURRETER

o=

[ ———

e of el M1 36100 108 10 Ml [Ppcheiog
e e g 10 o 15 oL pacatd T 11474 £
ke o e ria s dapoy

( MANUAC CASE

8

10

WARN | NG

/N WARNING

11

/N WARNING

S p—

[ A\ DANGER

KEEP OFF MACH!NE

12

13

SWING AREA
Te svaid serious injury or death,
keeg awdy enough for machine tail
or ingfements not ta hit you when
the upperstructure swings.

/A WARNING

/A WARNING

A WARNING

2 )
Y& —/ 38R

RESERVOIR PART

B27-28 (JP)



,,772164-05100,,"TOOL SET",1,1,1,1,,
,1,,772175-05100, ,"TOOL SET',1,1,1,1
,»,172614-38300, ,"PIN 5X45, LOCK",4,4

’ Mssssssssvv

’ 44,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

©7104200-92350.. . "DRIVER, SCREW".1.1.1.1, oorriii ]
©7119640-92750 . . "WRENCH. FILTER",
©728110-080100. . "WRENCH 8X10™,1.

1
1
2
2
2 1,
2 1,
2,,28110-120140, ,"WRENCH 12X14",2,2,
2 1,

1

1

, ,28110—170190,,"WRENCH 17X19",1,
2,,28110-220240, ,""WRENCH 22X24",1, ,
9,2,,28110-270300, ,""WRENCH 27X30",1, ,
10,2, ,28150-080000, ,"BAR WRENCH 8',1,1,
11,2,,28227-271400, ,""BOX WRENCH",1,1,1,1
12,2,,28230-120250, ,"TURNING HANDLE",1,1,
13,2,,933110-09701, ,""HOSE, GREASE",1,1,1,1,,,.,.555555555
14,2,,933110-09801, ,""GUN 800, GREASE™,1,1,1,1,,,,.,.555355554
15,2,,933110-90000, ,"BAG, TOOL",1,1,1,1,,,,,,5555555>»
16,2,,933171-00470, ,PLIER,1,1,1,1,,,,,555555535
17,2,,172122-05101, ,NOZZLE,1,1,1,1,,,,,53555555>»

1
1-
2
3
4
5
6
7
8,



rie 11 7000

COUNTRY|J PIASIEX

Figho [ 11 =11

BH LN 1S
RHiLNo. 2 BITEEHET
1 INC. 2~17

1 2

16

B27-2B (JP)



,1,,172168-11300, ,"EXTENSION PIPE,EXH",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555555
,1,,172168-11310, ,CLAWP,1,1,1,1,.,1,,,,,,,.555>
,1,,22117-080000, ,"WASHER 8",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,,5,555
,,22217-080000, ,"'SPRING WASHER 8',1,1,1,1,.,1,,,,,,555555
,,26106-080552, ,""BOLT M 8X 55 PLATED",1,1,1,1,,1,,,.,5,555555

,26706-080002, ,""NUT M 8",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555554

RPRR R R R

1
2
3
4
5
6



Fig. 1 2;}%3;

5
) é
\\

3 -

6 4J@ é@?

L TN,
X
Y

\ REFER TO Fig. ENG.
Y, o <(///r—
. -

. \'.

I .

B27-2B(JP)



1,1,,172168-11500, ,"HOSE,AIR CLEANER™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555555
2,1,,194250-51660, ,""BAND 250",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>
3,1,,23000-070000, ,"CLAMP 70",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555535



'l 3 IF7oU—=%
Fig.¥ W AIR CLEANER

L]

B27-2B(JP)



1A,1,,172165-12100, ,"LEVER ASSY, ACCEL.",1,1,1,1,,,,,5553555555
1B8,1,,172179-12100, ,"LEVER,ACCEL",,,,,,1,,1,,.555555>»
2,2,,172165-12140, ,GRIP(RED,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555555
3,1,,172137-12270, ,"" JOINT, CABLE",1,1,1,1,.,1,,.,,.555555>
4,1,,172141-12280, ,"CLAMP, ACCEL WIRE™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5,555555
5,1,,172113-12521,,"PIN, CABLE",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555555
6,1,,1C6281-52310,,"PIN 6,COME-OFF SNAP",2,2,2,2,,2,,,535535533>»
7,1,,1A1040-56900,,"PIN 6X 17",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555535
8,1,,1A1380-58050, ,""GROMMET 16X20X4.5",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555455>
9,1,,22137-060000, ,"WASHER 6, POLISHED",2,2,2,2,,2,,,.,555335524
10,1, ,22217-080000, ,""SPRING WASHER 8",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,35535535>»
11,1,,26013-100302, ,""BOLT M10X 30",2,2,2,2,,2,,,35553553523
12,1,,26116-080162, ,"BOLT 8X16",2,2,2,2,,2,,,5,55353523
13A,1,,172168-12100, ,"CABLE F,ACCELERATOR",1,,1,,,.5553555355>5
13B,1,,172168-12110, ,"CABLE,ACCEL(S)",.1,.1,.1,,.......55>



'I 4 702V (R
Fig ACCELERATOR LEVER(STANDARD SPEC.)

COUNTRY{J PIASIE X

Z0O kln—

FRONT LEVER

N A

SIDE LEVER

B27-2B(JP)



1A,1,,172190-08200, ,"'DECELERATE(F) KIT",1,,1,,,5555555353555>
1B,1,,172190-08210, ,"'DECELERATE(S) KIT",,1,,1,,,,55555355555
2,2,,172190-03200, ,LABEL,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,5555555
3A,2,,172190-12120, ,,CABLE,1,,1,,,,,,,55555555
3B,2,,172190-12130, ,""CABLE(ACCELERATOR OD",,1,,1,,,,5555555535
4,2,,172164-12160, ,"LINK B CMP*",1,1,1,1,,,,,555555555

6,3, ,24550-014200, ,"BUSH 14X20",1,1,1,1,,,,,55555555>»
7,2,,172164-12200, ,"SHAFT CMP",1,1,1,1,,,,,555555535
8,2,,172175-12230, ,"LINK A",1,1,1,1,,,,,,5555555>
9,2,,172190-12260, ,"'BASE CMP",1,1,1,1,,,,5555555555

11,3, ,24550-014200, ,"BUSH 14X20",1,1,1,1,,,,,555355554
12,2,,172175-12350, ,""SPRING, RETURN",1,1,1,1,,,,,555555555
13,2,,172190-12360, ,CABLE,1,1,1,1,,,,,5535555535
14,2,,172175-12370, ,PLATE,1,1,1,1,,,,,55355335235
15,2,,172190-12380, ,COVER,1,1,1,1,,,,,5555355555
16,2,,172113-12521, ,"PIN, CABLE",1,1,1,1,,,,,.55555555
17,2,,172162-17180, ,SOLENOID,1,1,1,1,,,,,555555535
18,2,,194440-51620, ,""CLAMP, WIRE HARNESS",1,1,1,1,,,,,5535555535
19,2,,1C6281-52310, ,"PIN 6,COME-OFF SNAP",6,6,6,6,,,,,5555355555
20,2, ,1A3809-56915, ,"PIN 6X 20",1,1,1,1,,,,.55555955>
21,2,,119620-66820, ,JO0INT,1,1,1,1,,,.,.425555553
22,2,,22137-060000, ,"WASHER 6, POLISHED" ,7,7,7,7,,3535535335535
23,2,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8",2,2,2,2,,,,:5535235535
24,2,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",1,1,1,1,,,.,55555555>5
25,2,,22351-040025, ,"PIN 4X25,SPRING™,1,1,1,1,,,,5555555555
26,2,,24311-000210, ,"0-RING 1A P-21.0",4,4,4,4,,.,.5535235222
27,2,,26013-060162, ,""BOLT M 6X 16",2,2,2,2,,,553555353524
28,2,,26013-080202, ,"BOLT W/WASHER M8X20",2,2,2,2,,,,55535552335
29,2,,26116-080162, ,""BOLT 8X16",2,2,2,2,,,,,52555255>»
30,2,,26116-100162, ,"BOLT M10X 16 PLATED",1,1,1,1,,,.:555555525
31,2,,26716-060002, ,"NUT 6",1,1,1,1,,,,5,55555555
32,2,,933152-09280, ,""BAND 170",5,5,5,5,,,,55535555535
33,2,,933166-17730, ,"WASHER 10.5X30",1,1,1,1,,,,,.55535554
34,1,,172137-12270, ,"JOINT, CABLE",1,1,1,1,,,,.,5555555>
35,1,,172165-12100, ,"LEVER ASSY, ACCEL.",1,1,1,1,,,,..55535554
36,2,,172165-12140, ,GRIP(RED,1,1,1,1,,,,,553555555
37,1,,1C6281-52310, ,"PIN 6,COME-OFF SNAP",2,2,2,2,,,,5535535535>»
38,1,,1A1040-56900, ,"PIN 6X 17",1,1,1,1,,,,,.5.535555

39,1, ,1A1380-58050, ,"GROMMET 16X20X4.5",1,1,1,1,,,.,52555255>
40,1, ,26013-100302, ,""BOLT M10X 30",2,2,2,2,,,,555552355>5



'| 7 ORIV AFT OMLEER)
Fig ACCELERATOR LEVER (ONE TOUCH DECEL SPEC.)

COUNTRY|J P]AS|EX —29
FigNo.j 16| — | — ®—-23
A s
=218
! D28 uFTEMFY b
ONE TOUCH DECEL KIT
16 ; %72 172190-08200 (70hbn’ -)

IGENO. 105% =1
Detail is shown in Fig 105

gFRONT LEVER)
172190-08210 (44} LN -)
/ 15 (SIDE LEVER)

: IBENG, 1500 E 3 L NO. 1Q&U1B®i¥m(:t

MM (4
FRONT LEVER SPEC.

A
% B Y £
oo SIDE LEVER SPEC.

B27-2B (JP)



,»»,196420-02310, ,""ABSORBER, SHOCK",2,2,2,2,,2,,,5535235535
,,172146-13101, ,BRACKET,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>»

,,172168-13101, ,"MOUNT(R) , ENGINE™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555555
,,172146-13111, ,BRACKET,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555535>»

,»»,172168-13120, ,""MOUNT(L), ENGINE™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555555
,,172168-13150, ,BRACHET ,2,2,2,2,,2,,,,3:5535535>»
1,,172168-13181, ,""BRACKET COMP.,ENGINE",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,553555555
8,1,,172162-13200, ,"BOLT M10X30",8,8,8,8,,8,,,,5555555>»
9,1,,172124-13230, ,"'STOPPER, ENGINE",4,4,4,4,.4,,,,,.3:55535
10,1,,172168-13250, ,""ABSORBER,SHOCK 180',2,2,2,2,,2,,,555532554
11,1,,172131-37170, ,"BOLT M12X 30",6,6,6,6,,6,,,,55555554
12,1,,172137-46040, ,""SEAT, SPRING",8,8,8,8,.,8,,,.55555555
13,1,,22217-100000, ,""SPRING WASHER 10",8,8,8,8,,8,,,,5555555>»
14,1,,22217-120000, ,"SPRING WASHER",6,6,6,6,,6,,,,.555555>
15,1,,22217-120000, ,"'SPRING WASHER",8,8,8,8,.,8,,,,.555555>

16,1, ,26013-100252, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",8,8,8,8,.8,,,55553535555
17,1,,26013-120302, ,"'BOLT W/WASHER M12X30",8,8,8,8,.8,,,5355553555>»
18,1, ,26716-120002, ,"'NUT 12",8,8,8,8,,8,,,,5555555>»

RPRR R R R

1
2
3
4
5
6
7



-I IRk
Fig

ENGINE MOUNT

B27-2B(JP)



,1,,172122-13300, ,"'STAY, RADIATOR™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>
,1,,172168-13300, ,""MOUNT CMP,RADIATOR",2,2,2,2,,2,,,553535235
,1,,172122-13310, ,""MOUNT, RADIATOR",4,4,4,4,,4,,,,,355553
,1,,172168-13330, ,"STAY,MOUNT",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,.555555
5,1,,172171-14600, ,""HOSE 800",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>»
6,1,,172168-13370, ,""BRACKET COMPL.",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>»
7A,1,,172164-14630, ,""HOSE 400",1,1,,,,5553555553523
7B,1,,172734-14620, ,"PIPE L=300, FUEL",,,1,1,,1,,,.,5555555
8,1,,129030-44502, ,RADIATOR,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
9,2,,121250-44590, ,CLAMP,2,2,2,2,.,2,,,,,,,,5555
10,2,,124450-44590, ,CAP,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,,55555
11,2,,171064-44610, ,SHROUD,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
12,2,,129030-44650, ,""RADIATOR SUB-ASSY",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
13,2,,124450-44800, ,"LABEL, RADIATOR™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
14,2,,129030-59530, ,"PIPE, FUEL D12XL200",1,1,1,1,,1,,.,,5555555
15,2,,26014-080122, ,"BOLT M 8X 12",4,4,4,4,.4,,,.,.5353554

16,1, ,121468-44510, ,""SUB-TANK ASSY",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555535
17,2,,121470-44521, ,"'BODY ,SUB-TANK",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555555
18,2,,121450-44531, ,CAP,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,:5555>
19,2,,121468-44540, ,"'PLUG, SUB-TANK",1,1,1,1,.1,,,.55555555
20,2,,124450-44560, ,CLAMP,1,1,1,1,.,1,,,..,555554
21,2,,121470-44581, ,GASKET,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555545
22,2,,23065-070130, ,"PIPE 7X 130",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555535
23,1,,121470-44540, ,"LABEL, SUB-TANK",1,1,1,1,.1,,,,.555555>
24,1,,119812-44570, ,"NET, WIRE",1,1,1,1,,1,,,.,,,555555
25,1,,119812-49010, ,"PIPE (A), C. WATER",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555355>
26,1,,119812-49020, ,"PIPE (B), C. WATER",,,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>
27,1,,119812-49040, ,PIPE(B1),1,1,,,,,,.55555555>
28,1,,119812-49050, ,PIPE(B),1,1,,,,,::55535322535
29,1,,121450-49110, ,"COCK ASSY, 3-WAY",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555455>
30,2,,121450-49100, ,""BODY, COCK",1,1,1,1,,1,..,2555555>»
31,2,,121250-49121, ,PLUG,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555555
32,2,,24311-000160, ,"0-RING 1A P-16.0",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555455>
33,1,,124766-59050, ,"CLAMP 12",4,4,4,4,,4,,,,.::5255>»
34,1,,22137-060000, ,"WASHER 6, POLISHED,2,2,2,2,.,2,,,5553555535
35,1,,22137-080000, ,"WASHER 8, POLISHED,2,2,2,2,,2,,,55353555325
36,1,,23010-038000, ,"CLAMP 38",4,4,4,4,,4,,,,3:535533>»
37,1,,26013-060202, ,"BOLT M 6X 20",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,
38,1,,26013-080162, ,"'BOLT W/WASHER M8X16'',6,6,6,6
39,1,,26013-080162, ,"'BOLT W/WASHER M8X16',2,2,2,2
40,1,,26013-080162, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M8X16',2,2,2,2
41,1, ,26013-100202, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X20",4,4,4,4,,4,,,:55332225
42,1, ,26051-080002, ,""NUT M 8",8,8,8,8,.8,.,,:555255>

1
2
3
4



RADIATOR & MOUNT

ig 1759“1——9 & vUr bk

#*
H
kY]
/
I
4

[3]
w
O
v
—
a.
o
=
-
(]
—
~r

827-2B (JP)



,2,,1E6760-03470, ,""HOSE C*,1,1,1,1,,,,1,,,,,,,,,>
,2,,172190-12390, ,STAY,1,1,1,1,,,.,1,,,,,,,,,>

,2,,124766-59050, ,""CLAMP 12',2,2,2,2,,,,1,,,5555535
,2,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8',1,1,1,1,,,.,1,,,.,,.55>
5,2,,26116-080202, ,"'BOLT M 8X 20 PLATED,1,1,1,1,,,,1,,,.555555
6,2,,933152-09280, ,""BAND 170'",1,1,1,1,,,,1,,,.,.5545
7A,1,,772168-14101-4, ,""FUEL TANK(GREEN:96)",1,1,1,1,,,,55355553555>»
7B,1,,772168-14101, ,"FUEL TANK(YELLOW:87)",,.,551552,5555355555
8,2,,104200-11920, ,C0CK,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555555
9,2,,172162-14180, ,""GAUGE UNIT,FUEL",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555555
10,2,,172162-14200, ,GASKET,1,1,1,1,.,1,,,,,,555554
11,2,,172141-14260, ,FLOAT,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>»
12,2,,172122-14301, ,""CAP, FUEL TANK",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>»
13,3,,172122-14350, ,GASKET,1,1,1,1,.,1,,,,.555555>»
15,3,,172168-14220, ,"'SEAL A,CR SPONGE",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>
16,3, ,172168-14240, ,""SEAL B,CR SPONGE",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,35535535>»
17,3, ,172168-14320, ,""RUBBER,SEAL C",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555535
18,2,,172142-14421, ,""HOSE, FUEL GAUGE",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>»
19,2,,172183-14250, ,"FILTER (FUEL™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,55555>
20,2,,22217-050000, ,"SPRING WASHER 5'",5,5,5,5,.5,,,,.555555>
21,2,,23010-014000, ,"CLAMP 14",2,2,2,2,,2,,.53523533»
22,2,,26557-050122, ,""'SCREW M 5X 12",5,5,5,5,,5,,,,5555555>»
23,1,,1E6760-03470, ,""HOSE C",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555554
24,1,,172171-14600, ,""HOSE 800",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555455>
25,1,,172126-16540, ,"CLAMP 10X70",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555455>»
26,1,,194440-51620, ,"CLAMP, WIRE HARNESS",1,1,1,1,.1,,,...,:55554
27,1,,129335-55700, ,"SEPARATOR, WATER",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
28,2,,104200-55321, ,"VALVE, TAPER",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555535
29,2,,104200-55330, ,"SPRING, TAPER VALVE",1,1,1,1,.1,,.,,.:55555>
30,2,,104200-55341, ,""HANDLE, COCK"™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>
31,2,,124064-55510, ,"BOWL, FUEL STRAINER"™,1,1,1,1,.1,,,...,.55554
32,2,,102103-55520, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555555
33,2,,110250-55610, ,""RING, RETAINING",1,1,1,1,.,1,,,,.555455>
34,2,,121257-55720, ,"SPRING, SCREEN",1,1,1,1,.,1,,,,,,555555
35,2,,121257-55731, ,FLOAT,1,1,1,1,.,1,,,,.555455>»
37,2,,101720-55750, ,"PLUG 6',2,2,2,2,,2,,5553555233>
38,2,,104200-55750, ,""'SCREW M 4",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555555
39,2,,171081-55910, ,SCREEN,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555455>

40,2, ,23418-060000, ,""GASKET 6, NYLON",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,2555255>5
41,2, ,24311-240100,,"0-RING 1A P-10A",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555455>»
42,1, ,124766-59050, ,""CLAMP 12",6,6,6,6,,6,,,555555555
43,1,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555554
44,1, ,26116-080652, ,"'BOLT M 8X 65 PLATED",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>
45,1,,194145-04810, ,""WASHER 10',6,6,6,6,.6,,,,,.555555

46,1, ,172142-14320, ,""GAUGE, FUEL",1,1,1,1,.,1,,,,.555455>

47,1, ,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",6,6,6,6,,6,,,555555555
48,1, ,23080-013000, ,"CLAMP 13,HOSE"™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555554

49,1, ,26116-100252, ,""BOLT M10X 25 PLATED",6,6,6,6,.,6,,,,.555555>
50,1,,172137-13430,,"PIPE (B), DRAIN",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>
51,1,,933110-00301, ,"KEY ASSY",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555455>
52,1,,172168-14270, ,""COVER ASSY",.,.,..1,.2,,.555355>5
53,2,,172168-14230, ,,,,,,51,,2,,,,555555

54,1,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8",,,...2,.,2,,5,535555
55,1,,26116-080162, ,"BOLT 8X16",,,..,.2,,2,555555535

1
2
3
4



‘I Bl >0 & BENAT
Fig FUEL TANK & FUEL LINE

BH UNo. 71 _
19— B ioneaser
4]—w 51—@ '

couNTRY[ J PTAS]EX
APPLI-
CATION O|—-|-

&y FFeNdy b
ONE TOUCH DECEL KIT
172190-08200 (707hvn’ -)
b
S

RONT LEVER)
17219008210
|DE_LEVER)

{1 b =)
IEENo. 150 R UNo. 1A
R 1BDEH
JEENo. 105Z8BT XL,
Detail is shown in Fig 105
Doy uyFr) e
ONE TOUCH DECEL SPEC.

COUNTRY
APPLI-~
CATION | .

FOR =7 44

FUEL STRAINER L@I

B27-2B(JP)



,,172168-16101, ,BATTERY,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>»
,,172170-16100, ,""CORD(+), BATTERY",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555555
,,172142-16110, ,""CORD(-), BATTERY",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555555
,»,194432-51550, ,""COVER, BATTERY",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>
,»,22137-100000, ,""WASHER 10,POLISHED",1,1,1,1,

,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>
1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10',1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555555
8,1,,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,,55555
9,1,,26716-100002, ,"NUT 10",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,55555>
10,1,,172168-16300, ,"'CLAMP, BATTERY",1,1,1,1,.,1,,,.55555555
11,1,,22157-080000, ,"WASHER 8",2,2,2,2,,2,,,.,55353553

12,1, ,26716-080002, ,""NUT M 8",4,4,4,4,.,4,,,,,53553525
13,1,,933171-15710, ,"'ROD(B), BATTERY FIX",2,2,2,2,,2,,5,5535552335

,1,,,,,,,,1111

RPRR R R R

1
2
3
4
5
6
7



Fig 1 ngl\\ﬁ'g;;J

B27-28(JP)



»»,172190-12420, ,CLAVWP,1,,1,,,,,1,,,,,,,,,

,,172126-16540, ,"CLAMP 10X70",1,,1,,,,.,1,,55555555
,,172126-16540, ,"CLAMP 10X70",1,,1,,,,.,1,,55555555
,,172190-16650, ,""HARNESS ,DECEL",1,,1,,,,,1,,,,,55555
,»,22217-100000, ,"'SPRING WASHER 10",1,,1,,,,.,1,,.555555>
,,22217-120000, ,"SPRING WASHER",1,,1,,,,.1,.455555554
2,,26116-100162, ,"BOLT M10X 16 PLATED",1,,1,,,,.,1,.55555555
8,2,,26116-120162, ,"BOLT M12X 16 PLATED",1,,1,,,,.1,.55555555
9,2,,933152-09280, ,""BAND 170",1,,1,,,,,1,,,,,55555
10,2,,172165-62800, ,""GROMMET 26",1,,1,,,,.,1,,.555555>5
11,1,,172168-16501, ,""HARNESS A,WIRE",1,,1,,,,.55355535555>»
12,1,,172168-16512, ,""HARNESS B,WIRE",1,,1,,,,5555555555>»
13,1,,172428-16520, ,""HARNESS (C), WIRE",1,,1,,,,,5555532555
14,1,,172126-16540, ,""CLAMP 10X70",3,,3,,,.555555535 55
15,1,,172183-16540, ,"LINK,FUSIBLE",1,,1,,,,,555555555>5

16,1, ,194250-51660, ,"BAND 250",1,,1,,,,555355535555>»

17,1, ,1A1380-58050, ,""GROMMET 16X20X4.5",1,,1,,,,55535535535>»
18,1, ,22137-100000, ,""WASHER 10,POLISHED",1,,1,,,,,55535555535
19,1,,22137-120000, ,""WASHER 12,POLISHED",2,.,2,,,,.355553555335
20,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",1,,1,,..,55555355554
21,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",2,,2,,..5553553533>»
22,1,,22217-120000, ,"SPRING WASHER",2,,2,,,.55535535533>5
23,1,,26116-100162, ,"'BOLT M10X 16 PLATED",1,,1,,.,.5535553555554
24,1,,26116-100162, ,""BOLT M10X 16 PLATED",2,,2,,,.:555555255>5
25,1,,26116-120162, ,"BOLT M12X 16 PLATED,2,,2,,,.5555555355>5
26,1,,29311-515000, ,""GROMMET 51X5",1,.,1,.,..5553555535
27,1,,933168-55770, ,""BAND 146" ,3,,3,,:55553553532>»
28,1,,933171-15801, ,"WIRE, EARTH",1,,1,,,,.5535555555>»
29,1,,172190-16500, ,HARNESS,1,,1,,,,.55553555535

1,2
2,2
3,2
4,2
5,2
6,2
7



20 TSR (Y)Y 07hN -)

Fig ELECTRIC PART(WIRING:FRONT LEVER)
AS

COUNTRY| 4 P EX

FigNo. | 20| — | —

74w FFeAR
ONE TOUCH DECEL SPEC.

28 yFFEFy b
ONE -TOUCH DECEL KIT,
172190-08200 (20/bbN -)

(FRONT LEVER)
IEENo. 150 H UNo. AN
IEENo. 105%BIEFE Y
Detail is shown in Fig. 105

B27-2B(JP)



»»,172190-12420, ,CLAVWP, ,1,,1,,,,1,,,,,,,,,,

,,172126-16540, ,"CLAMP 10X70",,1,,1,,,,1,,,5555555
,,172126-16540, ,"CLAMP 10X70",,1,,1,,,.,1,,,,555555
,,172190-16650, ,""HARNESS ,DECEL", ,1,,1,,,,1,,,,,55,,5
,,22217-100000, ,"'SPRING WASHER 10",,1,,1,,,.,1,,.,,5555>
,,22217-120000, ,"SPRING WASHER",,1,,1,,,,1,,.,555554
2,,26116-100162, ,"BOLT M10X 16 PLATED",,1,,1,,,.,1,.,5555555
8,2,,26116-120162, ,"BOLT M12X 16 PLATED",,1,,1,,,.,1,,,5555555
9,2,,933152-09280, ,""BAND 170",,1,,1,,,,1,,,,,55,55
10,1,,172168-16501, ,""HARNESS A,WIRE"™,,1,,1,,1,,,,.555555>5
11,1,,172168-16512, ,""HARNESS B,WIRE",,1,,1,.,1,,,,.,555554
12,1,,172428-16520, ,""HARNESS (C), WIRE",,1,,1,,1,,,,,555555>
13,1,,172126-16540, ,""CLAMP 10X70",,3,,3,,3,,,5553555553
14,1,,172183-16540, ,"LINK,FUSIBLE", ,1,,1,,1,,,.,5,555555
15,1,,194250-51660, ,"'BAND 250",,1,,1,.,1,,,,,5555555

16,1, ,1A1380-58050, ,""GROMMET 16X20X4.5",,1,,1,,1,,,.55555545
17,1, ,22137-100000, ,""WASHER 10,POLISHED",,1,,1,,1,,,,5555555>»
18,1, ,22137-120000, ,""WASHER 12,POLISHED",.,2,,2,,2,,55355535535>5
19,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",.,1,,1,,1,,,.5,555555
20,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",,2,,2,.,2,,.555355253
21,1,,22217-120000, ,"SPRING WASHER",,2,.2,.2,,,255353554
22,1,,26116-100162, ,"'BOLT M10X 16 PLATED",,1,,1,.1,,.,.,5555555
23,1,,26116-100162, ,""BOLT M10X 16 PLATED",.2,,2,,2,,.,5535555535
24,1,,26116-120162, ,"'BOLT M12X 16 PLATED",.,2,,2,,2,,.,5535555535
25,1,,29311-515000, ,"GROMMET 51X5",,1,,1,.1,,..,.555555
26,1,,933168-55770, ,"'BAND 146",,3,.3,.3,.,.55353554
27,1,,933171-15801, ,"WIRE, EARTH",,1,,1,,1,,,,,5555555
28,1,,172190-16500, ,HARNESS, ,1,,,,,.:555555555
29,1,,172142-16550, ,CLAWP, ,1,.,1,,1,,,,.,:.555>
30,1,,172165-16560, ,""HARNESS (G)",,1,,1,,1,,,,55353555>»
31,1,,22217-060000, ,"SPRING WASHER 6",,1,.,1,.1,,,...555554
32,1,,26116-060122, ,"BOLT 6X12",,1,,1,,1,,,555555535
33,1,,933168-55770, ,"BAND 146",,1,,1,.1,,,..,.555555

1,2
2,2
3,2
4,2
5,2
6,2
7



2 ] BRSO Y v -)
Fig ELECTRIC PART(WIRING:SIDE LEVER)

COUNTRY| J PIASIE X

APPLI-
CATLON O|l-|-

Doy yFFENEY b
ONE TOUCH DECEL KIT
E’ﬁ /"\ 17219008210 (44} b -)

; - (SIDE LEVER)
Nisd \/ TEE No. 15D [ No, 18RI
2 F)Fiéﬁf”1<

/b) IHENo. 1052 BT &1
31y ‘ ’
; : & F T )AL
\*/\1/_./ ONE/ TOU/CH lgl;_CEL SPEC.

J Detail is shown in Fig 105

B27-2B(JP)



,,172176-17100, ,"'BOX, INDICATOR",1,,1,,,,.1,,,.555555
,»,172162-17120, ,VALVE,5,,5,,,,,1,,,,,.,,,,

,,172176-17120, ,"METER, FUEL",1,,1,,,,.,1,,55555555
,,172162-17130, ,HOURMETER,1,,1,,,,.,1,,,555555>
,»,172176-17130, ,HARNESS,1,,1,,,,,1,,,,,,,.5>
3,,172162-17250, ,HARNESS, 1, ,1,,,,,1,,,,,,,.5,
7,3,,172162-17270, ,""COVER, FRONT",1,,1,,,,,1,,,5555545
9,4,,172162-17260, ,GASKET,1,,1,,,,,1,,,,,5.55
10,2,,172190-17200, ,BRACKET,1,,1,,,,,1,,,.555555
11,2,,172190-17220, ,"'RELEY, TIMER",1,,1,,,,,1,.,,.55555
12,2,,26022-060252, ,""SCREW M 6X 25",2,,2,,,,51,,:555555>5
13,2,,26589-040202, ,""SCREW M4,BINDING",4,.,4,,,,,1,,.555555>5
14,1, ,26776-160002, ,""LOCK NUT M16 PLATED",1,,1,,,.5555555555>5
15,1,,26776-180002, ,""NUT M18,LOCK",1,,1,,,,5555555955>5
16,1,,172168-17120, ,"'BRACKET ASSY, TIMER",1,,1,,,,.M,,...,.,,,
16-1,1,,172168-17120-3, ,""BRACKET , TIMER (97)",1,,1,,,555555533525
17,1,,172141-17141, ,"UNIT, CHECKER",1,,1,,,,,.555555535
18,1,,172141-17150, ,BUZZER,1,,1,,,,,555555555
19,1,,172141-17161, ,"BOX, FUSE™,1,,1,,,,..:55555555
20,2,,29411-150000, ,"FUSE (15A) ,CARTRIDGE",5,,5,,,5555555555133
21,1,,172141-17190, ,"SWITCH, WORK LAMP™,1,.,1,..,...255353554
22,2,,172141-17230, ,"'BULB 24V- 6W",1,,1,,,,,.5535555535
23,1,,172162-17410, ,"'LAMP ASSY, HEADLIGHT",1,,1,,,.,55535555535
24,2,,29220-788200, ,BULB,1,,1,,,,,5555555555
25,1,,119247-77100, ,"RELAY, SAFETY",1,.1,..,.:5555555935
26,1,,119653-77710, ,"LIMITTER, CURRENT",1,.,1,,,...255355554
27,1,,119650-77910, ,"RELAY, GROW",1,,1,,,,.555555555>»
30,1,,119632-77922, ,TIMER,1,,1,,,,,,,5555555>
31,1,,22137-060000, ,"WASHER 6, POLISHED,2,,2,,,,:555525355>5
32,1,,22137-060000, ,"WASHER 6, POLISHED,1,,1,,,.,:555555955>5
33,1,,22137-060000, ,"WASHER 6, POLISHED",2,.2,,,.,5553525535
34,1,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8'",2,,2,,.,555535535533>5
35,1,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8".,2,.2,,.,.,53555535555
36,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10".,3,.,3,,...5555535554
37,1,,26013-060122, ,"BOLT M 6X 12",2,.,2,,,,,535552532524
38,1,,26022-050162, ,""SCREW M 5X 16",2,,2,,,,555535555335
39,1,,26022-060122, ,""'SCREW M 6X 12",1,,1,,,,55535555555>»

40,1, ,26022-060122, ,""SCREW M 6X 12'",1,,1,,,,:552555955>5

41,1, ,26022-060122, ,""SCREW M 6X 12',2,,2,,,,:55255555>5

42,1, ,26022-060162, ,""SCREW M 6X 16",1,,1,,,,5555555955>5

43,1, ,26022-060162, ,""SCREW M 6X 16" ,1,,1,,,,55535555355>5

44,1, ,26022-060252, ,"'SCREW M 6X 25",2,,2,,,,5553525533>5

45,1, ,26116-080162, ,""BOLT 8X16',2,,2,,,.5555555355>»

46,1, ,26116-080162, ,""BOLT 8X16',2,,2,,,.5555525355»

47,1, ,26589-040202, ,""SCREW M4 ,BINDING",4,.4,,,,.:555322335
48,1, ,26716-100002, ,"NUT 10",3,.3,,,,,555555555>
49,1,,933110-05300, ,HORN,1,,1,,,,,,55555555>
50,1,,172164-17140, ,SWITCH,1,.,1,,,,,,55555355>
51,1,,194464-52190, ,"SWITCH, SAFETY START",1,.1,,....555535255
52,1,,172162-17101, ,"BOX ASSY, INDICATOR",1,,1,,,.55535555955>5
53,2,,172162-17120, ,VALVE,4, .4, ,,,,,.55555555
54,2,,172162-17130, ,HOURMETER,1,,1,,,,,.5535555535
55,2,,172162-17240, ,"METER ASSY, FUEL",1,.,1,,...,.555535555
56,2,,172162-17250, ,HARNESS,1,,1,,,,.,55553555535
57,2,,172162-17270, ,"COVER, FRONT",1,,1,,,.,.555535555
59,3,,172162-17260, ,GASKET,1,.,1,,,,,,55555555
60,1,,172168-17100, ,""BRACKET ASSY, ELEC.",1,,1,,,,55555355554
61,1,,172428-17100, ,"SWITCH ASSY, STARTER",1,.1,,....555535555
62,2,,172165-16530, ,""HARNESS D",1,.,1,,,,.55553555535
63,2,,172187-17080, ,"COVER M5",3,.3,,,,,5555535554
64,2,,172187-17090, ,"COVER M4 ,2,.2,,,,,53555532553
66,2,,933110-00301, ,"KEY ASSY",1,,1,,,.55535535535>»

1,2
2,3
3,3
4,3
5,3
6

===



ELECTRIC PART(EQUIPMENT:FRONT LEVER)
25 60

31

-57{@ ‘:&é/éf - 3546
|

55— PN
| 53— O e '@18 L:’.:%;i.
2 M I~ = Z# - 'JJ/V/L
035 o F AL & V
ONE TOUCH DECEL SPEC.

2 |AE S (1425 Jnvhbn )
Fig

78 v F TR
ONE TOUCH DECEL SPEC.

E X
FigNo. | 22 | — | —

Iy FFIVFEY
ONE TQUCH DECEL KIT

@ o T
: IEENo. 150 B4 UNo. TADEEMIE
Q? S— IEENg.IDS’é‘: ?E‘F%c\

Detail is shown in Fig 105 BZ?-ZB(JP)



,,172176-17100, ,"'BOX, INDICATOR™,,1,,1,,,.1,,,...5555
,»,172162-17120, ,VALVE, ,5,,5,,,,1,,,,,.,,,,

,,172176-17120, ,"METER, FUEL",,1,,1,,,,1,,,,555555
,,172162-17130, ,HOURMETER, ,1,,1,,,,1,,,,,5555>
,»,172176-17130, ,HARNESS, ,1,.,1,,,,1,,,,,,,,5>
3,,172162-17250, ,HARNESS, ,1,,1,,,,1,,.555555>
7,3,,172162-17270,,""COVER, FRONT",,1,,1,,,.1,,,.555555
9,4,,172162-17260, ,GASKET, ,1,.,1,,,,1,,,,,5.5>
10,2,,172190-17200, ,BRACKET, ,1,,1,,,,1,,,.,555555
11,2,,172190-17220, ,"'RELEY, TIMER",,1,,1,,,.1,,,,.55,55
12,2,,26022-060252, ,""SCREW M 6X 25",,2,,2,,,,1,,.555555>»

13,2, ,26589-040202, ,""SCREW M4,BINDING", ,4,,4,,,,1,,.555535>»

14,2, ,22137-040000, ,""WASHER 4, POLISHED", .,4,,4,,,,1,,.555555>
15,2,,26716-040002, ,"NUT M 4",,4,.4,,,.,1,,,,,,5:55
16A,1,,172168-17120-3, ,""BRACKET , TIMER (97)",.,1,.1,,.55535233355
16B,1,,172168-17120, ,"'BRACKET ASSY, TIMER",,,.,..,1,.2,.,.5555554
17,1,,172141-17141, ,"UNIT, CHECKER",,1,,1,,1,,,,5555555>»
18,1,,172141-17150, ,BUZZER, ,1,,1,,1,,,,55555535
19,1,,172141-17161, ,"'BOX, FUSE",,1,,1,.1,,,,,.555555
20,2,,29411-150000, ,"FUSE (15A),CARTRIDGE", ,5,,5,,5,,55555535555
21,1,,172141-17190, ,"SWITCH, WORK LAMP™,.,1,.1,.1,,...3555545
22,2,,172141-17230, ,"'BULB 24V- 6W",,1,,1,,1,,,,5555555>»
23,1,,172162-17410, ,"LAMP ASSY, HEADLIGHT",,1,,1,,1,,,,5555555>»
24,2,,29220-788200, ,BULB, ,1,,1,,1,,,,,,555555

25,1,,119247-77100, ,"RELAY, SAFETY",,1,,1,.1,...,.555455>
26,1,,119653-77710, ,"LIMITTER, CURRENT",,1,.1,.1,,...3555545
27,1,,119650-77910, ,""RELAY, GROW",,1,,1,,1,,,,,5555555
30,1,,119632-77922, ,TIMER, ,1,,1,,1,,,,,,,5,55>
31,1,,22137-060000, ,"WASHER 6, POLISHED",.,2,,2,.,2,,,,.555255>5
32,1,,22137-060000, ,"WASHER 6, POLISHED",,1,,1,.,1,,,,.555455>
33,1,,22137-060000, ,"WASHER 6, POLISHED",,2,.2,.2,,,.55353554
34,1,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8",,2,.,2,,2,,,35535535523
35,1,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8",,2,.,2,.2,,,,553555535
36,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",,3,.3,.3,...55555555
37,1,,26013-060122, ,"BOLT M 6X 12",,2,,2,,2,,:555555935
38,1,,26022-050162, ,""SCREW M 5X 16",,2,,2,,2,,5535555355>5
39,1,,26022-060122, ,""'SCREW M 6X 12",,1,,1,,1,,,,,5555555

40,1, ,26022-060122, ,""SCREW M 6X 12',,1,,1,,
41,1, ,26022-060122, ,""SCREW M 6X 12",,2,,2,,2,,,,2555355>»
42,1, ,26022-060162, ,""SCREW M 6X 16",,1,,1,,1,,,,.555455>»

1,2
2,3
3,3
4,3
5,3
6

1111111111111

43,1, ,26022-060162, ,"'SCREW M 6X 16',,1,,1
44,1, ,26022-060252, ,"SCREW M 6X 25",,2,,2,,2,,,55355555135

45,1, ,26116-080162, ,""BOLT 8X16",.,2,,2,,2,,,53555255>»

46,1, ,26116-080162, ,""BOLT 8X16",,2,,2,,2,,,52555255>»

47,1, ,26589-040202, ,""SCREW M4 ,BINDING",,4,,4,.4,,,,.555255>»
48,1, ,26716-100002, ,"NUT 10",,3,,3,,3,,,,55555555
49,1,,933110-05300, ,HORN, ,1,,1,,1,,,,,,5.555>
50,1,,172164-17140, ,SWITCH, ,2,.,2,.,2,,,,55355533
51,1,,194464-52190, ,"SWITCH, SAFETY START",,1,.1,.1,,...,.:55555
52,1,,172162-17101,,"BOX ASSY, INDICATOR",,1,,1,,1,,,.55535554
53,2,,172162-17120, ,VALVE, ,4,.4,.4,,,,,,,,:.5
54,2,,172162-17130, ,HOURMETER, ,1,,1,,1,,,,5555555>»
55,2,,172162-17240, ,"METER ASSY, FUEL",,1,.1,.1,,..,.555555
56,2,,172162-17250, ,HARNESS, ,1,,1,.,1,,,,.555555>»
57,2,,172162-17270, ,"COVER, FRONT",,1,,1,.1,,,,,.555555
59,3,,172162-17260, ,GASKET, ,1,,1,,1,,,,,555555>
60,1,,172168-17100, ,""BRACKET ASSY, ELEC.",,1,,1,.,1,,,.,5555555
61,1,,172428-17100, ,"SWITCH ASSY, STARTER",,1,.1,.1,,...,.555555
62,2,,172165-16530, ,""HARNESS D", ,1,,1,.1,,,,.555455>»
63,2,,172187-17080, ,"COVER M5",,3,.3,.3,,.:55555535
64,2,,172187-17090, ,"COVER M4",,2,,2,,2,,3553555233>
66,2,,933110-00301, ,"KEY ASSY",,1,,1,.1,,,..5555555
67,1,,26776-160002, ,"LOCK NUT M16 PLATED",.2,.2,,2,,.,:55535255

1111111111111

===



68,1,,26776-180002, ,"'"NUT M18,LOCK",,1,,1,,1,,,,5555555>»



2 B (8R4 b0 )
Fig. ELECTRIC PART (EQUIPMENT:SIDE LEVER)

COUNTRY[J PTASTE X
APPLI-
-97-Lgg anon | O — | -
55 : 08y FTEIALE
(53 9‘@ ONE TOUCH DECEL SPEC.

52154 Dy yFFEFy b
. ONE TOUCH DECEL KIT

218000200 B )
N\~ B No. 1508 Lo, 1BORHI
-56— TAENo. 105 B T2

& Detail is shown in Fig 105

B27-2B (JP)



,»,172137-16000, ,WIRE,1,1,,,,,,,55555555>

»»,172165-16541, ,"HARNESS E",1,1,,,,,,,55555555>
»»172165-16550, ,"HARNESS (F)",1,1,,,,,,,5555322555
»»,172122-16590, ,"BAND 200F",2,2,,,,,,,,,5555555
,,172137-62970, ,""GROMMET 16",2,2,,,:5555555335553
»»,172122-79890, ,"CLAMP 350",1,1,,,,,5555555555>
1,,22857-400120,,"SCREW 4X12",2,2,,,,5553533533523
8,1,,933168-55770,,"BAND 146",1,1,,,,,,5.5555555>
9,1,,22857-400100, ,""SCREW 4X10",2,2,,,,,53555532533
10,1,,933113-05150, ,"'LAMP, ROOM™,1,1,,,,,55555555535
11,2,,933113-05160, ,""BULB (12V5W)*',1,1,,,5555555252335
12,1,,172312-17250, ,ASHTRAY,1,1,,,,5555535555535

13,1, ,22867-400100, ,""SCREW 4X10",3,3,,,5555355353523
14,1,,933113-15000, ,"CIGAR LIGHTER ASSY",1,1,,..,,.55553555535
15,1,,172165-16200, ,""MOTOR 520A, WIPER",1,1,,,,.,5555535554
16,1, ,172734-17070, ,""BLADE 450, WIPER",1,1,,,,,,55535555535
17,1,,172165-17130, ,ARM, 1,1, ,,,,,,,.555555>
18,1,,172151-17300, ,COVER,1,1,,,,,,,55555555>
19,1,,172162-17330, ,"SWITCH,WIPER" ,1,1,,,,.5553555535 55
20,1,,26013-060122, ,"BOLT M 6X 12",3,3,,,.5553555532223
21,1,,26022-050202, ,""'SCREW M 5X 20",1,1,,,..55535523553>»
22,1,,119247-77100, ,""RELAY, SAFETY",1,1,,,..5555555533>5
23,1,,26022-060122, ,""'SCREW M 6X 12",1,1,,,,,55535555555>»
24,1,,22137-060000, ,"WASHER 6, POLISHED",1,1,,.,,.,5555525955>5

RPRR R R R

1
2
3
4
5
6
7



2 BEM Gt /ER)
Fig. ELECTRIC PART(CABIN)

COUNTRY| J PIAS]JEX
Fig No.| 24| — | 24

707 kLi—i
FRONT LEVER SPEC.

B27-2B(JP)



1,1,,172137-16560, ,BAND,5,5,5,5,,5,,,,55555555
2,1,,172141-16561, ,"WIRE, LAMP",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555535
3,1,,172141-17201, ,"LAMP, WORK"™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555555
4,2,,172141-17211,,"BULB 12V55W",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>
5A,1,,172137-17401-4, ,""COVER, WORK LAMP",1,1,1,1,,,,.,5:555355555
5B,1,,172137-17401, ,""COVER (YELLOW=87)",,,,551,51,,55555555
6,1,,22137-130000, ,"WASHER 13",2,2,2,2,,2,,,53555533>»
7,1,,26013-120302, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M12X30",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>
8,1,,933152-03700, ,"WASHER, SIDE CLUTCH",1,1,1,1,.1,,,,,.555555



2 I—=057
Fig. WORK LAMP

B27-28(IP)



,,772168-17601, ,""HEATER ASSY",,.,1,1,,..1,..,555554
,1,,172428-08160, ,"'HEATER KIT",,,1,1,,,N,,,,,,,M/#60501, ,M/#60501, ,
,,172165-17601, ,""HEATER ASSY",1,1,1,1,,,,.5535555535

1
1
2
2,,172168-17600, ,"CONNECTOR PT3/8-M16",1,1,1,1,,,,,555555545
2,,172162-17610, ,""SWITCH,HEATER",1,1,1,1,,,,,5455555555
2,,172168-17610, ,""HOSE, HEATER"™,1,1,1,1,,,,.,2555555>»
3,,172168-17620, ,""HOSE ,HEATER" ,1,1,1,1,,,,,555555535
3,,172168-17630, ,""TUBE,,CORRUGATED" ,1,1,1,1,,,,,555555555
8,2,,172124-17630, ,"VALVE, MINIATURE",1,1,1,1,,,,,555555555
8-1,2,,172425-17630, ,""VALVE ASSY,
HEATER",1,1,1,1,,,N,, ,M/#60685, ,M/#60685, ,M/#60685, ,M/#60685, ,
9,2,,172137-17630, ,""JOINT, HEATER",1,1,1,1,,,,,555555555
10,2,,172124-17640, ,"" JOINT 3/8",2,2,2,2,,,55535223355
10-1,2,,172124-17640, ,""JOINT
3/8",1,1,1,1,,,K,, ,M/#60685, ,M/#60685, ,M/#60685, ,M/#60685, ,
11,2,,172168-17640, ,"HOSE ASSY, HEATER",1,1,1,1,,.,..,5555555>
12,3,,172312-17620, ,""HOSE, HEATER",1,1,1,1,,,,,,5555555>»
13,3,,172168-17650, ,""CORRUGAT 22X2000",1,1,1,1,,,,.5535555535

14,2, ,124465-44950, ,""GASKET 16",2,2,2,2,,,,553255555>5
15,2,,194250-51660, ,"'BAND 250",1,1,1,1,,,,.55555955>5

16,2, ,22137-100000, ,""WASHER 10,POLISHED",4,4,4.4,,,,,:553533524
17,2,,23000-022000, ,""CLAMP 22',4,4,4,4,,,,,3,553553523
18,2,,23010-038000, ,""CLAMP 38',2,2,2,2,,,,53555353523
19,2,,26013-100202, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X20",4,4,4,4,,,,,555552224
20,2,,933152-09280, ,"BAND 170",3,3,3,3,,.:55555555>5
21,2,,933171-15680, ,""GROMMET 40X13",2,2,2,2,,.,,2553523553»
22,2,,172141-13490, ,J0INT,1,1,1,1,,,,,,5.55555 >
23,2,,172162-03180, ,"LABEL ,HEATER
swiTtCH",1,1,1,1,,,W,, ,M/#60501, ,M/#60501, ,M/#60501, ,M/#60501, ,
24,2,,172732-

11510, ,GROMMET,1,1,1,1,,,W,, ,M/#60501, ,M/#60501, ,M/#60501, ,M/#60501, ,
25,2,,172165-16541, ,""HARNESS
E",1,1,1,1,,,w,,,M/#60501, ,M/#60501, ,M/#60501, ,M/#60501, ,
26,2,,119812-

49040, ,PIPE(B1),1,1,1,1,,,W,, ,M/#60501, ,M/#60501, ,M/#60501, ,M/#60501, ,
27,2,,119812-

49050, ,PIPE(B),1,1,1,1,,,W,, ,M/#60501, ,M/#60501, ,M/#60501, ,M/#60501, ,
28,2,,172428-61650, ,COVER,1,1,1,1,,,W,, ,M/#60501, ,M/#60501, ,M/#60501, ,M/#60501, ,
29,2,,119247-77100, ,"RELAY,
SAFETY",1,1,1,1,,,W,, ,M/#60501, ,M/#60501, ,M/#60501, ,M/#60501, ,
30,2,,22137-060000, ,"WASHER 6,
POLISHED",1,1,1,1,,,W,, ,M/#60501, ,M/#60501, ,M/#60501, ,M/#60501, ,
31,2,,26022-060122, ,"SCREW M 6X
12*,1,1,1,1,,,W,,,M/#60501, ,M/#60501, ,M/#60501, ,M/#60501, ,
32,2,,933168-55770, ,""BAND
146",1,1,1,1,,,W,, ,M/#60501, ,M/#60501, ,M/#60501, ,M/#60501, ,
33,1,,772165-17700, ,"DEFROSTER ASSY",1,1,,,,,.1,.,5555545
34,2,,172165-17701, ,"BRACKET COMPL.",1,1,,,,.5555555355>5
35,2,,172120-17710, ,""NOZZLE, DEFROSTER",1,1,,,.,,.5555355535
36,2,,172122-17730, ,""COVER, DEFROSTER",1,1,,,..553555535554
37,2,,172165-17800, ,HOSE, 1,1, ,,,,,555555555>

38,2,,22857-400120, ,"'SCREW 4X12",2,2,,,,553555323553
39,2,,26013-080202, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M8X20',2,2,,,,,.33555555225

40,2, ,26557-050102, ,""SCREW M 5X 10",2,2,,,,.5555555355>5
41,2,,172122-16590, ,""BAND 200F',2,2,,,,.5555522555

1
1
2
3
4
5
6
7



26 E—4% & F7ARY
Fig HEATER & DEFROSTER

COUNTRY] J P]A S |E X e
FigNo. {26 | — | 26 10 sﬁg¥€;néﬁait
[COUNTRYJ P|ASIEX '
APPLI-T ~ | 8
CATION - ax ']
PREVI0US

20 kb=
FRONT LEVER

R 1
: g 8-1—¢

o3 i .
\ ' 9——;‘?; ! \%jléﬁ’ljéirﬁél?

I - 27 14l
ASEN (\\\n 18 it
@m FRoug:)I ! § 2%:,-@' l
B UNo. 3312 T2 IR
No. 34~41 )
%H:I‘Ii\lié Sa~al %ggff?/

B27-2B(JP)



,,772165-17800, ,""RADIO ASSY",1,1,,,,..1,,.555555>
,,172122-16590, ,"BAND 200F",2,2,,,,,,,,5555555>
,,172112-17190, ,""ANTENNA (NCP-314)",1,1,,,,55553555335 5
,»,172162-17800, ,RADI0,1,1,,,,,,,,55555555
»»,172165-17820, ,"COVER ASSY",1,1,,,,,.5555555555
»»,172165-17850, ,HARNESS,1,1,,,,,,,555555555
2,,172165-17860, ,""STAY ASSY, RADIO",1,1,,,,,55555535555>5
8,2,,22857-400120, ,"SCREW 4X12",2,2,,,,5553523533523
9,2,,22857-500120, ,""SCREW 5X12",2,2,,,,,535555355335
10,2,,26023-050122, ,""'SCREW M 5X 12",10,10,,,,55555555355>5
11,2,,933168-55770, ,"BAND 146" ,1,1,,,,.,555355553
12,2,,933168-56000, ,""GROMMET 17X19",2,2,,,,555553523553

1,1
2,2
3,2
4,2
5,2
6,2
7



2 7 ZOA AT 1Y)
Fig RAD 10 (OPT I ONAL)
ASIEX

COUNTRY|J P S
FigNo. | 27| — | —

R UNo. 1%
HHUNo. 2~1228AFT
1 INC. 2~12

B27-2B(JP)



,,172141-29110, ,SPROCKET ,2,2,2,2,,2,,,5,55353554
,,26013-120302, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M12X30'",18,18,18,18,,18,,,,5555555>»
,,772175-37110, ,"IDLER 280",2,2,2,2,,2,,1,,,,555545
,,172175-37110, ,"IDLER 280",2,2,2,2,.2,,1,,,,,,.55>
,»»,194630-42120, ,"PLUG PT1/8",2,2,2,2,,2,,,55553352>5
,,172141-37111, ,""FORK(L), IDLER",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,53555551>5
2,,172141-37121, ,"FORK(R), IDLER™,2,2,2,2,,2,,,,3555355>5
8,2,,172175-99490, ,"IDLER KIT, FRONT",2,2,2,2,,2,,,5535555535
9,3,,172164-37120, ,""SEAL 45 85 8.5 19",4,4,4,4,.,4,,,,.555255>5
10,3,,172175-37130, ,"'SHAFT, IDLE™,2,2,2,2,.2,,,5553555535
11,3,,172631-37150, ,""COLLER 35X45X34",2,2,2,2,,2,,,553523553
12,3,,172631-37160, ,""COLLER 35X45X22.5",4,4,4,4,,4,,,,,53553525
13,3, ,22242-000300, ,""CIRCLIP 30",2,2,2,2,,2,,,5535535535

14,3, ,22252-000800, ,"CIRCLIP 80",4,4,4,4,,4,,,,5,535555
15,3,,24101-063074, ,BEARING,4,4,4,4,,4,,,,:555355>5

16,1, ,933111-23600, ,""SEAL 4052710",2,2,2,2,,2,,,3:55353554

17,1, ,26013-100402, ,""BOLT M10X 40",8,8,8,8,,8,,,.55555555
18,1,,933171-13691, ,"'PLUG PT1/8",2,2,2,2,,2,,,3555332535
19,1,,772422-37300, ,""ROLLER ASSY, TRACK",8,8,8,8,.8,,,.5,555555
21,2,,172422-37310, ,SHAFT,8,8,8,8,.8,..,.555355»
22,2,,172141-37320, ,"'SPACER 75X2.6",16,16,16,16,,16,,,,.4555555>»
23,2,,1A1030-48250, ,"SEAL QLF30621218,01L",16,16,16,16,,16,,,,,5555555
24,2,,22252-000620, ,"CIRCLIP 62(H)",16,16,16,16,,16,,,,,5555555
25,2,,22252-000750, ,"CIRCLIP 75",16,16,16,16,,16,,,,,,555555
26,2,,933111-73800, ,BEARING,16,16,16,16,,16,,,,,.555555
27,1,,26116-160352, ,"'BOLT M16X 35 PLATED",16,16,16,16,,16,,,,,,555554
27-1,1,,172162-82980, ,""BOLT M16X
35",16,16,16,16,,16,N, , ,M/#60602, ,M/#60602, ,M/#60602, ,M/#60602, , , ,M/#60602
28,1,,22217-160000, ,"SPRING WASHER 16',16,16,16,16,,16,,,,,,,55555
29,1, ,24325-000400, ,"0-RING 1B G 40",2,2,2,2,.,2,,,553535233»
30,1,,772116-37502, ,"'ROLLER ASSY, CARIA"™,2,2,2,2,,2,,.,2523533>»
32,2,,172146-37510, ,"'SHAFT, CARIA ROLLER",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,553555554
33,2,,172116-37540, ,""COVER, BLIND",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,.555355>»
34,2,,1E6140-73420, ,"SEAL QLF255218, OIL",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,:555355>5
35,2,,22252-000520, ,"CIRCLIP 52",4,4,4,4,.,4,,,,,,535554
36,2,,24101-062054, ,"BEARING #6205",4,4,4,4,,4,,,:55532524
37,2,,24311-000460, ,""0-RING 1A P-46.0",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,55353524
38,1,,22451-160170, ,"WIRE 1.6X170",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,32555351>»
39,1,,933110-21600, ,"BOLT M 8X 18",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,2555355>5

40,1, ,172422-37700, ,SPRING,2,2,2,2,,2,,,.455235554

41,1, ,172422-37780,,"PISTON ASSY, ADJUST,2,2,2,2,,2,,,53555355>5
42,1,,172122-37843, ,"VALVE ASSY, NIPPLE",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,553552555
43,2, ,24315-000140,,"0-RING 1B P-14.0",2,2,2,2,,2,,,355535254
44,2 ,,24761-020000, ,"NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE™,2,2,2,2,.,2,,,,,33555555
45,1, ,172122-37830, ,""RING, BUCK UP',2,2,2,2,.2,,,,,53555535

46,1, ,772422-37100, ,"IDLER 289',2,2,2,2,,2,,2,,,555355>5
47,2,,194630-42120, ,"PLUG PT1/8",2,2,2,2,,2,,,53555355>5
48,2,,172422-37100, ,IDLER,2,2,2,2,,2,,2,,,5535535»
49,2,,172141-37111, ,"FORK(L), IDLER",2,2,2,2,,2,,,53555355>»
50,2,,172141-37121, ,"FORK(R), IDLER",2,2,2,2,,2,,3,55353552335
51,2,,172175-99490, ,"IDLER KIT, FRONT",2,2,2,2,,2,,,53555355>5
52,3,,24101-063074, ,BEARING,4,4,4,4,,4,,,,:5535535>»
53,3,,172164-37120, ,"SEAL 45 85 8.5 19",4,4,4.,4,.,4,,,.,.535255
54,3,,172175-37130, ,""SHAFT, IDLE",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,55553525
55,3,,172631-37150, ,"COLLER 35X45X34'",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,2522255>5
56,3,,172631-37160, ,""COLLER 35X45X22.5",4,4,4,4,,4,,,,55332224
57,3,,22242-000300, ,"CIRCLIP 30",2,2,2,2,,2,,,553553553

58,3, ,22252-000800, ,"CIRCLIP 80",4,4,4,4,,4,,,,,5535523

1,1
2,1
3,1
4,2
5,2
6,2
7



28 0—> & 7Vov AR
Fig. ROLLER & ADJUST
N

D,
o~ 8

|HFasn—-S4k
RUBBER CRAWLER SPEC.

B27-2B (JP)



,,172422-38100, ,"'SHOE L ASSY, TRUCK",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>
,,172422-38110, ,"PLATE L, SHOE",43,43,43,43,,43,,,,:5535535>»
,,172422-38140, ,"LINK, TRUCK",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
,,172141-38200, ,BUSH,43,43,43,43,,43,,,.5.535555
,,172141-38210, ,"PIN, CRAWLER',42,42,42,42,,42,,,,,555455>5
,,172141-38220, ,"PIN, MASTER",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.,555555
1,,172614-38300, ,"PIN 5X45, LOCK",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>»
8,1,,172422-38120,,"SHOE R ASSY, TRUCK",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555555
9,2,,172422-38130, ,""PLATE R, SHOE",43,43,43,43,,43,,,.,,,535555
10,2,,172422-38140, ,"LINK, TRUCK",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,.,555555
11,3,,172141-38200, ,BUSH,43,43,43,43,,43,,,.55353555
12,3,,172141-38210, ,"PIN, CRAWLER"™,42,42,42,42,,42,,,,,,3553555
13,1,,172141-38220, ,"PIN, MASTER",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>»
14,1,,172614-38300, ,"PIN 5X45, LOCK",1,1,1,1,,1,,,.5,555555
15,1,,172422-38600, ,""CRAWLER, RUBBER',2,2,2,2,.,2,,,,55555535

1,1
2,2
3,2
4,3
5,3
6,1
7



>
R

LE

Fig zggmnw

JAo0-=3

RUBBER CRAWLER

B27-2B(JP)



,»,172190-45060, ,"LEVER L,DECEL",1,,1,,,,.,1,,455555554
,,172176-47870, ,KNOB,1,,1,,,,,1,,,,,5,5>

,,26587-040062, ,""'SCREW M 4X 6",1,,1,,,,,1,,55555555
,,26736-140002, ,"NUT M14",1,.1,,,,,1,,,,5,5:55
»»,933152-09280, ,"BAND 170",1,,1,,,,,1,,,,,,,,,,
,»,933168-55770, ,"BAND 146",2,,2,,,,,1,,,,,,,,,>
1,,933168-55770,,"BAND 146",2,.,2,,,,,,,.555555>»
8,1,,194145-04810, ,"WASHER 10",2,,2,,,555535535533>»
9,1,,194300-21450, ,"CAP 20",1,,1,,,,,5555555555
10,1,,172151-45010, ,""BOOT P,LEVER",2,,2,,,.55535555355>5
11,1,,172165-45301, ,SUPPORT,1,,1,,,.,55535555535
12,1,,172151-45320, ,"PLATE,BOOT",2,,2,,,5553555353523
13,1,,172165-45420, ,COVER,1,,1,,,,,,55555555>5
14,1,,172165-45450, ,""COVER(R), SUPPORT",1,,1,,,:5555555355>5
15,1,,172165-45470, ,"COVER(L), SUPPORT",1,,1,,,5555555353555>5
16,1, ,172165-45620, ,""COVER, SUPPORT",1,,1,,.,555355535555>»
17,1, ,194630-62360, ,GROMMET ,4,,4,,,,555535525535

18,1, ,172519-63240, ,"BOLT 8X 16",2,,2,,,55553553533>»
19,1,,172519-63240, ,""BOLT 8X 16'",8,,8,,,,5555555355>5
20,1,,172519-63240, ,"BOLT 8X 16",5,,5,,,:5555555355>5
21,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10" ,7,,7.,353553233533>»
22,1,,26013-080162, ,"'BOLT W/WASHER M8X16',8,,8,,,:55535555355>»
23,1,,26116-100202, ,""BOLT M10X 20 PLATED",4,.,4,,.,.55355353524
24,1,,26116-100504, ,"BOLT M10X 50 PLATED",1,,1,,,.:553555255>5
25,1,,26116-100902, ,""BOLT M10X 90 PLATED",2,,2,,,.5555555355>5
26,1,,26716-100002, ,"NUT 10",1,,1,,,,,,55555555>
27,1,,172165-45000, ,"LEVER L CMP",1,,1,,,,,5535555555>»
28,1,,172165-45030, ,LEVER(R),1,,1,,,,,555555555>5
29,1,,172165-45071, ,"KNOB (L) ASSY",1,.,1,,.:55555533535
30,1,,172165-45081, ,""KNOB R COMPL.",1,,1,,,,.5555555535
31,1,,26587-040062, ,""'SCREW M 4X 6",2,,2,,.55553523533>»
32,1,,26736-140002, ,"NUT M14™,2,.2,,,,,,,5555555>5

1,2
2,2
3,2
4,2
5,2
6,2
7



Fie O

COUNTRY

Fig No.

IR (WY - & A9VN Nk o)
CONTROL EQUIPMENT (LEVER & STAND:FRONT LEVER)

oueyFreEy b

ONE TOUCH DECEL KIT,

172190—0820057&]‘1!)\ -)
FRONT LEVER)

I BNo. 150 LNo, TAOBEHRIZ
IHBNo. 105 BT =1y
Detail is shown in Fig 105

08y F TR
ONE TOUCH DECEL SPEC.

B27-2B (JP)



,»,172190-45080, ,"LEVER L CMP(DECEL",,1,,1,,,,1,,55555555
,»,172176-47870, ,KNOB, ,1,,1,,,,1,,,,,,,5,>

,,26587-040062, ,""'SCREW M 4X 6",,1,,1,,,,1,,,,555555
,»,26736-140002, ,"NUT M14",.1,,1,,,,1,,,,,,5,,5
»»,933152-09280, ,"BAND 170", ,1,,1,,,,1,,,,,,,,,,
,»,933168-55770, ,"BAND 146",,2,,2,,,,1,,,,,,5,,>
1,,26736-140002, ,"NUT M14™,.,2,.2,,,,,,,5.55555
8,1,,933168-55770,,"BAND 146",,2,,2,,,,,,,555555>5
9,1,,194145-04810, ,"WASHER 10",,2,,2,,,,5355535555
10,1,,194300-21450, ,"CAP 20™,,1,,1,,,,,.55555555
11,1,,172146-41320, ,GROMMET, ,1,,1,,.,55535555535
12,1,,172165-45620, ,""COVER, SUPPORT",,1,,1,,,.,555555535>5
13,1,,172165-46401, ,SUPPORT, ,1,,1,,,,55535555535
14,1,,172165-46660, ,COVER, ,1,,1,,,,,,.5555555
15,1,,172165-47100, ,"'STAND R, LEVER",,1,,1,,,,:555555555
16,2,,172141-41370, ,"BUSH 2015",,2,,2,,,.,55355535535>»

18,2, ,24550-025150, ,""BUSH 25X15",,2,,2,,,5535553535523
19,1,,172165-47300, ,""STAND L, LEVER",,1,,1,,,.:55555555>5
20,2,,172141-41370, ,"BUSH 2015",,2,,2,,,,35555355533
22,2,,24550-025150, ,"BUSH 25X15",.,2,,2,,,5555555355 5
23,1,,172165-47711, ,PLATE, ,2,,2,,,,,,55555555
24,1,,172165-47720, ,""GUIDE COMP.,HOSE",,1,,1,,,,5535555555>»
25,1,,172165-47730, ,"GUIDE, HOSE",,1,,1,,,,,535555555>»
26,1,,172165-47770, ,"BRACKET, ACCEL",.1,.1,,....5555355>5
27,1,,172165-47980, ,"SHIM 42X25.5X0.5",,4,,4,,,,2355232224
28,1,,172165-47990, ,WASHER, ,2,,2,,,,,,,5555555
29,1,,172151-53430, ,GROMMET, ,2,,2,,5535553535535
30,1,,194630-62360, ,GROMMET, ,4,,4,,553555353553
31,1,,172519-63240, ,"BOLT 8X 16",.2,.,2,,,.552555255>5
32,1,,172519-63240, ,"BOLT 8X 16",,5,.5,,.5555555355>5
33,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",,7,.7,353553233533>»
34,1,,22242-000250, ,"CIRCLIP 25S5",,2,,2,,,.5535335533>»
35,1,,24311-000340, ,"0-RING 1A P-34.0",,4,.4,,..,.3555335224
36,1, ,24761-020000, ,"'NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE", .,4,.4,,,.,.355555225
37,1,,26013-080162, ,"'BOLT W/WASHER M8X16",,8,,8,,,,5555555595
38,1,,26013-080202, ,"'BOLT W/WASHER M8X20",,4,,4,,,535555552335
39,1,,26013-100202, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X20",,2,,2,,5553555335525
40,1, ,26116-100202, ,""BOLT M10X 20 PLATED",.,4,.4,....355535254
41,1, ,26116-100504, ,""BOLT M10X 50 PLATED",,1,.1,,...:555535554
42,1, ,26116-100902, ,""BOLT M10X 90 PLATED",.,2,.2,,.,535555335553
43,1, ,26716-100002, ,"NUT 10",,1,,1,,,,,,.555555>
44,1,,172151-45010, ,"BOOT P,LEVER",,2,,2,,,,5553555535
45,1,,172165-45071, ,"KNOB (L) ASSY",.1,,1,..:555553355>5

46,1, ,172165-47821, ,"LEVER R ASSY, SI",.2,,2,,,.:555355335
47,1,,172165-47851,,"LEVER L, SI1',,1,.1,,,,.:55535555
48,1,,172165-47871, ,""KNOB (A) ASSY",.,1,,1,,,55555533525

49,1, ,26587-040062, ,"'SCREW M 4X 6",.,2,,2,,,.5535235533>»

1,2
2,2
3,2
4,2
5,2
6,2
7



Fig O |

COUNTRY[J PIAS|EX

Fig No. | 31 (321 31
48 > B—49
46 8

R WV - & 2900 NN )
CONTROL EQUIPMENT (LEVER & STAND:SIDE LEVER)

[COUNTRY] J PIASIEX
APPLI- .
ATIO Qj -
o8 yFFENFEy b
ONE TOUCH DECEL KIT

172190-08210 (84} k0" -)
(SIDE LEVER)

IEENo. 150 8.1 UNo. 1BOEEMIIL
IHENo. W5 ESHHT=0
Detail is shown in Fig. 105
0y 4w F Tk
ONE TOUCH DECEL SPEC.

B27-2B(JP)



»»,172165-47900, ,"BRACKET R",,,,,.1,,,,5,555555
»»,172165-47930, ,"BRACKET L",,,,,.1,,,,,.5.5555
,»,172165-47960, ,"BOLT M 8™, ,,,,,4,,,,.,,:5,5>
,»,26013-080202, ,"'BOLT W/WASHER M8X20",,,,,,4,,:555555595
,»,22117-080000, ,"WASHER = 8", ,,,,,4,,,,,,555555
,»»,24761-020000, ,"'NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE", ,,,,,3,55555555535
1,,26013-080202, ,"BOLT W/WASHER M8X20™,,,,,:4,555355553555
8,1,,26013-100202, ,"'BOLT W/WASHER M10X20™,,,,5:525555355253555
9,1,,194145-04810, ,"WASHER 10", ,,,,,2,,,,55555555
10,1,,26116-100202, ,"'BOLT M10X 20 PLATED",,.,,.,:4,.:5555555535
11,1,,172146-41320, ,GROMMET, , , , ,,1,,,,,5,55555
12,1,,26116-100504, ,""BOLT M10X 50 PLATED",,,,.51,,55535555535
13,1,,172165-46401, ,SUPPORT, ,,,,,1,,,,,5.5555
14,1,,172165-46660, ,COVER, ,,,,.1,,,,,5:5555>
15,1,,172165-47100, ,"'STAND R, LEVER",,,,,.1,,.555535555
16,2,,172141-41370, ,"BUSH 2015",,,,..2,,5553555535

18,2, ,24550-025150, ,""BUSH 25X15",,,,,,2,555355535535>»
19,1,,172165-47300, ,""STAND L, LEVER",,,,..1,,.555555535
20,2,,172141-41370,,"BUSH 2015",,,,,.2,,5555535555
22,2,,24550-025150, ,"BUSH 25X15",,,,,.2,5555555593
23,1,,26116-100902, ,"BOLT M10X 90 PLATED",.,..,..2..2553525535
24,1,,172165-47720, ,""GUIDE COMP.,HOSE",,,,..1,,.5535555535
25,1,,172165-47730, ,"GUIDE, HOSE",,,,,.1,,55535555535
26,1,,172165-47770, ,"BRACKET, ACCEL",,.,,.,.1l,....5555555
27,1,,172165-47980, ,""SHIM 42X25.5X0.5",,,.,.4.:253552335>5
28,1,,172165-47990, ,WASHER, , , ,,,2,,,,55555555
29,1,,172151-53430, ,GROMMET, , ., ,,2,,,,,5555555
30,1,,194630-62360, ,GROMMET, , ,, ,,4,,,,,5555555
31,1,,26716-100002, ,"NUT 10", ,,,,.1,.5.55555555
32,1,,172519-63240, ,"BOLT 8X 16",,,,,..8,:555555355>5
33,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10", ,.,,..7352553525532
34,1,,22242-000250, ,"CIRCLIP 25S",,,,.,.2,,55535555135
35,1,,24311-000340, ,"0-RING 1A P-34.0",,,...4.,..52552355>5
36,1, ,194300-21450, ,"CAP 20", ,,,,,1,.,,55555555

37,1, ,24761-020000, ,""NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE", ,,,,.1,,.555555535

RPRR R R R

1
2
3
4
5
6
7



32 IRHEREE (N — & MVN BN b ) (AS)
Fig. CONTROL EQUIPMENT (LEVER & STAND:SIDE LEVER) (AS)

COUNTRY|J P|AS|E X
Fig No. | 31] 321 31

B27-2B(JP)



1,,172141-41340,,B00TS,2,2,2,2,,2,,,553535535

1,,172168-45101, ,"LEVER L COMP.,TRACK",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>»
2,,172141-41370, ,""BUSH 2015",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,553553523
,1,,172168-45121, ,"LEVER R COMP.,TRACK",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>
,2,,172141-41370, ,"BUSH 2015",2,2,2,2,,2,,,:55535524
8,1,,172164-45951, ,"GRIP L, DRIV.",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,3555535
9,1,,172164-45961, ,"GRIP R, DRIV.",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555535

10,1, ,172124-46200, ,""0O-RING 27X5.7",3,3,3,3,,3,,.55355552135

11,1, ,24761-020000, ,"NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE™,2,2,2,2,,2,,,555555225
12,1,,26116-100504, ,"'BOLT M10X 50 PLATED",4,4,4.,4,.4,,.,,5552235
13,1, ,26716-100002, ,""NUT 10",4,4,4,4,,4,,,,:5535535>»

14,1, ,26756-100002, ,"'LOCK NUT M10 PLATED",2,2,2,2,,2,,,535535535>»
15,1,,172168-45200, ,""SHAFT, TRACK",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555

16,1, ,26013-100252, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,5555355>5
17,1,,172165-46100, ,"'"PEDAL L ASSY",1,1,1,1,.,1,,,,.555555>

18,1, ,172165-46150, ,"PEDAL R COMP",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555554

19,1, ,26013-060302, ,""BOLT M 6X 30",4,4,4,4,,4,,,,5535535525
20,1,,172168-45940, ,""ROD 200",2,2,2,2,,2,,,5535355135
21,1,,172122-46590, ,"ELBALL 8",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,.555255>5
22,1,,22137-080000, ,"WASHER 8, POLISHED,2,2,2,2,.2,,,5553552335
23,1,,22417-160160, ,""COTTER PIN 1.6X16",2,2,2,2,,2,,.,455352552
24,1,,26051-080002, ,"NUT M 8",4,4,4,4,,4,,,,,3535535
25,1,,933110-54100, ,"PIN 4.75X14",2,2,2,2,,2,,,3,553533524

1
2
3
5
6



3 atRE (E17)
Fig. CONTROL EQUIPMENT (DRIVE)

B27-2B(JP)



1,,1A1040-45890, ,"WASHER 10 36 4.5",1,1,1,1,,1,,,.,5555545
1,,172124-46200, ,"0-RING 27X5.7",2,2,2,2,,2,,,553533523
1,,172165-46300, ,"LINK W/BUSH",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555355>
,2,,172141-41360, ,"BUSH 1415",2,2,2,2,,2,,,.,4555335555
,1,,172165-46350, ,"BRACKET, PEDAL™,1,1,1,1,.1,,,,,.,555555
7,1,,172168-46800, ,""LINK W/BUSH, SWING",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555555
8,2,,172141-41370,,"BUSH 2015",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,35535533>»
10,1,,172168-46820, ,SHAFT,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>»
11,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>
12,1,,22351-040032, ,"'SPRING PIN 4X32",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555555
13,1, ,24311-000210, ,"0O-RING 1A P-21.0",2,2,2,2,,2,,553553533>»
14,1, ,24761-020000, ,""NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555555
15,1, ,24761-050000, ,"NIPPLE C,GREASE™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555555
16,1,,26013-100202, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X20",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,5555355>5
17,1,,26013-100252, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",2,2,2,2,,2,,,5555353525
18,1, ,26116-100202, ,""BOLT M10X 20 PLATED",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>
19,1,,172068-28490, ,""SPRING 8",4,4,4,4,.,4,,,,,,3553525
20,1,,172157-45990, ,""BOOTS, PEDAL™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555535
21,1,,172165-46230, ,"SHAFT, SWING",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,.555355>5
22,1,,172165-46261, ,""COVER, PEDAL",2,2,2,2,,2,,,.3:552355>5
23,1,,172165-46281, ,"'PEDAL ASSY, SWING™,1,1,1,1,.1,,..,5555545
24,1,,172165-46340, ,BOLT,2,2,2,2,,2,,,553553355135
25,1,,22137-080000, ,"WASHER 8, POLISHED",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,35535535>»
26,1,,22351-040020, ,"SPRING PIN 4X20",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,3555355>5
27,1,,26116-080304, ,"BOLT M8 X 30 PLATED",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,2555355>»
28,1,,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8",2,2,2,2,,2,,.455352553
29,1,,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8",4,4,4,4,,4,,,,,3555535
30,1,,172122-46590, ,"ELBALL 8",3,3,3,3,,3,,,55555555>»
31,1,,172168-46840, ,""ROD 240",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555455>»
32,1,,172168-46860, ,""ROD 100",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555455>
33,1,,172122-47250, ,"BALL 8, LINK",1,1,1,1,.,1,,..,5555545
34,1,,22137-080000, ,"WASHER 8, POLISHED",4,4,4,4,,4,,,,:555535>»
35,1,,26051-080002, ,"NUT M 8",7,7,7,7,,7, 35335222555
36,1,,172146-41910, ,"PIN 14-100",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,.55555>

1
2
3
4
6



3 BRHERE ()
Fig CONTROL EQUIPMENT (SWING)

B27-2B(JP)



1A,1,,172165-45100, ,"LEVER ASSY, BLADE",1,,1,,.,,555355535555>»
1B,1,,172165-45270, ,"LEVER ASSY, BLADE S",,1,,1,,1,,,.,5555555
2,1,,172164-45970, ,"GRIP, BLADE",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>
3,1,,22351-030032, ,"'SPRING PIN 3X32",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
4,1,,22351-050032, ,"SPRING PIN 5X32",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555955>
5,1,,172165-45140, ,"LINK, BLADE",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>
6,1,,172165-45181, ,""BRACKET ASY",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>
7,2,,172141-41360, ,"BUSH 1415",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,3555533>»
9,1,,24311-000210, ,""0-RING 1A P-21.0",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,3555355>5
10,1, ,26013-100202, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X20",3,3,3,3,,3,,55555535555
11,1, ,26116-100354, ,"BOLT M10X 35 PLATED",2,2,2,2,,2,,:535535535>»
12,1,,26716-100002, ,""NUT 10",2,2,2,2,,2,,,535535533>»
13,1,,172141-42950, ,""CABLE, BLADE",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
14,1,,172141-42960, ,"JOINT, CABLE",1,1,1,1,.1,,.,.555555>
15,1,,172168-45140, ,"'SUPPORT ,,BR CABLE™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>
16,1, ,172142-45670, ,""ROD, SPOOL™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,.,5555545
17,1,,172122-46590, ,"ELBALL 8",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>»

18,1, ,22417-160160, ,""COTTER PIN 1.6X16",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
19,1,,26013-100202, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X20",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,5555355>5
20,1,,26051-080002, ,"NUT M 8",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555955>»
21,1,,933110-54100, ,"PIN 4.75X14",1,1,1,1,.1,,,...555554
22,1,,933168-28480, ,"WASHER 20X9X3.2",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555535



3 5 BRSSO 1)
Fig CONTROL EQUIPMENT (BLADE)

ZA» bklii—

FRONT LEVER

COUNTRY|J P|AS|EX

B27-2B(JP)



,,172164-17150, ,""BRACKET, SWITCH",1,,1,,,.,.5535555555
,»,172165-45800, ,"LEVER R ASSY,CUT-OFF",1,,1,,,,,5555555535
,,172165-45841, ,"LEVER L ASSY,CUT-OFF",1,,1,,,,,55535555535
»»,172165-45880, ,SHAFT,1,,1,,,,,,,55555555

,,172165-45900, ,""BRACKET R ASSY",1,.1,,,,,5555535554
2,,172141-41360, ,"BUSH 1415",1,,1,,,,55555355553
8,1,,172165-45930, ,""BRACKET L COMP",1,,1,,,55555555555>5
9,2,,172141-41360, ,""BUSH 1415",1,,1,,,,555355535535>»
11,1,,172165-45970, ,SPRING,1,.,1,,,,,,55555555>
12,1,,172165-45980, ,"'BOLT 10X65",1,,1,,,,55555552535
13,1,,172116-46630, ,""KNOB, LOCK LEVER",2,,2,,,,55553555535
14,1, ,22137-080000, ,""WASHER 8, POLISHED",2,,2,,,,555535555535
15,1, ,22217-100000, ,""SPRING WASHER 10",1,,1,,,,,5555555535
16,1, ,22351-050025, ,""SPRING PIN 5X25",2,,2,,,.,:5535555355>5
17,1,,26013-080202, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M8X20",2,,2,,,55555353555575
18,1,,26013-100252, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",2,,2,,,5555555525135
19,1,,26716-100002, ,"NUT 10",4,.,4,,,,,,,:5555555
20,1,,172122-45830, ,"'PAD, METAL",1,,1,,,,,55535555535
21,1,,172176-46400, ,BRACKET ,1,,1,,,,555553555535
22,2,,172141-41360, ,"BUSH 1415",2,.,2,,,,.355552233
24,1,,172176-46480, ,LINK,1,,1,,,,,,.:5555555
25,1,,172165-46570, ,""PADAL ASSY, LOW-HIGH",1,,1,,,,,.5535555535
26,1,,172162-46690, ,SPRING,1,.,1,,,,,,,,5555555
27,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",1,.,1,,...,.555535555
28,1,,22351-050025, ,"SPRING PIN 5X25",1,,1,,,.,:555555955>5
29,1,,24311-000210, ,"0-RING 1A P-21.0",2,,2,,..5553523533>»
30,1,,26013-100252, ,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",2,,2,,:5553555335225
31,1,,26116-100504, ,""BOLT M10X 50 PLATED",1,,1,,,.553555555555
32,1, ,26716-060002, ,"NUT 6™,1,,1,,,,.5,55555555
33,1,,26716-100002, ,"NUT 10",1,,1,,,,,,55555555>
34,1,,26911-060202, ,""'SCREW M 6X 20",1,,1,,..55535523553>»

1,1
2,1
3,1
4,1
5,1
6



36 PRIEERE (hy MV - & A' 8 b 700N -)
Fig CONTROL EQUIPMENT(CUT OFF LEVER & PEDAL
-FRONT LEVER)

COUNTRY|J PJASIEX
FigNo.1 36t — | —

B27-2B (JP)



1,1,,172164-17150, ,"BRACKET, SWITCH",,2,,2,.,2,,,555355554
2,1,,1D4070-23580, ,"GRIP,RED ROUND",,2,,2,,2,,,5553555555
3,1,,172124-46200, ,""0-RING 27X5.7",,4,,4,,4,,,,3555533>»
4A,1,,172165-47400, ,""LEVER R ASSY, LOCK",.,1,,1,,,..55555355>5
48,1,,172168-47700, ,LEVER, ,,,,,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,
5A,1,,172165-47450, ,"LEVER (L), LOCK",,1,,1,,,5555553535525
SB,1,,172165-47680, ,"LEVER L",,,,,,1,,1,,,,,.,,,,
6,1,,172165-47500, ,""ARM ASSY, LOCK",,2,,2,,2,,,5553553525
7,1,,172165-47550, ,BUSH, ,2,,2,,2,,,,,,,,,5,,

8,1,,172165-47601, ,""GUIDE R ASSY, LOCK",,1,,1,.,1,,,,5555355>
9,1,,172165-47621, ,""GUIDE (L) ASSY, LOCK",,1,,1,,1,,,555555535
10,1,,172165-47801, ,""SPRING,GAS", ,2,,2,,2,, 5535535335

11,1, ,1A1380-56661, ,""SPRING,ROTARY RETURN™,,2,,2,,2,,,5535555535
12,1,,22137-080000, ,""WASHER 8, POLISHED",.,4,,4,.4,,,,.555255>
13,1,,22137-080000, ,""WASHER 8, POLISHED",,4,,4,.,4,,,,:555255>5
14,1, ,22272-000070, ,"CIRCLIP E- 7",.,2,,2,,2,,,553533553

15,1, ,22351-035040, ,""SPRING PIN 3.5X40",,2,,2,,2,,,55355235535
16,1, ,22351-060040, ,"'SPRING PIN 6X40",,2,,2,,2,,,55355535535
17,1, ,22417-200200, ,""COTTER PIN 2.0X20",,4,.,4,.4,,.5.53555235
18,1, ,26013-080202, ,"'BOLT W/WASHER M8X20",,4,,4,,4,,,:555555133
19,1,,26013-100202, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X20",,4,,4,,4,,,5555553135
20,1,,26716-060002, ,"NUT 6",,1,,1,,1,,,,,555555>
21,1,,26716-100002, ,"NUT 10",,1,,1,.1,,,,,,5.5.5>
22,1,,26911-060202, ,"SCREW M 6X 20",,1,,1,,1,,,,.555555>
23,1,,172122-45830, ,""PAD, METAL",,1,,1,.,1,..,.,.555555>
24,1,,172176-46400, ,BRACKET, ,1,.,1,.1,,,..5555554
25,2,,172141-41360, ,"BUSH 1415",.,2,,2,,2,,,5535255135
27,1,,172176-46480,,LINK, ,1,,1,,1,,,,,,,.5.5>
28,1,,172165-46570, ,""PADAL ASSY, LOW-HIGH",,1,,1,.,1,,,.,.555555
29,1,,172162-46690, ,SPRING, ,1,,1,.,1,,,,,.555555
30,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",,1,.,1,.1,,,...555554
31,1,,22351-050025, ,"SPRING PIN 5X25",,1,,1,,1,,,,5555555>»
32,1,,24311-000210, ,"0-RING 1A P-21.0",,2,.2,.,2,,,55535223>
33,1,,26013-100252, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",.,2,,2,,2,,555555353>5
34,1,,26116-100504, ,"BOLT M10X 50 PLATED",,1,.,1,.1,,,..5535554
35,1,,172165-47970, ,BAR, ,1,,,,,,2,,,,555555

36,1,,22137-080000, ,"WASHER 8, POLISHED",.,2,,,,.5255535555535
37,1,,22417-200200, ,"COTTER PIN 2.0X20",,2,,,,5523555355335



Fig 9

COUNTRY

APPLI-
CATION

IRREEEE (g MAN - & N5 B8 b )
CONTROL EQUIPMENT (CUT OFF LEVER & PEDAL

:SIDE LEVER)

|COUNTRY

APPLI-
CATION

B27-2B (JP)



,,172190-74600, ,"P.T.O.KIT,FRAME END",1,1,1,1,,,.,1,,,.,555554
,»,1C6141-35370, ,"SPRING,LOCK",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
,,172146-41910, ,"PIN 14-100",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5,5555535
,,172141-42960, ,""JOINT, CABLE™,1,1,1,1,.1,,,,,.555555
,»,172151-45650, ,CABLE,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,55555>

,,172142-45670, ,"'ROD, SPOOL™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,.,5555545
2,,172157-45990, ,"BOOTS, PEDAL™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555535
8,2,,172168-46250, ,SUPPORT ,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555535
9,2,,172165-46281, ,"'"PEDAL ASSY, SWING",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>
10,2,,172165-46340, ,BOLT,2,2,2,2,,2,,,3:55535524
11,2,,172165-46350, ,""BRACKET, PEDAL",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>
12,2,,172165-46450, ,"LOCK CMP*",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>»
13,2,,172165-46480, ,BOLT,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555555
14,2,,172165-46490, ,SHIM,5,5,5,5,,5,,,.5,555555
15,2,,172122-46590, ,""ELBALL 8",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>

16,2, ,172165-46600, ,"LINK, PEDAL",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>
17,3,,172141-41360, ,""BUSH 1415",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,55353523
19,2,,172168-46870, ,BRACKET, ,1,,1,,1,,,55555555>»
20,2,,22137-080000, ,"WASHER 8, POLISHED",2,2,2,2,.,2,,,,,53555535
21,2,,22351-040032, ,"SPRING PIN 4X32",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555955>»
22,2,,22417-160160, ,""COTTER PIN 1.6X16",1,1,1,1,.,1,,..,5555545
23,2,,24311-000210, ,"0-RING 1A P-21.0",2,2,2,2,,2,,,3,55353524
24,2,,24761-050000, ,"NIPPLE C,GREASE",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555535
25,2,,26013-100162, ,"BOLT M10X 16",,2,,2,.2,,:555355523
26,2,,26013-100202, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X20',2,2,2,2,,2,,,555533525
27,2,,26013-100202, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X20',2,2,2,2,,2,,5555533525
28,2,,26051-080002, ,"NUT M 8",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555535
29,2,,26116-080304, ,""BOLT M8 X 30 PLATED",2,2,2,2,,2,,,.5535535523
30,2,,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,2555255>»
31,2,,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,2552255>5
32,2,,933110-54100, ,"PIN 4.75X14",1,1,1,1,.1,,,..,555554
33,2,,933168-28480, ,"WASHER 20X9X3.2",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555535
34,2,,172165-03231, ,"LABEL, P.T.0.",1,1,1,1,,1,,,.,,.535555
35A,1,,172168-74620, ,"P.T.0. KIT(FR, UNITE",1,,1,,,,.M,,,,,..,,>
35A-1,1,,172170-74620, ,"'PTO CONFLUENCE KIT",1,,1,,,,.2,,5555955>5
35B,1,,172168-74630, ,"P.T.0. KIT(SI, UNITE",,1,,1,,,,M,,,,.5555>
35B-1,1,,172170-74630, ,"'PTO CONFLUENCE KIT",,1,,1,,,.,2,,55555554
36,2,,172142-45670, ,""ROD, SPOOL™,1,1,1,1,.,1,,,.,,.555555
37,2,,1A1040-45890, ,"WASHER 10 36 4.5",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555455>
38,2,,172312-45930, ,"SPRING 13X1.2X70",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555455>
39,2,,172116-45940, ,'KNOB (C), LEVER",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555555
40,2,,172168-46100, ,BRACKET,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
41,2,,172168-46160, ,"LINK W/BUSH",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,.55555>
42,3,,172141-41370, ,"BUSH 2015",2,2,2,2,.,2,,,,,535533»

44,2, ,172124-46200, ,"0-RING 27X5.7",2,2,2,2,,2,,355332233
45,2,,172168-46231, ,""CABLE, 3RDV',1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>
46,2,,172122-46590, ,"ELBALL 8",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
47,2,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",4,4,4.4,.,4,,,...535554
48,2, ,22351-080020, ,""SPRING PIN 8X20",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555455>
49,2, ,22417-160160, ,""COTTER PIN 1.6X16",1,1,1,1,.1,,,,,.555555
50,2, ,24761-050000, ,"NIPPLE C,GREASE™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>
51,2,,26051-080002, ,"NUT M 8",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555555
52,2,,26116-100202, ,"BOLT M10X 20 PLATED",3,3,3,3,.3,..,5555355>»
53,2,,26116-100602, ,"BOLT M10X 60 PLATED",1,1,1,1,.1,,.,.:55555>
54,2,,933110-54100, ,"PIN 4.75X14",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555455>»
55,2,,933168-28480, ,"WASHER 20X9X3.2",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>
56,2,,172168-46190, ,LEVER,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
57,2,,172141-42960, ,"JOINT, CABLE",1,1,1,1,,1,,.,,..555555>

1,1
2,2
3,2
4,2
5,2
6,2
7



3 8 R (PTOAVMI-)
Fig. CONTROL EQUIPMENT(P. T. 0. CONTROL)

PTO8H+ v k(V-A1/} ) "
P.T.0. UNIFLOW KI1T{FRAME END)

172190-74600
BB ho. ORI IOBEIE
HENo. 10528 TS0 |
Detail is shown in Fig 105 : o 38
PTOFvk | 41
P.T.0. KIT ) 42
172190-08502-4 QAAUI - | e
172190-08512-4 (44} b - i :
EEN& %go,f. : Elﬁ!_loé EI‘A&UUBG)T%HM i -\5]425_044f f
0. HE M. 47 v
> RTIANR T 7?;
| \‘\
~r ~.
0
45
4 \
35

PTORKF Y b ZL—ATE

P.T.0. CONFLUENCE K|T, FRAME END
17217074620 ?Mw" -

172170-74630 (944" b -

I B No. 38D B UNo. 35AK T 58S
IEENo. 10555 T2

Detail is shown in Fig 105

B27-2B (JP)



1,1,,172422-50100, ,"FRAME, LOWER",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>
2,1,,172141-50890, ,GROMMET ,2,2,2,2,,2,,,55353553
3,1,,172730-05250, ,""WASHER 12',12,12,12,12,,12,,1,,,,555555
4,1,,172141-50901, ,"GUARD, SHOE",4,4,4,4,.4,.1,,...,,.55>
4-1,1,,172422-50910, ,""GUARD,
SHOE™,4,4,4,4,,4,N,1, ,M/#60672, ,M/#60672, ,M/#60672, ,M/#60672, , , ,M/#60672
5,1,,26013-120452,,"BOLT M12X 45",12,12,12,12,,12,,1,,,,,55545
6,1,,172730-05250, ,"WASHER 12'",9,9,9,9,,9,,,,5555555>»
7,1,,172131-37170, ,"'BOLT M12X 30",8,8,8,8,.8,..,5555555>
8,1,,172168-53300, ,"WEIGHT L",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>
9,1,,172168-53400, ,"WEIGHT ,CENTER",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555555
10,1,,172141-53350, ,""GROMMET 26",6,6,6,6,,6,,,5535555555
11,1,,172168-53350, ,"WEIGHT R",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>»
12,1,,172168-53430, ,"WEIGHT,SIDE(L)"",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,55555>
13,1,,172168-53440, ,"WEIGHT,SIDE(R)"",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,555555>
14,1, ,172168-53450, ,"BOLT 12X70",3,3,3,3,.3,,.553555553

15,1, ,22217-120000, ,"'SPRING WASHER'',11,11,11,11,,11,,,,,5555555
16A,1,,172428-54100, ,FRAME,1,1,1,1,,,,,,5555555>»
16B,1,,172428-54100-1, ,""FRAME (GREEN:86)",,,,,51,.,2,,,555555>5
17,2,,172168-54750, ,"'BUSH 60X70",2,2,2,2,,2,,,:55232524
18,2,,172168-54760, ,""SEAL 60X70X4 DUST",2,2,2,2,.2,,,2553533524
19,1, ,24761-040000, ,"NIPPLE B,GREASE™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555545
20,1,,172142-57601, ,"BEARING, SWING",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555554
21,2,,172142-57610, ,""SEAL SET",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.:55455>
22,3,,172122-57630, ,""SEAL, UPPER™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555455>
23,3,,172122-57640, ,""SEAL, LOWER",1,1,1,1,.1,,,..,555554
24,1,,172122-57610, ,B0OLT,32,32,32,32,,32,,,4553555535
25,1,,172122-57620, ,""PARALLEL PIN 13X36",4,4,4,4,,4,,,,3:5535535>»



I
s/n.u
o=
MNE
<3
ES
ﬁm
3 5

-
g o
| wy
AT
NE
()
(ap)

[-"1]

2

%o o—SH

IRON CRAWLER SPEC.

B27-2B(JP)




1,2,,194145-04810, ,"WASHER 10',1,1,1,1,,,,1,,.555555>
2,2,,172165-62340, ,COVER,1,1,1,1,,,,1,,,,,.,,,,
2-1,2,,172165-62341, ,""COVER
ASSYy',1,1,1,1,,,N,1, ,M/#60553, ,M/#60553, ,M/#60553, ,M/#60553, ,
3,2,,172165-62380, ,COVER,1,1,1,1,,,,1,,,,,,55,>
4,2,,26013-100162, ,"BOLT M10X 16",1,1,1,1,,,.1,,,.,.5545
5,2,,26647-100152, ,"WING BOLT M10X15",1,1,1,1,,,,1,,,,.55545
6,1,,172428-61650, ,COVER,1,1,,,,,.,,55555555
7,1,,172732-11510, ,GROMMET ,1,1,,,,,,,55555555>
8A,1,,172168-61350-4, ,COVER,1,1,1,1,,,,,55555355>5
8B,1,,172168-61350, ,COVER, ,,,,,1,.,2,,,,,,,,,
9A,1,,172168-61400-4, ,COVER(B),,,1,1,,,,5555535555
9B,1,,172168-61400-3, ,""COVER,B (GREEN:86)",,,,551,.2,,5555355>5
10A,1,,172165-61450, ,COVER,1,1,1,1,,,.M,,,,,,,,,,
10A-1,1,,172165-61450-4, ,COVER,1,1,1,1,,,,5555555535
108B,1,,172165-61450-3, ,""COVER I, EV",,,,..1,.2,,.555555>»
11,1,,172168-61500, ,"PLATE A (GREEN:86)"",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555555
12,1,,172168-61510, ,"PLATE B (GREEN:86)"",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555555
13,1,,172168-61520, ,"'PLATE,C",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
14,1,,172168-61530, ,"'PLATE D",1,1,1,1,.1,,,,,5555545
15,1,,172168-61540, ,"PLATE E",1,1,1,1,.1,,,...,555554
16,1,,172168-61550, ,"PLATE F"',1,1,1,1,,1,.,M,,,,,5555>
16-1,1,,172428-61550, ,"PLATE F",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
17,1,,172168-61560, ,"PLATE G (GREEN:86)",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555545
18,1,,172428-61600, ,COVER, , ,1,1,,1,,,,,,5.555>
19A,1,,172165-61190-4, ,COVER(GREEN:97),1,1,1,1,,,,555355555 5
19B,1,,172165-61190-3, ,""COVER R",,,,,.,1,.,2,,55555555
20,1,,172165-61701, ,""COVER ASSY, BL LINK",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
21,1,,172165-61720, ,RUBBER,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555455>
22,1,,172165-61740-4, ,COVER,1,1,,,,,.5555555555
23,1,,172165-61780, ,"'BRACKET ASSY",1,1,.,..:555535335532
24A,1,,172186-81930, ,PLUG,5,5,6,6,,,,55535555535
248,1,,172165-61801, ,PLUG, ,,,,,6,,2,,,,,,55
25A,1,,172165-61820-4, ,""COVER L COMP.,SI1", ,,.1,,...55555955>5
25B,1,,172165-61820-3, ,""COVER L",,,,.,.1,.2,,.555455>
26,1,,172519-63240, ,"BOLT 8X 16",4,4,4,4,.,4,,,,:555355>5
27,1,,172519-63240, ,""BOLT 8X 16",4,4,4,4,.,4,,,.553553525
28,1,,172519-63240, ,"BOLT 8X 16",1,1,,,,.5555555255>5
29,1,,22137-100000, ,"WASHER 10,POLISHED",5,5,9,9,.,9,,..,5555555
30,1,,22137-100000, ,"WASHER 10,POLISHED',12,12,12,12,,12,,,,,:55455>
31,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10,2,2,2,2,,2,,,53555355>5
32,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",8,8,8,8,.,8,,,.55555554
33,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",28,28,28,28,,28,,,,,,,55555
34,1,,22217-120000, ,"SPRING WASHER",4,4,4.,4,.,4,,,.,,.,.3:5555
35,1,,22217-140000, ,"SPRING WASHER 14" .,2,2,,,,,,5355232524

36,1, ,26013-080162, ,"'BOLT W/WASHER M8X16',2,2,2,2,,2,,5555533525
37,1,,26013-100352, ,""BOLT M10X 35",5,5,9,9,.9,,,555555555
38,1,,26116-100162, ,"BOLT M10X 16 PLATED",2,2,2,2,.,2,,,,:555355>5
39,1,,26116-100202, ,"BOLT M10X 20 PLATED",8,8,8,8,.8,..,:555555>
40,1, ,26116-100202, ,""BOLT M10X 20 PLATED'",28,28,28,28,,28,,,,,,535554
41,1, ,26116-120252, ,"BOLT M12X 25 PLATED",4,4,4,4,.,4,,,,:555355>5
42,1,,26116-140352, ,""BOLT M14X 35 PLATED"™,2,2,,,,.553555353554
43,1, ,26367-100002, ,""NUT M10 PLATED",4,4.,4,4..4,.,,.:55255>»

44,1, ,194145-04810, ,""WASHER 10",,.3,3,.3,.,,5555255>»

45,1, ,172165-62300, ,""STEP D",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555455>»
46,1,,172168-61300-4, ,COVER(A),1,1,,.,.,::25553515
47,1,,172141-50761, ,""COVER, UNDER",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>»

48,1, ,172148-61100, ,""COVER,TRAVEL",2,2,2,2,,2,,,.,455535255
49,1,,26013-100202, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X20",3,3,3,3,.3,,,.5555555>
50,1,,172165-61100-4, ,"COVER (L)",,,1,..5:25553322535



b —AhN—
Fig. 40 FRAME COVER

o—24
37

o—24 Fv /&
§—37  CANOPY SPEC.

COUNTRY|JPIASIEX
APPLI-
CATION

4

B
-
>

TIVFF 1 O
MULTI CHANGE SPEC.

O_
&5
1
3

v/ CHE
CANOPY SPEC,

25
37
29—
wY
YA FL/N—-
® SIDE LEVER
%

7R b=
FRONT LEVER

4D ARNFFL L ZF s b 294 INFFIF Y b

4-WAY MULTI CHANGE KIT 2-WAY MULTI CHANGE KIT

172168-74650 172168-74651 (¥r/t" : F0HkN -) 172190-08619 172190-08611(¥¥/L’)
172168-74660 172168-74661 (¥+t y:J07hkN ) 17219008620 172190-08621 (¥¢k )
172168-74670 172168-74671 3¢/t 3{N bn -) TEEIN. 760 LNO. 1ABRRTMBODEEAIZ
172168-74680 172168-74681 (¥rk” 784} b -) TEEING. 105&BEa F S
TEENO. 94D Rt UNO. 1ARTNBOE M & Detail is shown in Fig 105

TEENO, 9500 B4 LNO. 1AK TN 1BODF#IT
IEENO. 105258 TF =1y
Detai! is shown in Fig. 105

B27-2B(JP)



,,172165-62810, ,"GROMMET 10",1,,1,,,,.1,,.555555>
,»172168-63200, ,"PANEL(L), INST",1,,1,,,,,1,,.,,,5,5>
,,172168-03301, ,"LABEL, SELECT",1,,1,,,,,1,.,55555555
,»,172168-62201, ,"MAT, FLOOR™,1,,1,,,,.,,,55555555
,,172142-62300, ,""WING BOLT M10X15",1,,1,,,.5555555955>5
,»,172165-62800, ,"GROMMET 26™,1,,1,,,,,5555555555
1,,172165-62810, ,""GROMMET 10",2,,2,,,5555553535553
8,1,,172165-62830, ,GROMMET ,1,,1,,,,.,555555555
9,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10',9,,9,,,.,:5535555355>5
10,1,,22217-100000, ,"'SPRING WASHER 10",4,,4,,,.:5535555355>5
11,1, ,22217-100000, ,""SPRING WASHER 10",7,,7,,.55355535335533
12,1, ,22417-320200, ,""COTTER PIN 3.2X20",1,,1,,,55553555532>»
13,1, ,26116-100202, ,""BOLT M10X 20 PLATED,9,,9,,:5555355535535>5
14,1,,26116-100202, ,"'BOLT M10X 20 PLATED",4,,4,.,,.:55555235>5
15,1,,26116-100202, ,"'BOLT M10X 20 PLATED",7,,7, 5535553555335 5
16,1,,172122-17190, ,CLIP,,.,5,,,,,,55555555>
17,1,,172122-17190, ,CLIP,,.4,,,,,.5.555555>

18,1, ,172157-54850, ,""GROMMET 18",,,1,,,555535555555>»
19,1,,172151-62240, ,GROMMET, , .2, ,,,,,5:555555>
20,1,,172165-68250, ,"PLUG,RUBBER", ,,1,,,.555555595 55
21,1,,172111-16890, ,"GROMMET 9",1,.3,.,...555353553
22,1,,172312-17260, ,""GROMMET 22X2.3",,,1,,.555535235533>5
23,1,,172165-63201, ,"PANEL, INST",1,,1,,,,.5535555555>»
24,1,,172519-63240, ,"BOLT 8X 16",10,,10,,,,,55553555535
25,1,,172165-63250, ,""PANEL(L), INSTRUMENT",1,,1,,,,.5555555593
26,1,,172165-63280, ,COVER,1,,1,,,,,,,55555555
27,1,,172165-63660, ,CAP,1,.,1,,,,,,5.555555>
28,1,,172165-62100, ,STEP,1,,1,,,,,,555555555
29,1,,172168-62100, ,"'STEP (A) ASSY",1,.,1,,..5555553353>5
30,1,,172428-62200, ,"STEP (C)",1,,1,...5532235335>5

1,2
2,2
3,2
4,1
5,1
6,1
7



4] AT T & A R_FZ U/ -)
Fig STEP & INSTRUMENT PANEL (FRONT LEVER)

COUNTRY| J P{AS|EX
FigNo. 1 41| — | —

P ]
CANOPY SPEC.

2?-1@ 22——%3

P T O&fLH:
P. T. 0. CONFLUENCE
SPEC.

26

! <l
i| P T OB
P. T. 0. CONFLUENCE

<< P 20—? /’: " ~ y —' /T E;T | SPEC.
Do ~— -~ N |

(2_/’\\ /TO.:B‘H‘-/}* TJU—ATF
: i \\\‘\\\\ P. T. 0. CONFLUENCE KIT, FRAME END
d\ ,___})>L\ --\\__///”' 172170-74620 (Gnybkn -)

IEENO. 38D R LNO. 35ADEFHAIT
IEEND. 1052 FRT =
Detail is shown in Fig. 105

B27-2B(JP)




2,,172168-63250, ," INSTRUMENT PANEL L",,1,,1,,,,1,,.555555>
2,,172168-03301, ,"LABEL, SELECT",,1,,1,,,,1,,.555555>
1,,172168-62200, ,"MAT, FLOOR™,,1,,1,,,,M,,,5555545
-1,1,,172168-62201, ,"MAT, FLOOR™,,1,.,1,,,,,,55555555
1,,172142-62300, ,"WING BOLT M10X15",,1,,1,,,,.555535555
1,,172428-62600, ,"'STEP C ASSY,SI1",,1,,1,,.,..,2555555>5
1,,172165-62630, ,""RUBBER 90,EDGE",,1,,1,,,,555555555>»
1,,172165-62800, ,""GROMMET 26",,1,,1,,,,5555555555
8,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10", .,7,.,7,,.5553555355>5
9,1,,22217-100000, ,"'SPRING WASHER 10",.,9,.,9,,.,:5535555555>5
10,1, ,22217-100000, ,""SPRING WASHER 10", ,4,,4,,,,:553533553
11,1, ,22417-320200, ,""COTTER PIN 3.2X20",,1,,1,,,,5555535535>»
12,1,,26116-100202, ,""BOLT M10X 20 PLATED",,7,.,7,3555535335533>5
13,1,,26116-100202, ,"'BOLT M10X 20 PLATED",.9,.,9,,.55535555355>5
14,1,,26116-100202, ,"'BOLT M10X 20 PLATED",.,4,.4,,.:555555355>5
15,1,,172122-17190, ,CLIP,,,,5,,,,,55555555>
16,1,,172122-17190, ,CLIP,,,.4,,,,,,.555555>
17,1,,172157-54850, ,""GROMMET 18",,,,1,,,.555555555>»
18,1,,172151-62240, ,GROMMET, ,,.,2,,,,,5:555555>
19,1,,172165-68250, ,""PLUG,RUBBER", , ,,1,,,.5555555535
20,1,,194300-21460, ,CAP, ,,,1,,,,,.:5555555
21,1,,172519-63240, ,""BOLT 8X 16",,16,,16,,,,5535555555>»
22,1,,172165-63501, ,""PANEL(R) , INST(SI1",,1,,1,,,,55555352555
23,1,,172165-63550, ,""PANEL(L), INSTRUMENT",,1,.,1,,,.,.555555545
24,1,,172165-63600, ,"COVER (R)",.1,,1,..,::2555355>5
25,1,,172165-63620, ,"COVER (L)",.1,,1....::25555555
26,1,,172165-63650, ,""PLUG 10,HOLE"™, ,1,,3,,,,55535555535
27,1,,172165-63660, ,CAP, ,1,,1,,,,,,.555555>
28,1,,22137-040000, ,"WASHER 4, POLISHED",.4,.4,,..552555355>5
29,1, ,26716-040002, ,"NUT M 4™,.4,.4,,,,,,,,5:5555
30,1,,172165-62100, ,STEP, ,1,,1,,,,,.55555555
31,1,,172168-62100, ,"STEP (A) ASSY",,1,.1,,..:55222233>

1
2
3
3
4
5
6
7



4 AFwT & A /8RN N -)
Fig STEP & INSTRUMENT PANEL (SIDE LEVER)

P T O&ittE
COUNTRY| J P|A S| E X P.T.0. CONFLUENCE
Fig No. | 42 | 43 | 42 SPEC.

v/ PHEE
CANOPY ‘SPEC.

(< 19—§/(./ /
Sk Pl
\/goo JI. Q 30/ o
P TOBMF Y k. 7E/—AI‘/F"\// /@/\
P.T.0. CONFLUENCE KIT, FRAME END -~ :
172170-74630 (M1 b -) < ?—15 /_// J/
TREINO. 380U LNO. 35BODFFAINS -
HEN. 105E BT s I/ o

Detail is shown in Fig 105 \I\/’/

B27-2B (JP)



»»,172165-62100, ,STEP, ,,,,,1,,,,,,,5,555

,»,172168-62150, ,"STEP ASSY",,,,,.1,,,.5.555555
,»,172168-62201, ,"MAT, FLOOR™,,,,,.1,,,,.555555>
,,172142-62300, ,"WING BOLT M10X15",,,,.,.2,,55553555535
,,172165-62600, ,"'STEP C COMP.,SI™",,,,,.1,,.555555555
,,172165-62630, ,""RUBBER 90,EDGE", ,,,..1,,55535555555
1,,172165-62800, ,""GROMMET 26",,,,,,1,,5535555555>»
8,1,,22217-100000, ,"'SPRING WASHER 10", ,,,,.755535553555523
9,1,,22217-100000, ,"'SPRING WASHER 10", ,,,,.9,:.55555355>5
10,1,,22217-100000, ,""SPRING WASHER 10", ,,,,.4,:555555355>5
11,1, ,22417-320200, ,""COTTER PIN 3.2X20",,,,.:2555553533553
12,1,,26116-100202, ,""BOLT M10X 20 PLATED",,,,.:75555535235535
13,1,,26116-100202, ,""BOLT M10X 20 PLATED",,,,.:9:555535555535
14,1,,26116-100202, ,"'BOLT M10X 20 PLATED",,,,.,.4,.:5553555535
15,1,,172122-17190, ,CLIP, ,,,,.5,,,,55555555
16,1,,172122-17190, ,CLIP,,,,,.4,,,,.55:555>
17,1,,172157-54850, ,""GROMMET 18",,,,,,1,,555555555>»
18,1,,172151-62240, ,GROMMET , , , , ,,2,,,,,5555555
19,1,,172165-68250, ,"'PLUG,RUBBER", ,,,,.1,,.,55555555
20,1,,194300-21460, ,CAP,,,,,,1,,,,.5555555
21,1,,172519-63240, ,"BOLT 8X 16",,,,..16,,.,.555555>»
22,1,,172165-63700, ,""PANEL(R) , INST(EP", ,,.,.51.55555553555>5
23,1,,172168-63100, ,""PANEL(L) , INST(EP",,,.551.555355553555>5
24,1,,172165-63600, ,"COVER (R)",,,,,,1,.,:55555355
25,1,,172165-63620, ,"COVER (L)",.,,,:1.55550553555
26,1,,172165-63650, ,"PLUG 10,HOLE™,,,,..3,.:535555553>»
27,1,,172165-63660, ,CAP, ,,,,,1,,,,,,,5,555
28,1,,22137-040000, ,"WASHER 4, POLISHED", ,,,,.4,,,35553555553
29,1, ,26716-040002, ,"NUT M 4™, ,,,,.4,,,,:5:2555>

RPRR R R R

1
2
3
4
5
6
7



4 AFvT & A% BN YN =) (AS)
Fig STEP & INSTRUMENT PANEL (SIDE LEVER) (AS)

COUNTRY|J PJASIEX

Fig No. [42 143 | 42

B27-2B(JP)



,,172212-61230, ,""FASTENER, DIAL",1,,1,,,,,,5553555555
,,172162-64200, ,"SEAT ,OPERATOR" ,1,,1,,,,,55535555535
,,172162-64210, ,""CUSHION ASSY",1,,1,,,,555553553553
»,172162-64220, ,"BACK ASSY",1,,1,,,,.5:55555555
,,172162-64230, ,""BACK (B) ASSY",1,.1,,,,..555555555
,,172162-64240, ,""PANEL ,BACK™,1,,1,,,,,,555555555
3,,172162-64320, ,""RUBBER A,EDGE",1,,1,,,,,55535555535
8,3,,172162-64330, ,""RUBBER B,EDGE",1,,1,,,,,55535555535
9,2,,172162-64250, ,""BRACKET L,SIDE",1,,1,,,,.,5555555535
10,2,,172162-64260, ,"'BRACKET R,SIDE",1,,1,,,,.5555555535
11,2,,172162-64270, ,ADJUSTER,1, ,1,,,,555355535555»
12,2,,172162-64280, ,ADJUSTER,1,,1,,,,55535555555>»
15,2,,172162-64310, ,""SCREW M5X10,TAPPING",3,,3,,,5555355535535»
16,2,,26013-080202, ,"'BOLT W/WASHER M8X20",8,,8,,,,,555355555 55
17,2,,26022-080162, ,""'SCREW M 8X 16",4,.,4,,..,5555532523

18,1, ,172165-64401, ,""MOUNT, SEAT",1,,1,,...55355535555>»
19,1,,172165-64601, ,""COVER, MOUNT",1,,1,,,,55555555555
20,1,,172165-64691, ,"PLATE, SEAT",1,,1,,,,55535535533>»
21,1,,172165-64770, ,NUT,2,,2,,,,,,,55555555
22,1,,22137-080000, ,"WASHER 8, POLISHED,6,,6,,,.,5555525355>5
23,1,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8",4,,4,,..:553533533>»
24,1,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8",4,,4,,,,55535235533>5
25,1,,26013-100202, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X20",4,,4,,,45553555332225
26,1, ,26013-100202, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X20',4,.,4,,,,.35555552223
27,1,,26577-050122, ,"SCREW M 5X 12",2,,2,,,,25555322332
28,1,,26716-050002, ,"NUT M 5",2,,2,,,,,,,55555555
29,1,,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8",4,.4,,,,,,,,,5.5555
30,1,,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8",2,,2,,,,,,,,,55555
31,1,,933110-58500, ,"GROMMET 50",1,,1,,,.,5555555955>»

1,1
2,1
3,2
4,2
5,2
6,2
7



44 =k & =R RO -)
Fig. SEAT & SEAT MOUNT(FRONT LEVER)

COUNTRY|[J PIAS[EX

FigNo. | 44| — | —

RN 213
RHIUNG 3~1T28HET
2 INC. 3~17

B27-2B(JP)



,,172212-61230, ,""FASTENER, DIAL",,1,,1,,,,,.55555555
,,172162-64200, ,"SEAT ,OPERATOR", ,1,,1,,,,55535555535
,,172162-64210, ,""CUSHION ASSY",,1,,1,,,,5555555553
»,172162-64220, ,"BACK ASSY",,1,,1,,,,.:.5555555
,,172162-64230, ,""BACK (B) ASSY",.1,.1,,,...5:555555
,»,172162-64240, ,""PANEL ,BACK™, ,1,,1,,,,,,:5555555
3,,172162-64320, ,""RUBBER A,EDGE", ,1,,1,,,,55535555535
8,3,,172162-64330, ,""RUBBER B,EDGE", ,1,,1,,,,55535555535
9,2,,172162-64250, ,""BRACKET L,SIDE",,1,,1,,,,5555555555
10,2,,172162-64260, ,"'BRACKET R,SIDE",,1,,1,,,.,:5555555555
11,2,,172162-64270, ,ADJUSTER, ,1,,1,,,,555555555>»
12,2,,172162-64280, ,ADJUSTER, ,1,,1,,,,5535555555>»
15,2,,172162-64310, ,""SCREW M5X10,TAPPING",,3,,3,,,55555535555>»
16,2,,26013-080202, ,"'BOLT W/WASHER M8X20",,8,.,8,,,,55535555555
17,2,,26022-080162, ,""'SCREW M 8X 16",,4,,4,,,,53555532523

18,1, ,172165-64601, ,""COVER, MOUNT™,,1,,1,,,,,5553555555
19,1,,172165-64691, ,"PLATE, SEAT",,1,,1,,,.,5535555555>»
20,1,,172165-64770, ,NUT, ,2,,2,,,,,,.555555
21,1,,172165-64801, ,""MOUNT, SEAT",.,1,.,1,,.,..55555255>5
22,1,,22137-080000, ,"WASHER 8, POLISHED",.,6,.,6,,,:555555555>5
23,1,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8",.,4,.4,...:52523533>»
24,1,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8",,4,.4,,,.5535535535>5
25,1,,26013-100202, ,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X20",,4,,4,,4,533555332225
26,1, ,26013-100202, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X20',,4,,4,,,.:555552523
27,1,,26577-050122, ,"SCREW M 5X 12",,2,,2,,,.35555322332
28,1,,26716-050002, ,"NUT M 5",,2,,2,,,,,,55555555
29,1,,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8",.,4,.4,,,,,,,,5.5555
30,1,,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8",,2,,2,,,,,,5555555>5

1,1
2,1
3,2
4,2
5,2
6,2
7



rie 49

COUNTRY

EX

Fig No.

=k & =R MO )
SEAT & SEAT MOUNT(SIDE LEVER)

RHUNO. 2(3
BH LN 3~MTESHET
2 INC. 3~17

B27-2B(JP)



,»,172165-64302, ,""MOUNT A ASSY,SEAT EP",.,,...1,.:55555555>5
,,172165-64360, ,""MOUNT B COMP. ,EP",,,,..1,,.555555535
,»,172165-64390, ,MOUNT, , ,,,,1,,,,.555555>

,»,26013-080202, ,"'BOLT W/WASHER M8X20",,,,,,4,,:555555595
,»,26013-080552, ,"BOLT M 8X 55™,,,,,,4,,,,,5555555
,»»,26013-100202, ,"'BOLT W/WASHER M10X20",,,,,54555555555535

RPRR R R R

1
2
3
4
5
6



46 L=k N b =) (AS)
Fig SEAT MOUNT (SIDE LEVER) (AS)

COUNTRY| J PlAS|E X
Fig No. | 45 { 46 | 45

B27-2B(JP)



1,1,,194145-04810, ,"WASHER 10",4,4,4,4,,4,,,,:553533>»
2,1,,194145-04810, ,""WASHER 10",6,6,6,6,,6,,,,5555555>»
3,1,,194145-04810, ,""WASHER 10",4,4,4,4,,4,,,,3:555533>»
4A,1,,172168-65100-4, ,"'BONNET CR,EV (GREEN)",1,1,1,1,,,,,555555545
4B,1,,172168-65100, ,""BONNET CR CMP(EV",,,,,51,,1,,,5555545
5,2,,172168-65780, ,RUBBER,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555554

6,2,,172168-65790, ,RUBBER,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555

7,2,,172168-65800, ,RUBBER,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5,555555

8,2,,172168-65810, ,RUBBER,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,555555>

9,1,,172168-65200, ,""PIPE, EXH.EXTENSION",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555555

10,1, ,172168-65260, ,""SPRING,GAS",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555545
11,1,,172734-65260, ,"PIN, BONNET LEVER",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
12,1,,172734-65270, ,"'SPRING, CATCH",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555555
13A,1,,172168-65300-4, ,""BONNET B",1,1,1,1,,,,,555535555
13B,1,,172168-65300, ,""BONNET B CMP(EV",,,,,>1,,1,,,5555555
14,2,,172168-65760, ,RUBBER,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555554

15,1,,172124-65450, ,"LEVER, LOCK",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>»
16A,1,,172168-65450-4, ,""BONNET A",1,1,1,1,,,.M,,,,,5,55>
16A-1,1,,172168-65450-5, ,""BONNET A (GREEN:97)",1,1,1,1,,,,,55355555>5
16B,1,,172168-65450-3, ,""BONNET A (GREEN:86)",,,,.51,.1,,.55535555
17,2,,172168-65750, ,RUBBER,1,1,1,1,.,1,,,,.,555554

18,1,,172126-65460, ,HOOK,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555555

19,1,,172124-65480, ,CATCHER,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555555
20,1,,172124-65490, ,"PLATE,CATCH",1,1,1,1,,1,,.,,.555555>»
21,1,,172126-65500, ,KEY,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,,5555>

22,2,,172126-65571, ,""WASHER LOCK",1,1,1,1,.1,,,..,555554
23,2,,26347-100002, ,"'U-NUT M10",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555545
24,1,,172168-65640, ,"'DUCT ASSY",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555535
25,1,,172168-65660, ,"BRACKET COMPL.",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
26,1,,172168-65740, ,SEAL,1,1,1,1,.,1,,,,,,555555
27,1,,172168-65820, ,RUBBER,1,1,1,1,,1,,,...,,.>
28,1,,22137-080000, ,"WASHER 8, POLISHED",2,2,2,
29,1,,22137-100000, ,"WASHER 10,POLISHED",3,3
30,1,,22137-100000, ,"WASHER 10,POLISHED",2,2
31,1,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8',2,2,2
32,1,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8',3,3,3
33,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",2,2,2
34,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",3,3,3,3,,
35,1,,22417-200200, ,"COTTER PIN 2.0X20",2,2,2,2,,
36,1, ,22417-200200, ,"COTTER PIN 2.0X20",2,2,2,2,,
37,1,,26013-100252, ,"'BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",4,4,4,
38,1,,26013-100252, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",6,6,6,
39,1, ,26013-100252, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X25',4,4,4,4,.,4,,,,,,32355>»
40,1, ,26013-120352, ,""BOLT M12X 35",5,5,5,5,.,5,,,:55535555

41,1, ,26116-080162, ,""BOLT 8X16',3,3,3,3,.3,,.555555535

42,1, ,26116-080202, ,""BOLT M 8X 20 PLATED",2,2,2,2,,2,,,53555355>5
43,1,,26116-100202, ,"BOLT M10X 20 PLATED"™,2,2,2,2,,2,,,553525535
44,1, ,26116-100202, ,""BOLT M10X 20 PLATED",3,3.,3,3,.3...,:555255>5
45,1, ,933152-02900, ,WASHER,2,2,2,2,,2,,,,5,535554

46,1, ,933110-00301, ,"KEY ASSY",1,1,1,1,,1,,,.55535555

47,1, ,933171-20390, ,"LIGHT, EVER",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>



4 KRRy b
Fig BONNET

AHUNO. 4i%
RHLNG. (4)~8%BHET
4 INC. (4)~8

B27-2B(JP)



,,172165-68401-4, ,""CABIN ASSY",1,1,,,,.55355353553
»»,194145-04810, ,"WASHER 10",3,3,,,,,5555555555>5
,,172725-23050, ,"SPRING, RETURN™,1,1,,,,,55555555555
,»,194150-24270, ,""SCREW CAP 13",2,2,,,,.5555555355>5
,»,26716-100002, ,"NUT 10",2,2,,,,,,,,5555555>
,»,194273-47910, ,KNOB,1,1,,,,,,,55555555>

2,,172141-53350, ,""GROMMET 26" ,1,1,,,,555553555535
8,2,,194310-61610, ,"GROMMET  9",1,1,,,,,,,555555555
9,2,,172151-62240, ,GROMMET ,4,4,, ,,,,,5:555555>5
10,2,,172165-67350, ,SEAL,1,1,,,,,,,5:555555>
11,2,,172165-67500, ,SEAL,1,1,,,,,,5555555555
12,2,,172137-68120, ,PIN,2,2,,,,,,,,.555555>
13,2,,172141-68270, ,"CLIP 8, TREE™,4,4,,,,,553553533523
14,2,,172165-68400-4, ,CABIN,1,1,,,,,,,:.5555555
15,2,,172162-69050, ,"'LOCK ASSY",1,1,,,.55535555335253
16,2,,172162-69060, ,STRIDER,1,1,,,,.,55535555535
17,2,,172162-69070, ,COATHANGER,1,1,,,,,.M,,...5555»
17-1,2,,172162-69071, ,COATHANGER, 1,1, ,,,,55355535535523
18,2,,172165-69090, ,COVER, 1,1, ,,,,,5555555555
19,2,,172165-69170, ,"TRIM, ROOM™,1,1,,,,,,5555555555
20,2,,172165-69200, ,""'STOPPER R-UN",2,2,,,,..5553533553
21,2,,172165-69220, ,STOPPER,1,1,,,,,,5555555535
22,2,,172165-69230, ,""STOPPER L-UP",1,1,,,,555553555535
23,2,,172165-69240, ,COVER,1,1,,,,,.5555555555
24,2,,172165-69250, ,""COVER L-UP",1,1,,,,.5555555955>5
25,2,,172165-69260, ,LEVER,1,1,,,,,,5555555555
26,3,,172141-41360, ,""BUSH 1415",1,1,,,,,553555553523
28,2,,172165-69290, ,BRACKET,1,1,,,,555555555535
29,2,,172165-69740, ,""RUBBER UN-R,STOPPER",1,1,,,,.5555555355>5
30,2,,172165-69750, ,RUBBER,1,1,,,,,,,55555555>
31,2,,172165-69760, ,"'"RUBBER UP-R,STOPPER™,1,1,,...55555355554
32,2,,172165-69770, ,RUBBER,1,1,,,,,.,,55555555
33,2,,172165-69780, ,""RUBBER UP-R,CUSHION",1,1,,,,.5553555355>»
34,2,,172165-69790, ,RUBBER,1,1,,,,,,,55555555>
35,2,,172165-69800, ,""RUBBER UN,CUSHION",2,2,,,,,.,555555553
36,2,,22137-080000, ,"WASHER 8, POLISHED,4,4,,,,.55535555355>5
37,2,,22137-100000, ,"WASHER 10,POLISHED" ,7,7,,555555535235533
38,2,,22137-140000, ,"WASHER 14 ,POLISHED",1,1,,,,.5555525355>5
39,2,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",2,2,,,.,..535555335554
40,2, ,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",3,3,,..,55555552535
41,2, ,22417-400250, ,""COTTER PIN 4.0X25",1,1,,,,55555555355>5
42,2,,22867-300080, ,""SCREW 3X 8",2,2,,,5555535235533>5
43,2,,26013-080162, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M8X16™,4,4,,,.,:5555522332»
44,2, ,26013-080252, ,"BOLT M 8X 25",4.4,,,,,.:5535325335

45,2, ,26013-080302, ,"BOLT M 8X 30",4.4,,,,,53555532223

46,2, ,26013-100162, ,""BOLT M10X 16",5,5,,,,555555552335
47,2,,26013-100252, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",7,7,,555355553522335
48,2, ,26116-101002, ,""BOLT M10X100",3,3,,,.,55555355535

49,2, ,26450-080202, ,""BOLT M 8X 20",8,8,,.,,,55555355535
50,2,,26577-080122, ,"SCREW M 8X 12",2,2,,,,,53555532223
51,2,,172165-67370, ,"TRIM,REAR",1,1,,,,,.555555232>
52,1,,172165-67480, ,CLIP,1,1,,,,,,,,,5555555
52-1,1,,172176-68210, ,TREE-CLIP,1,1,,,,,N,, ,M/#60623, ,M/#60623, ,,,,,

1,1
2,2
3,2
4,2
5,2
6,2
7



4 Fr by (& & [{F)
Fig. CABIN(BODY & FITTING PART)

couNTRY] J P[A S|E X 19 0,
FigNo. {48 | — | 48
$4E" VASSY

c

ABIN ASSY
é?2165—58401—4)

NO. 48DEH LNO. 1%

NO. 48D R LNO. 2~51 &

NO. 0D RH UNO. 1~64ZESHET

48 Ref. NO. 1

NC.Fig. 48 Ref. NO. 2~51
Fig 49 Ref. NO. 1~64

REFER TO Fig 50

51
REFER TO Fig. 49

/-"J:_Feﬂ | N 752
=

I
1

o .
Pzt A
BETAILS 0FCE)

B27-2B (JP)



,»,194080-01121, ,KNOB,4,4,,,,,,,,5555555>
,»,172137-46210, ,SCREW, 2,2, ,,,,,,,,5555555

,,172165-67100, ,""FRAME UNL ASSY,GLASS",1,1,,,,5555535555535
,,172165-67170, ,""FRAME UNR ASSY,GLASS",1,1,,,,.5555555955>5
»»,172165-67240, ,"SPRING 16™,4.4,,,,,,,,,,,5555>
»»,172165-67250, ,"SPRING, DISH",2,2,,,,,,,,,5:55555
2,,172165-67380, ,SHIM, 2,2, ,,,,,,,.,,:555>
8,2,,172165-69180, ,""COLLAR 6,GLASS",2,2,,,,55553553533>5
9,2,,172165-69320, ,""FRAME UPL,GLASS",1,1,,,,.5555555355>5
10,2,,172165-69410, ,FRAME, 1,1, ,,,,,,:555555 5>
11,2,,172165-69490, ,PLATE, 1,1, ,,,,,,55555555>
12,2,,172165-69500, ,""ROLLER 35",4,4,,,,,,55355535533>»
13,2,,172165-69510, ,ROLLER,4,4, ,,,,,,,,5555555
14,2,,172165-69521, ,"'SUSH ASSY",1,1,,,.5553555335255
15,3,,172165-67811, ,""GLASS L440 FR",1,1,,,.,555555535523
16,3, ,172165-67821, ,""GLASS L485 RR",1,1,,,,555553555535
17,3, ,172165-67850, ,""CHANNEL CTR",1,1,,,,5555355535555>»

18,3, ,172165-67860, ,""STRIP ,WATER" ,1,1,,,,5555355535555>»
19,3,,172162-69970, ,"'LOCK ASSY",2,2,,,:45553553335223
20,2,,172165-69530, ,SPACER,6,6,,,,,5555555555>
21,2,,172165-69540, ,FINISHER,1,1,,,.,.55555353554
22,2,,172165-69550, ,SHAFT,4,4,,,,,,,.55555555
23,2,,172165-69560, ,""SHAFT 14,ROLLER",2,2,,,,555553525535
24,2,,172165-69570, ,SHAFT ,2,2,,,,,,,.:5555555
25,1,,172165-69581, ,GLASS,1,1,,,,,,5555555555
26,2,,172165-69590, ,GLASS,1,1,,,,,:5555555555
27,2,,172165-69600, ,"ACRYL F",1,1,,,,,,5.55555555
28,2,,172165-69610, ,GLASS,1,1,,,,,,555555555>5
29,2,,172165-69620, ,"GLASS L",1,1,,,.:.5555553555
30,2,,172165-69630, ,GLASS,1,1,,,,,.5555555555
31,2,,172137-69651, ,""COLLAR, GLASS",10,10,,,,:55553525532
32,2,,172165-69661, ,""SEAL,CAB ROOF",1,1,,,,,555355535555>5
33,2,,172165-69671, ,SEAL,1,1,,,,,..:55555555
34,2,,172165-69681, ,SEAL,1,1,,,,,..555555555
35,2,,172165-69691, ,SEAL,1,1,,,,,,,:55555555
36,2,,172165-69720, ,"SEAL ,DOOR™, 1,1, ,,,,,555525555>
37,2,,172165-69731, ,"SEAL ,FRONT" ,1,1,,,,,,55535555535
38,2,,172162-69750, ,HANDLE,1,1,,,,,,,,.5:5555>
39,2,,172165-69811, ,RUBBER,5,5,,.,,5555555555>5

40,2, ,172165-69830, ,""SEAL ,FRONT",1,1,,,,55555555955>»
41,2,,172137-69840, ,SCREW,10,10,,,,555555553555»
42,2,,172165-69840, ,PACKING,1,1,,,,,55535555535>»

43,2, ,172165-69850, ,""PACKING UP-R",1,1,,,,,.55553555535

44,2, ,172165-69860, ,""PACKING UN-L",1,1,,,,,.55553555535
45,2,,172165-69870, ,""PACKING UN-R",1,1,,,,,.5555555535

46,2, ,172165-69890, ,"LATCH L ASSY",2,2,,,,555555322335
47,2,,172165-69960, ,"LATCH R ASSY",2,2,,,,5555535335535
48,2,,172165-69980, ,GUARD, 4,4, , ,,,,,55555555>5

49,2, ,22137-060000, ,""WASHER 6, POLISHED'",9,9,,.,,.,:5535555355>5
50,2,,22137-100000, ,"WASHER 10,POLISHED",2,2,,,,.,5555525355>5
51,2,,22137-100000, ,"WASHER 10,POLISHED",8,8,,,,555555553555>5
52,2,,22137-100000, ,"WASHER 10,POLISHED",8,8,,,,555553525535
53,2,,22157-060000, ,"WASHER 6",2,2,,,,,53555355535
54,2,,22157-080000, ,"WASHER 8",10,10,,,,,5553555255>»
55,2,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8",5,5,,,..,53555535524
56,2,,22217-140000, ,"SPRING WASHER 14" ,2,2,,,,,553555532523
57,2,,26013-100202, ,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X20",8,8,,,55553555535225
58,2,,26013-100202, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X20',2,2,,,,,535555555523
59,2,,26116-060122, ,"BOLT 6X12",8,8,,,,,5555535553
60,2,,26757-080002, ,"LOCK NUT M 8 PLATED",5,5,,,,.5555555955>5
61,2,,26757-140002, ,"LOCK NUT M14 PLATED,2,2,,,.:5555555355>5
62,2,,933171-17770, ,"SHIM SET",2,2,,,,555535235533>»
63,2,,172165-68280, ,COLLAR,1,1,,,,,,,555355555>

1,2
2,2
3,2
4,2
5,2
6,2
7



64,2, 5172165_699905 sSHIM,Z,Z, 7339339333333 373



4 FvEWH IR & H9Y)
Fig CABIN (GLASS & SASH)

COUNTRY] J PIAS|EX
G

. &
AEIND. 49DRH UNO. 1~64ZEHET
Fig. 48 Ref NO. 1
INC. Fig 48 Ref. NO. 2~51
Fig 49 Ref. NO. 1~64

121
ENO. L 1{3
ENO 480 EbNO. 2~51

J

§@,

57

51$
! i_&——-%
1

.
.

‘

B27-2B(JP)



1,1,,772165-69000-2, ,""'SIDE DOOR ASSY",1,1,,...553555353553
2,2,,172165-63650, ,"PLUG 10,HOLE",5,5,,,,,55535555555>»
3,2,,172165-69000-2, ,""DOOR ASSY (GREEN)",1,1,,,,555555593535
4,3,,172137-69410-2, ,""HINGE (GREEN)",2,2,,,.55555553333>5
6,4,,172137-66650-2, ,"HINGE (B) (GREEN)",2,2,,,,,.5555555555
7,4,,172122-69390, ,HINGE, 2,2, ,,,,,,,:5555555

8,2,,172165-69141, ,"COVER, DOOR",1,1,,,,,5555555555>5
9,2,,172165-69190, ,RUBBER,2,2,,,,,,,,55555555
10,2,,172162-69460, ,"'"KEY ASSY, CYLINDER",1,1,,,,,.55553555535
11,2,,172162-69480, ,"'LOCK ASSY",1,1,,,.55535555335224
12,2,,172162-69490, ,PIN,1,1,,,,,,,,5555555>
13,2,,172162-69500, ,SPRING,1,1,,,,,,,,55555555
14,2,,172162-69510, ,""HANDLE ASSY",1,1,,,.,555535555555>»
15,2,,172162-69520, ,COVER, 1,1, ,,,,,5555555555
16,2,,172162-69530, ,"'ROD ASSY",1,1,,,,:5553555355>5
17,2,,172162-69541, ,""HANDLE,,OUTER™ ,1,1,,,..55555355555
18,2,,172162-69550, ,HOOK,1,1,,,,,,5555555555
19,2,,172122-69620, ,""KNOB, DOOR™,1,1,,,,,5535553555523
20,2,,172165-69640, ,"GLASS UP,DOOR"™,1,1,,,,,555553555535
21,2,,172165-69650, ,GLASS,1,1,,,,,.5555555555
22,2,,172165-69701, ,""'SEAL UP,DOOR",1,1,,.,:55553535535
23,2,,172165-69711, ,SEAL,1,1,,,,,.,55555555
24,2,,22137-050000, ,"WASHER 5, POLISHED",8,8,,,.,5555535555535
25,2,,22137-100000, ,"WASHER 10,POLISHED",4.,4,,.,,.:553525355>5
26,2,,22217-050000, ,"SPRING WASHER 5",8,8,,,..,55555355554
27,2,,22217-060000, ,""SPRING WASHER 6",8.,8,.,:55553553533>»
28,2,,26013-100252, ,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",4,4,,,,45553555332225
29,2,,26557-060102, ,""SCREW 6X10",2,2,,,,555553555535
30,2,,26557-060162, ,""SCREW M 6X 16",7,7,,.555355532223

31,2, ,26559-050162, ,SCREW, 8,8, ,,,,,,,55555555
32,2,,26559-050202, ,SCREW, 4,4, ,,,,,,,55555555
33,2,,26757-100002, ,"LOCK NUT M10",2,2,,,,5555535535535
34,2,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",2,2,,,.,..535555335254
35,2,,26716-100002, ,"NUT 10",4,4,,,,,,,,:555555>5
36,2,,172162-69590, ,""PLATE, LOCK",1,1,,,,,W,,,M/#60602, ,M/#60602,,,,,,
37,2,,26013-080202, ,"'BOLT W/WASHER M8x20",1,1,,,,,%,,,M/#60602, ,M/#60602,,,,,,
38,2,,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8",1,1,,,,,W,,,M/#60602, ,M/#60602, ,,,,,
39,1,,933110-00301, ,"KEY ASSY",1,1,,,.555355535254



5 FrYE KT
Fig CABIN DOOR

COUNTRY|J P|AS|E X
Fig Mo. [ 50 | — [ 50

REFER TO Fig. 48, 49

BHUN 1S
RHUNC. 2~3828AET,
1 INC. 2~38

‘l .

B27-2B(JP)



1A,1,,772165-68100-4, ,""CANOPY ASSY",,.,1,1,,.,.553555535
1B,1,,772165-68100-3, ,""CANOPY ASSY",,,,,.1,.1,,,.555545
2A,2,,172165-68100-4, ,""POLE ASSY,CANOPY R",,,1,1,,,,55535555535
2B,2,,172165-68100-3, ,""POLE, CANOPY R",,,,..1,.1,,,,,55,55
3A,2,,172165-68110-4, ,""POLE ASSY,CANOPY L",,,1,1,,,,.:55535554
3B,2,,172165-68110-3, ,""POLE, CANOPY L",,,,..1,.,1,,.555555>
4,2,,172165-68180, ,"BOLT, M14X 35",,,8,8,,8,,,,5555555>»
5A,2,,172429-68300, ,"'ROOF,CANOPY", ,,1,1,,,,5535555555>»
5B,2,,172165-68301, ,"ROOF, CANOPY",,,,,,1,,1,,.,...,,5
6,2,,22217-140000, ,"'SPRING WASHER 14",,,8,8,.8,,,.5,555555
7,2,,26013-120402, ,"BOLT M12X 40",,,6,6,,6,,,5535555555
8A,1,,172165-68200-4, ,""CANOPY F",,,1,1,,,,.5535555535
8B,1,,172165-68200, ,""CANOPY F CMP",,,,,.,1,,1,,,.555555
9,1,,26013-120352, ,"BOLT M12X 35",,,2,2,,2,,,355535555



5 Fy/E
Fig. CANOPY

COUNTRY| J P{AS|E X
Fig No. | B1 1 51| —

EHUNO 11E
BHULN, 2~THEHET,
1 INC. 2~T7

B27-2B(JP)



,,172168-71101, ,"COVER,FLYWHEEL",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.,555554
,,26013-100302, ,"BOLT M10X 30",8,8,8,8,,.8,,.,5535555535
,,172165-71200, ,COUPLING,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
,»,26450-120402, ,""BOLT M12X 40',3,3,3,3,.3,,.555555535
,»»,26013-120302, ,"'BOLT W/WASHER M12X30",2,2,2,2,,2,,,55353555575
1,,172164-73110,,VALVE,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,555555>
7,1,,172168-73202, ,"PUMP ASSY",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>»
9,2,,172168-71200, ,""SHAFT ASSY, ROCKER™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555555
13,3,,172164-73170, ,"'SEAL ASSY',1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555455>
19,3,,172168-71340, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>»
20,3,,172168-71550, ,COVER,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.,555554
24,3,,26450-060162, ,""BOLT M 6X 16",4,4,4,4,,4,,,,,352523
30,3,,172168-71510, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555555
33,3,,172165-73790, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.,555455>
34,3,,172143-74220, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>»
36,2,,172175-73111, ,"'ROTARY COMP.",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555555
47,3,,172168-71360, ,""GASKET, BONNET",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555555
49,3,,172175-73150, ,"PLATE, CONTROL™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555555
57,3, ,24315-000080, ,"0-RING 1B P-8.0",5,5,5,5,.5,,,,5555555>
58,3, ,26450-100302, ,"BOLT M10X 30'",3,3,3,3,.3,..55555355>»
59,3, ,26450-100502, ,""BOLT 10X 50",1,1,1,1,.1,,,...,555554
63,3,,172168-71430, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555545
73,2,,172175-73440, ,""PUMP ASSY, GEAR™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555535
87,3,,172147-73650, ,0-RING,2,2,2,2,,2,,,,.555255>»
106,3,,172165-73870, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555455>
107,3,,172164-73880, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,1,,,.,355554
108,3,,172164-73890, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555545

109,3, ,24315-000100, ,"0-RING 1B P-10.0",3,3,3,3,,3,,,5553555554
112,2,,172164-73461, ,VALVE,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
122,3,,172162-74860, ,BOLT,4,4,4,4,.4,,,,,355223
123,3,,24311-000160, ,""0O-RING 1A P-16.0",4,4,4,4,.4,,,.25353554
124,3,,26450-080252, ,"'BOLT M 8X 25",2,2,2,2,,2,,,5535335535
131,3,,172141-74430, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555455>

1,1
2,1
3,1
4,1
5,1
6



52 HERT & BT
Fig HYD. OIL PUMP & JOINT

B27-2B (JP)



,1,,172142-72861-4, ,"CYLINDER, BOOM (UA™,1,1,,,,555555533525
,2,,172142-72871-4,,"TUBE, BOOM UA™,1,1,,,,.55555353555
,3,,172168-72400, ,""BUSH 45X55X40",1,1,,,,555553525535
,3,,172168-81410, ,""SEAL 45X55X4, DUST",2,2,,,,25559522955>5
5,2,,172142-99340, ,""CYLINDER KIT, BOOM™,1,1,,,,,55555555535
6,3,,172142-72900, ,""SEAL SET, HEAD",1,1,,,...55355535555>5
13,3,,172142-72911, ,""SEAL SET, PISTON",1,1,,,,,555535555535
17,3, ,172142-72260, ,""WASHER 80 B",1,1,,,,555535555555>»

18,3, ,22252-000561, ,CIRCLIP,1,1,,,,,,5555535555
19,3,,933111-26600, ,"'RING 55, SPRING™,1,1,,,,.5555555955>5
20,2,,172142-72332,,"ROD, BOOM™,1,1,,,,,,5555555555
21,3,,172168-72400, ,""BUSH 45X55X40",1,1,,,,5555355535533>»
22,3,,172168-81410, ,""SEAL 45X55X4, DUST",2,2,,,55555535235535
23,2,,172142-72210, ,""HEAD 80 40 C W/BUSH",1,1,,,,,553555555525
25,3,,933135-14600, ,"BUSH 40 30, ROD",1,1,,,,55555555955>5
26,2,,172142-72232, ,"'PISTON 80 27 B",1,1,,.,,5553555353554
27,2,,172142-72242, ,"'PISTON 80 27 A",1,1,,,,5553555353523
28,2,,172141-72250, ,"U-NUT M27",1,1,,,,5553555353523
29,2,,172137-72730, ,"RING 44B, CUSHION",1,1,,,,,.,55553555535
30,2, ,24761-020000, ,"'NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE",2,2,,,,,53535555555135
31,2,,933127-27102, ,"'PLUNGER 44A, CUSHION",1,1,,.,,:.5553525533
32,1,,172162-61770, ,"GUIDE,SLIDE" ,2,2,,,,,55535535535>»
33,1,,172142-72341-4, ,""COVER,BOOM(GREEN:97)"",1,1,,,,555535555355»
34,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",1,1,,,...5555535555
35,1,,26116-100162, ,""BOLT M10X 16 PLATED,1,1,,.,.,.5555555955>5
36,1,,933147-03400, ,"WASHER, BRAKE ARM™,1,1,,..,.55355353554
37,1,,933168-14170, ,"'SPRING 16",2,2,,,,,5535553533523

1
2
3
4



5 T—=ALIY Yt )
Fig BOOM CYLINDER (CABIN)

BHUNo. 1T
BHUN. 2~N28HFT
1 INC. No. 2~31

COUNTRY

EX

Fig No.

53

B27-2B(JP)



1A,1,,172142-72283-4, ,"CYLINDE,BOOM (GREEN)",,,1,1,,,,55555555135
1B,1,,172142-72861, ,""CYLINDER,BOOM UA",,,,,.1,,1,,,.555545
2A,2,,172142-72292-4, ,"'TUBE W/BUSH,BOOM Z",,,1,1,,,,55555355525
2B,2,,172142-72871, ,""TUBE W/BUSH,BOOM UA"™,,,,,,1,,1,,,,,,5555
3,3,,172168-72400, ,"'BUSH 45X55X40",,,1,1,.,1,,,,,5555555
4,3,,172168-81410, ,""SEAL 45X55X4, DUST",,.2,2,,2,,5535535533>»
5,2,,172142-99340, ,"CYLINDER KIT, BOOM™,,,1,1,,1,,,555555555
6,3,,172142-72900, ,""SEAL SET, HEAD",,,1,1,.,1,,,.,5555555
13,3,,172142-72911, ,"'SEAL SET, PISTON",,,1,1,.,1,,,.5,555555
17,3,,172142-72260, ,""WASHER 80 B",,,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>

18,3, ,22252-000561, ,CIRCLIP,,,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>
19,3,,933111-26600, ,""RING 55, SPRING",,,1,1,,1,,,,55555555
20,2,,172142-72332, ,"'ROD, BOOM™,,,1,1,,1,,,,55555535
21,3,,172168-72400, ,"BUSH 45X55X40",,,1,1,,1,,,,.555455>»
22,3,,172168-81410, ,""SEAL 45X55X4, DUST",,.2,2,,2,,,53555355>5
23,2,,172142-72210, ,""HEAD 80 40 C W/BUSH",,,1,1,,1,,,,55555535
25,3,,933135-14600, ,""BUSH 40 30, ROD",,,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>
26,2,,172142-72232, ,"'PISTON 80 27 B",,,1,1,,1,,,555555535
27,2,,172142-72242, ,"PISTON 80 27 A",,,1,1,,1,,,,.555355>
28,2,,172141-72250, ,"U-NUT M27",,,1,1,,1,,,,.555955>»
29,2,,172137-72730, ,"RING 44B, CUSHION",,,1,1,.,1,,...3555545
30,2,,24761-020000, ,"NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE", ,,2,2,,2,,.3555335525
31,2,,933127-27102, ,""PLUNGER 44A, CUSHION",,,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>»
32,1,,172162-61770, ,"GUIDE,SLIDE", ,.,2,2,,2,,,.,55535555
33A,1,,172142-72341-4, ,""COVER,BOOM(GREEN:-97)", ,,1,1,,.555352333 55
33B,1,,172142-72341, ,"COVER (YELLOW=87)",,,,551,51,,55555555
34,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",,,1,1,,1,,,.,5555555
35,1,,26116-100162, ,"'BOLT M10X 16 PLATED",,,1,1,.,1,,.,.,5555545
36,1,,933147-03400, ,"WASHER, BRAKE ARM",,.,1,1,.1,.,,.555555>
37,1,,933168-14170, ,"SPRING 16",,.,2,2,,2,,,,45555255>»



5 T—L YY)
Fig. BOOM CYLINDER (CANOPY)

COUNTRY]{ J P|AS|E X
FigNo.| 54541 —

BHUNo 1iE
BHUN. 2~3NESAET
1 INC. No. 2~31

B27-2B(IP)



1A,1,,172142-72372-4, ,"CYLINDER, ARM™,1,1,1,1,,,,,,5555555>»
1B,1,,172142-72372, ,""CYLINDER ASSY, ARM",,,,,.1,.1,,,...5555
2A,2,,172142-72381-4, ,""TUBE W/BUSH, ARM™,1,1,1,1,,,,,5555355555
2B,2,,172142-72381, ,"TUBE ASSY, ARM",,,,.,.1,.1,,...,.5,>
3,3,,172171-72150, ,"'BUSH 38X50X40",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>»
4,3,,172168-81270, ,""SEAL ,DUST 38X50X4",2,2,2,2,,2,,,3:55353354
5,2,,172141-99380, ,""CYLINDER KIT, ARM",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
6,3,,172141-71890, ,""SEAL SET, CYL.HEAD",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555555
11,3,,172148-72930, ,"'SEAL SET, PISTON",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>
14,3,,172141-72190, ,"WASHER 75",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555455>
15,3,,933111-26600, ,"RING 55, SPRING™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555555
16,2,,172175-72550, ,U-NUT,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,,5,555
17,2,,172142-72412, ,""ROD COMP",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>»
18,3,,172171-72150, ,""BUSH 38X50X40",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555455>
19,3,,172168-81270, ,""SEAL,DUST 38X50X4',2,2,2,2,,2,,,532555355>5
20,2,,172141-72690, ,""HEAD 75 40 W/BUSH",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555555
22,3,,933135-14600, ,"BUSH 40 30, ROD",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555555
23,2,,172175-72540, ,""PISTON 75",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555535
24,2,,24761-040000, ,"NIPPLE B,GREASE",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,:555355>5



5 T—hU»¥
Fig. ARM CYLINDER

N FLiH LNo. 112
Yy R LNo. 2~ 242 EHET
vy 1 INC. No. 2~24
1 N

‘ L

B27-2B(JP)



1A,1,,172142-72431-4, ,"CYLINDER,BUCKET(GREE",1,1,1,1,,,,555553535555
1B,1,,172142-72431, ,""CYLINDER ASSY,BUCKET",,,,,,1,,1,.,.5555555
2A,2,,172142-72441-4, ,""TUBE,BUCKET (GREEN)",1,1,1,1,,,,,555553555>
2B,2,,172142-72441, ,"TUBE ASSY, BUCKET",,,,,.,1,,1,.,.,:55555
3,3,,172168-72240, ,"'BUSH 38X50X40",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>»
4,3,,172168-81270, ,""SEAL ,DUST 38X50X4",2,2,2,2,,2,,,3:55353354
5,2,,172142-99420, ,"CYLINDER KIT, BUCKET",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
6,3,,172142-72920, ,""SEAL SET, HEAD",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>»
11,3,,172148-72940, ,"'SEAL SET, PISTON",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>
14,3,,172142-72560, ,""WASHER 65, LOCK™,1,1,1,1,.1,,,,,,555555
15,3,,933111-26600, ,"RING 55, SPRING™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555555
16,2,,172141-72250, ,"U-NUT M27",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555555
17,2,,172142-72501, ,""ROD, BUCKET",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>»
18,3,,172168-72240, ,""BUSH 38X50X40",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>
19,3,,172168-81270, ,""SEAL,DUST 38X50X4',2,2,2,2,,2,,,532555355>5
20,2,,172142-72510, ,""HEAD 65 40 W/BUSH",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555555
22,3,,933135-14600, ,"BUSH 40 30, ROD",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555555
23,2,,172148-72790, ,""PISTON 65",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555555
24,2,,24761-040000, ,"NIPPLE B,GREASE",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,:555355>5



56 Nry kU ¥
Fig. BUCKET CYLINDER

R UNo. 11Z
R UNo. 2~2428HET
1 INC. No. 2~24

B27-2B(JP)



,,172168-72201, ,"CYLINDER, SWING™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555555
,,172142-72210, ,""HEAD 80 40 C W/BUSH",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555555
,»,933135-14600, ,"BUSH 40 30, ROD",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555555
,,172168-72211, ,"TUBE, SWING",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
,,172171-72150, ,""BUSH 38X50X40",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>
3,,172168-81270, ,""SEAL ,DUST 38X50X4",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555554
8,2,,172142-72232,,"PISTON 80 27 B",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>»
9,2,,172142-72242,,"PISTON 80 27 A",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>»
10,2,,172141-72250, ,"U-NUT M27*",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555455>
11,2,,172142-72260, ,""WASHER 80 B',1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,.555555
12,2,,172137-72700, ,"RING 40A, CUSHION",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.,555555
13,2,,172137-72710, ,""COLLAR 40B, CUSHION",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>»
14,2,,172137-72720, ,""COLLAR 40A, CUSHION",1,1,1,1
15,2,,172137-72730, ,"RING 44B, CUSHION",1,1,1,
16,2,,172142-72781, ,"'"ROD W/BUSH, SWING",1,1,1,
17,3,,172171-72150, ,""BUSH 38X50X40",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,53555545
18,3,,172168-81270, ,""SEAL ,DUST 38X50X4",2,2,2,2,,2,,,3,55353523
19,2,,172142-72800, ,""PLUNGER 44D, CUSHION",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
20,2,,172142-72900, ,"SEAL SET, HEAD",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555555
27,2,,172142-72941, ,"SEAL SET, PISTON",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555455>
32,2,,172142-72810, ,"CIRCLIP 22",1,1,1,1,,1,,.,24555555>»
33,2,,22252-000561, ,"CIRCLIP 56",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>»
34,2,,24761-020000, ,"NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>
35,2,,933111-26600, ,"RING 55, SPRING",1,1,1,1,.,1,,,,.555455>
36A,1,,172168-72300-4, ,""COVER, SWING",,,1,1,,,..55555555>»
36B,1,,172168-72300-3, ,""COVER, SWING (B86)",,,,551,,1,,,555005s
37,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",,,1,1,,1,,,.,.555554
38,1,,26116-100162, ,"'BOLT M10X 16 PLATED",,.,1,1,.,1,,.,.,5555545
39,1,,933147-03400, ,"WASHER, BRAKE ARM",,,1,1,,1,,,,55555535
40,1, ,933168-14170,,"SPRING 16",,,2,2,,2,,,.3555355>»
41,1,,22157-100000, ,"WASHER 10",1,1,,.,,.5555352553
42,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",1,1,,,,555555355525

43,1, ,26116-100162, ,""BOLT M10X 16 PLATED",1,1,,,...5555535554

1,1
2,2
4,3
5,2
6,3
7

,1,,,,,,,,,,,,



5 AA T 0T
Fig SWING CYLINDER

*v /S
33—@ CANOPY SPEC.

37— 36
39—

0W=2

Fy UEHE
CABIN SPEC.

4—g
9— |
s—o -]

B UNo. 112 " : ’
BN 2~3528AET e
1 INC. No. 2~35

B27-2B(JP)



,1,,172422-72700, ,""CYLINDER, BLADE™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,.,5555555
,2,,172422-72710, ,"TUBE,BLADE(GREEN:88)",1,1,1,1,,1,,,55555555>»
,3,,172168-72410, ,""BUSH 40X50X40",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555535
,3,,172165-81750, ,"SEAL 40X50X5, DUST",2,2,2,2,.2,,,5553555535
5,2,,172422-72780, ,PISTON,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.,555555>»
6,2,,172142-72930, ,""SEAL SET, HEAD",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>
11,2,,172142-72950, ,""SEAL SET, PISTON",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>»
14,2,,172142-72260, ,""WASHER 80 B",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>»
15,2,,933111-26600, ,""RING 55, SPRING™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
16,2,,172175-72550, ,U-NUT,1,1,1,1,.,1,,,,,,5,555>
17,2,,172422-72730,,R0D,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,,5555>
18,3,,172168-72410, ,""BUSH 40X50X40",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555535
19,3,,172165-81750, ,""SEAL 40X50X5, DUST",2,2,2,2,,2,,,553555535
20,3, ,23871-005000, ,"PLUG PT 1/16',1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,55355>
21,2,,172422-72760, ,HEAD,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
21-1,2,,172142-72640, ,""HEAD 80 40
w/BUSH",1,1,1,1,,1,N,, ,M/#60524, ,M/#60524, ,M/#60524 , ,M/#60524, , , ,M/#60524
23,3,,933135-14600, ,"BUSH 40 30, ROD",1,1,1,1,,1,,,555555555
24,1,,172421-72790, ,COVER,1,1,1,1,,1,.,M,,,,,,,,,,
24-1,1,,172422-72790, ,COVER(BLADE,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,555555>
25,1,,22157-100000, ,"WASHER 10",2,2,2,2,.,2,,.,:5352553
26,1,,26013-100202, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X20",2,2,2,2,,2,,,53555335>»

1
2
3
4



5871/— kiU ¥
Fig. BLADE CYLINDER

-

T RHUNC. 11
2 RHLN 25215 SHET
' 1 INC. 2~23

B27-2B (JP)



1,1,,172422-73300, ,""MOTOR, TRAVEL",2,2,2,2,.,2,,,.,55355554
2,2,,172175-70100, ,REDUCTION,2,2,2,2,,2,,,,553553523
3,3,,172141-70020, ,""'SEAL, FLOATING",2,2,2,2,,2,,,535535533>»
4,3,,172141-70030, ,"BEARING, ANGULAR",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,:555255>5
5,3,,172141-70040, ,""NUT, RING",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,:555355>5
11,3,,172141-70110, ,SCREW,8,8,8,8,,8,,,,5555555»
19,3,,172141-70180, ,""PLATE(T1.8), THRUST",2,2,2,2,,2,,555353552335
20,3,,172141-70190, ,"PLATE(T2.3), THRUST",2,2,2,2,,2,,,535555355>»
21,3,,172141-70200, ,"PLATE(T2.8), THRUST",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,,552355>
23,3,,172141-70230, ,WIRE,2,2,2,2,.,2,,,555355533
24,3,,172122-70350, ,BALL,132,132,132,132,,132,,,,,355553
25,3,,172122-70350, ,BALL,132,132,132,132,,132,,,,,3555553
26,3,,172162-70820, ,0-RING,2,2,2,2,,2,,,55355553
29,3,,22242-000350, ,"CIRCLIP 35",2,2,2,2,,2,,,355535294
38,2,,172122-70540, ,"BOLT, SOCKET',12,12,12,12,,12,,,,,,535554
44,2 ,,172422-73370, ,VALVE,2,2,2,2,,2,,,3,55353553
45,3,,172148-70350, ,BOLT,8,8,8,8,,8,,,,5555555>»
47,3,,172422-73400, ,"VALVE , RELIEF",4,4,4,4,,4,,,,,3:555535
51,4,,172147-70580, ,"RING P12 T2, BACK UP",4,4.,4,4,.,4,,,,.555355>
52,4,,24315-000120, ,"0-RING 1B P-12.0",4,4,4,4
53,4, ,24315-000240, ,"0-RING 1B P-24.0",2,2,2,

54,4,,24315-000150, ,"0-RING 1B P-15.0",2,2,2,
55,4,,172147-70600, ,"RING P15,T3,BACKUP",4,4,

57,3, ,24315-000070, ,"0-RING 1B P-7.0",6,6,6,6,.,6,,,,5555555>

58,3, ,24315-000160, ,"0-RING 1B P-16.0",4,4,4,4,.,4,,,,:552255>»

63,4, ,24315-000100, ,"0-RING 1B P-10.0",4,4.4.,4,.4,,.,.2535254
69,2,,172638-73540, ,""SEAL, OIL",2,2,2,2,,2,,,5535335535
70,2,,172183-73670, ,SHAFT ,2,2,2,2,,2,,,,553533523

73,2,,172183-73910, ,"BLOCK KIT,CYLINDER",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,,53555535
85,2,,24101-060024, ,"BALL BEARING",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,:552355>5
86,2,,24101-060044, ,""BALL BEARING 6004",2,2,2,2,,2,,,4553523552
87,2,,24315-000070, ,"0-RING 1B P-7.0",6,6,6,6,,6,,,5535555555
88,2,,24315-000110, ,"0-RING 1B P-11.0",4,4,4,4,.,4,,,,.555255>
89,2,,24315-000140, ,"0-RING 1B P-14.0",4,4,4,4,.,4,,,,.555255»
90,2,,24315-000290, ,"0-RING 1B P-29.0",4,4,4,4,.,4,,,,:552255»
91,2,,24321-001200, ,"0-RING 1A G-120.0",2,2,2,2,,2,,,355532224
92,2,,172422-73410, ,""SEAL KIT",2,2,2,2,,2,,1,,,.555545

93,1, ,26013-120302, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M12X30'',18,18,18,18,,18,,,,,,555545

4111111111111
2111111111111
2

2,,
2,,
4,4,,4,,,555353335
6



EITE—¥
Fig 59 DRIVING MOTOR

VAR
<4 ' S k57
2 "\-58%@
|
S—bEy b
§EAL KIT/ Sl %\_45_
172422-73410 -52———= 44
RN 92(2 _51__/5—
B UNo. 3, 26, 51~55,
57, 58, 63, 69, 87~01£5HF T F95—— &
92 INC. 3, 26, 51~55, 57 54—
58, 63, 69, 87~91 T 47~
53— :
8—

B27-2B(JP)



,,172428-73310, ,M0TOR,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,5,555>

,,172168-73330, ,""VALVE ASY, SHOCKLESS™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555535
,,172168-73350, ,CARTRIDGE ,2,2,2,2,,2,,,,535555135
,,172168-73360, ,""SEAL KIT",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
»»,172171-73330, ,SEAL,2,2,2,2,,2,,,,,,,5555>

4,,172171-73340, ,RING,4,4,4,4,.,4,,,,,,,:5,5>
8,4,,24315-000160, ,"0-RING 1B P-16.0",2,2,2,2,,2,,,55355555135
9,4,,24315-000200, ,"0-RING 1B P-20.0",2,2,2,2,,2,,,55355555135
10,4, ,24315-000250, ,"0-RING 1B P-25.0",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,5355525»
11,4,,24315-000280, ,"0-RING 1B P-28.0",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,53555555>5
12,3,,172168-73370, ,BOLT,6,6,6,6,,6,,,5535555555
13,2,,172428-73320, ,""MOTOR ASSY",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555535

14,3, ,172428-73330, ,""GEAR ASSY, PINION",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
15,3,,172428-73340, ,"SEAL KIT",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>
16,1,,22217-160000, ,"'SPRING WASHER 16",4,4,4,4,.,4,,,,:.555255>5
17,1, ,26116-160502, ,""BOLT M16X 50 PLATED",4,4,4,4,.,4,,,,:555535>»

1,1
2,2
4,3
5,3
6,4
7



ieEE—%
Fig. 60 TURNING MOTOR

14

B27-2B (JP)



1,1,,172168-73800, ,"JOINT COMP.,SWIVEL",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.,555554
2,2,,172148-73810, ,""'SHAFT, SWIVEL",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555535
3,2,,172148-73830, ,""FLANGE, SWIVEL",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.,555555>
4,2,,172148-73840, ,"HUB, SWIVEL",1,1,1,1,.,1,,,,.555555>
5,2,,172137-73860, ,"'SPACER, SWIVEL",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
6,2,,172168-73880, ,""SEAL SET, SWIVEL",1,1,1,1,,1,,,.,5555555
7,3,,172142-73800, ,"0-RING 55.76X5.7",8,8,8,8,.8,,,55355555135
8,3,,172148-73870, ,"LING EL, BUCK UP",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555555
9,3,,24311-000750, ,"0-RING 1A P-75.0",1,1,1,1,,1

10,3, ,24321-000700, ,"0O-RING 1A G-70.0",1,1,
11,2, ,22242-000451, ,"CIRCLIP  45",1,1,1,1,,1,
12,2,,23871-020000, ,""PLUG PT1/4,SCREW",7,7,7,7
13,2,,26013-100352, ,"BOLT M10X 35",3,3,3,3,
14,1,,26013-100302, ,"'BOLT M10X 30'",4,4.,4,4



SWIVEL JOINT

ig 61 AANNTaA bk

12

B27-2B(JP)



,,172168-74101, ,"VALVE ASSY, CONTROL"™,1,1,1,1,,,,.,5555555>
,»,172112-06480, ,PLUG,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,55555

,,172112-06490, ,0-RING,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,555555

,,172168-72500, ,""SECTION KIT, INLET",1,1,1,1,,,.,,5555555>
,»,172168-72680, ,"VALVE 185/33, REFIEF",1,1,1,1,,,,,5555535555
,,172116-74150, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,,,,,5555555>
3,,172116-74150, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,,,,,5555555>
8,3,,172116-74320, ,PLUG,1,1,1,1,,,,,,5555555>
9,3,,172122-74520, ,"'SECTION, INLET",1,1,1,1,,,..,5555555>
10,4,,933171-80590, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,,,,,55555555
11,2,,172168-72510, ,""SECTION KIT, INLET",1,1,1,1,,,,,.55555555
12,3,,172168-72690, ,"'VALVE 160/27, REFIEF",1,1,1,1,,,,5555552335
13,4,,172116-74150, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,,,,,5555555>»
14,3,,172122-74520, ,"'SECTION, INLET",1,1,1,1,,,,..,5555255>
15,4,,933171-80590, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,,,5555555555

16,2, ,172168-72620, ,""SECTION ASSY.,SPACER",1,1,1,1,,,,.,5555555>»
17,3,,172122-73430, ,PLUG,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,5.55555
18,3,,172142-74900, ,SPACER,1,1,1,1,,,,,55555555>»
19,2,,172168-72570, ,"'SECTION KIT, SPOOL",1,1,1,1,,,,,55555555>
20,3,,172112-06480, ,PLUG,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,555555>
21,3,,172112-06490, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,,,,.455355554
22,3,,172168-72680, ,"VALVE 185/33, REFIEF",1,1,1,1,,,,,555553555>5
23,4,,172116-74150, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,,,,.553555554
24.,3,,172168-72740, ,"PLUG ASSY",1,1,1,1,,,...2555255>
25,4,,172116-74150, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,,,,55555955>»
26,3,,172146-74680, ,"'SECTION ASSY, SPACER™,1,1,1.1,....,.55355554
27,4,,172122-73430, ,PLUG,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,5555555
29,4,,23871-030000, ,"PLUG PT3/8,SCREW",1,1,1,1,,,,55355553555>5
30,4,,933171-80590, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,5:5555>
31,2,,172151-74110, ,TIE-R0D,2,2,2,2,,,,,53555355»
32,2,,172151-74120, ,TIE-ROD,1,1,1,1,,,,.55355553
33,2,,172116-74150, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,,,,.553555554
34,2,,172116-74320, ,PLUG,1,1,1,1,,,,,,.555555>
35,2,,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8",4,4,4,4,,,,.5532355223
36,2,,26716-100002, ,"NUT 10",2,2,2,2,,,,53555535224
37,1,,172168-45400, ,"PLATE ASSY, LINK",1,1,1,1,,,,,55555355>
38,1,,172165-45490, ,CUSHION,5,5,5,5,,,,.,5535555535
39,1,,22252-000280, ,"CIRCLIP  28",5,5,5,5,,.,.555555355>5

40,1, ,26106-100352, ,""BOLT M10X 35 PLATED",5,5,5.5,,.:555555355>5
41,1, ,26013-100302, ,"BOLT M10X 30",3,3,3.,3,,..55555595555
42,1,,26716-100002, ,"NUT 10",1,1,1,1,,,,,,.555555>

1,1
2,2
3,2
4,2
5,3
6,4
7



6 Ay A=V T PE -b & N AT & EEARE
CONTROL VALVE(P PORT & VALVE STAND

Fig
:STANDARD SPEC.)
COUNTRY| J P]|ASIE X WA -
. T PP 1 N 4 .
Fig No. | 62 C @%@éggﬁ PUMP "4 ﬁﬁzz
o hO— 1 I T X
3 kA= T ASSY a 5 @\V" g;;g@

CONTROL VALVE ASSY
172168-74101
TEBNo. 62D R LNo. 113
IHENo. 6200 R 1 UNo. 2~36¢&
I5ENo. 63D R H LNe. 1~41¢&
IEENo. 64D R UNo. 1~36&
%E No. 65D EH LNo. 1~34&
BNo. 6 DR UNo. 1~252 82 %7
Fig 62 Ref No. 1
INC. Fig 62 Ref. No. 2~136
Fig 63 Ref. No. 1~41
Fig 64 Ref. No. 1~36
Fig. 65 Ref. No, 1~34
Fig 66 Ref. No. 1~25

36

b 32

B27-2B (JP)



,,172168-72540, ,""SECTION KIT, SPOOL",1,1,1,1,,,,.,5535555555
,»,172112-06480, ,PLUG,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,55555

,,172112-06490, ,0-RING,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,555555
,,172168-72610, ,""SECTION ASSY, SPOOL"™,1,1,1,1,,,,,,5555555>
,,172168-72750, ,""SPRING,CHECK VALVE",1,1,1,1,,,,,55555955>
,,172168-72760, ,"'SPRING, SPOOL",1,1,1,1,,,,.,553555555
4,,172151-74060, ,"'BOLT, SOCKET HEAD",2,2,2,2,,,55355535353523
8,4,,172122-74130, ,POPPET,1,1,1,1,,,,.,555555535
9,4,,172116-74190, ,"PLATE, SEAL",2,2,2,2,,,,.,355535525
10,4,,172116-74220, ,SCREW,2,2,2,2,,,,.3555535523

11,4, ,933166-80520, ,WIPER,2,2,2,2,,,,,553555535
12,4,,933166-80530, ,CAP,1,1,1,1,,,,,5.555555>

13,4, ,933166-80550, ,""SCREW, CAP",1,1,1,1,,,,,.553555555
14,4,,933171-80510, ,"'SEAT, SPRING",2,2,2,2,,,,:555355235
15,4,,933171-80590, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,,,5555555555

16,4, ,933171-80610, ,0-RING,2,2,2,2,,,,553553535>»

17,3, ,172146-74720, ,""VALVE ASSY, SHUT-OFF",2,2,2,2,,,,55355535535>»
18,4,,172116-74150, ,0-RING,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,5555>
19,4,,24311-240100, ,"0-RING 1A P-10A",2,2,2,2,,,,,3552335225
20,2,,172168-72580, ,"SECTION ASSY, SPOOL"™,1,1,1,1,,,.:555552535
21,3,,172122-74050, ,SPRING,1,1,1,1,,,,,.455355554
22,3,,172116-74220, ,SCREW,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,555555
23,3,,933166-80520, ,WIPER,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,.5,5

24,3, ,933166-80530, ,CAP,1,1,1,1,,,,,,5555555
25,3,,933166-80550, ,"SCREW, CAP",1,1,1,1,,,,,.55535555
26,3,,933171-80510, ,"'SEAT, SPRING™,2,2,2,2,,,.,32553533524
27,3,,933171-80590, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,,,,.553555554
28,3,,933171-80610, ,0-RING,2,2,2,2,,,,,3555353523
29,3,,172151-74060, ,""BOLT, SOCKET HEAD",2,2,2.,2,,,..52555255>5
30,3,,172116-74190, ,"PLATE, SEAL",2,2,2,2,,,,355535223
31,2,,172168-72640, ,"'SECTION ASSY, SPOOL"™,1,1,1,1,..,...2555555>»
32,3,,172122-74050, ,SPRING,1,1,1,1,,,,,5553555554
33,3,,172116-74220, ,SCREW,2,2,2,2, ,,,:4555355335
34,3,,933166-80520, ,WIPER,2,2,2,2,,,,.,.553555535
35,3,,933166-80530, ,CAP,1,1,1,1,,,,,,55555555

36,3, ,933166-80550, ,""SCREW, CAP",1,1,1,1,,,,,5555355555
37,3,,933171-80510, ,"SEAT, SPRING™,2,2,2,2,,,,,3555353523
38,3,,933171-80590, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,,,,,5555555>»
39,3,,933171-80610, ,0-RING,2,2,2,2,,,,,,2555255>»

40,3, ,172151-74060, ,""BOLT, SOCKET HEAD",2,2,2,2,,,,23555535523
41,3,,172116-74190, ,"PLATE, SEAL",2,2,2,2,,,:553555335>5

1,2
2,3
3,3
4,3
5,4
6,4
7



F
A

COUNTRY!J PJAS]|EX

FigNo.| 63| — | —

-

o3 FOI=23L T ASSY
CONTROL VALVE ASSY
17216874101

No. 620D RLH LNo. 11

No. 62D E. 1 LNo. 2~36&
No. 63D R LNo. 1~41&
No. 64D ELH LNo. 1~36&
:l‘o. 65OBH UNo. 1~34&

Fig 62 Ref No. 1

INC. Fig. 62 Ref. No. 2~36
Fig 63 Ref. No. 1~41
Fig 64 Ref. No. 1~-36
Fig 65 Ref. No. 1~34
Fig 66 Ref. No. 1~25

Z 73 (PT0)
OPTIONAL(P. 7. 0.)

ETR
DRIVING (R)

o OB LN, I~5EBBET ¥

63 Y b=V T GEFT & PTOHEHEMER)
ig CONTROL VALVE(DRIVE & P.T. 0. :STANDARD SPEC.)

17

F17(L
DRIVING(L)

B27-2B(JP)



,,172190-72771, ,"SECTION KIT, SPOOL™,1,1,1,1,,.2ss200s000>
»,172168-72720, ,VALVE,1,1,1,1,,,,5555332235

»,172116-74150, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,,,5553555535
,.172190-72800, ,""SECTION ASSY.,SPOOL",1,1,1,1,. 02000 s0s00n
,,172168-72750, ,"'SPRING,CHECK VALVE",1,1,1,1,,,2222005200>
»,172168-72850, ,"”END, SPOOL™,1,1,1,1,,,55553535333>»
4,,172168-72860, ,"SEAT,SPRING™,1,1,1,1, 01000 ss000ss
8,4,,172168-72880, ,SPRING,1,1,1,1,,,,5553555535
9,4,,172168-72890, ,CAP,1,1,1,1,,,,5553555353>»
10,4,,172168-72900, ,CAP,1,1,1,1,,,,55553533235
11,4,,172151-74060, ,"BOLT, SOCKET HEAD",4,4,4,4,, .1 2s22ss22s
12,4, ,172122-74130, ,POPPET,1,1,1,1, 1100000000 0s

13,4, ,172151-74320, ,0-RING,2,2.2,2, 1112 sssnsssss

14,4, ,933171-80510, ,"SEAT, SPRING",1,1,1,1,..00000000000

15,4, ,933171-80590, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,, 11000200 000n

16,3, ,172146-74730, ,"VALVE ASSY",1,1,1,1,,.000000s200>

17,4, ,172116-74150, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1, 1100000000 0s
18,2,,172168-72530, ,"'SECTION KIT, SPOOL™,1,1,1,1,,.20s0000000s
19,3,,172168-72600, ,"SECTION ASSY, SPOOL™,1,1,1,1,..00000000s000
20,4, ,172168-72750, ,""SPRING,CHECK VALVE",1,1,1,1,,,2000000000n
21,4, ,172122-74050, ,SPRING,1,1,1,1, 10000 ss0000s

22,4, ,172151-74060, ,"BOLT, SOCKET HEAD",2,2.2,2. 11202220 s22s
23,4, ,172122-74130, ,POPPET,1,1,1,1, 100000 rsnnsss

24,4, ,172116-74190, ,"PLATE, SEAL".,2.2.2.2,. 10000 ss200s

25,4, ,172116-74220, ,SCREW,2,2,2,2, 1212222220020

26,4, ,172146-74740, ,\WASHER,1,1,1,1, .1 00000s000ss
27,4,,933166-80530, ,CAP,1,1,1,1,,,,5555353335»

28,4, ,933166-80550, ,SCREW, CAP",1,1,1,1,,,.sss005200>
29,4,,933166-80520, ,WIPER,2,2,2,2,,,,,5553532335
30,4,,933171-80510, ,""SEAT, SPRING™,2,2,2,2,.21222s2220224

31,4, ,933171-80590, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1, .1 00000000000

32,4, ,933171-80610, ,0-RING,2,2,2,2, 111120 ss2s0sss
33,3,,172168-72700, ,"VALVE 210/33, REFIEF",1,1,1.1,..00000s000ss
34,4, ,172116-74150, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1, 01000 ssnnsss

35,3, ,172146-74730, ,"VALVE ASSY",1,1,1,1,,.0000000000>

36,4, ,172116-74150, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1, 01000 ss000ss

1,2
2,3
3,4
4,3
5,4
6,4
7



6 4 a2 A=V (F-h & 2V LR
Fig. CONTROL VALVE (ARM & SWING:STANDARD SPEC.)

COUNTRY

Fig No.

kO—=JLzLT ASSY
ROL VALVE ASSY
68-74101

No. 62D 8. LNo. 1T
No. 62D R H LNo, 2~36&

No. 63D R H UNo. 1~41&

No. 64D R LNo. 1~36& v
No. 65D R LNo. 1~344

No. 66D R IELNo. 1~25%23AHFET

62 Ref. No. 1

Fig 62 Ref. No. 2~36

Fig 63 Ref. No. 1~41

Fig 64 Ref No.1~36

Fig 65 Ref. No. 1~34

i " No, 1~25
Fig 66 Ref, No. 1 B27-28 (JP)

AN

i bk = S L

£ I I I IDID

=™



,,172190-72780, ,"'SECTION KIT, SPOOL",1,1,1,1,,,,.5535555555
,,172142-74960, ,""VALVE, RELIEF",1,1,1,1,,,,,555555535
,,172116-74150, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,,,,,5555555>
,,172175-74290, ,"'SECTION ASSY, SPOOL"™,1,1,1,1,,,,,,5555555>
,,172168-72750, ,""SPRING,CHECK VALVE",1,1,1,1,,,,,55555955>
»»,172168-72850, ,"END, SPOOL™,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,5555555
4,,172168-72860, ," SEAT,SPRING",1,1,1,1,,,,,,5555555>»
8,4,,172168-72880, ,SPRING,1,1,1,1,,,,,,5555555>
9,4,,172168-72890, ,CAP,1,1,1,1,,,,,,.5555555
10,4,,172168-72900, ,CAP,1,1,1,1,,,,,55555555>
11,4,,172151-74060, ,""BOLT, SOCKET HEAD",4,4,4.,4,,,.,:,35535535>»
12,4,,172122-74130, ,POPPET,1,1,1,1,,,,,55555555>»
13,4,,172151-74320, ,0-RING,2,2,2,2,,,,5535535533»
14,4,,933171-80510, ,"'SEAT, SPRING",1,1,1,1,,,,.555555555
15,4,,933171-80590, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,,,5555555555

16,3, ,172168-72710, ,VALVE,1,1,1,1,,,,,555555535
17,4,,172116-74150, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,,,,,5555555>»
18,2,,172190-72790, ,""SECTION KIT, SPOOL"™,1,1,1,1,,,,,555555555
19,3,,172168-72730, ,""VALVE 260/33,RELIEF",1,1,1,1,,,,,555555545
20,4,,172116-74150, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,:.555>
21,3,,172175-74210, ,"'SPOOL SECTION ASSY",1,1,1,1,,...553525535
22,4,,172168-72750, ,"SPRING,CHECK VALVE",1,1,1,1,,,,,5535555535
23,4,,172168-72850, ,""END, SPOOL™,1,1,1,1,,,,,5455555555
24,4,,172168-72860, ,"SEAT,SPRING",1,1,1,1,,,,.555555555
25,4,,172168-72880, ,SPRING,1,1,1,1,,,,,52555955>»
26,4,,172168-72890,,CAP,1,1,1,1,,,,,,5555555>5
27,4,,172168-72900, ,CAP,1,1,1,1,,,,,,5555555>
28,4,,172151-74060, ,""BOLT, SOCKET HEAD",4,4,4.,4,,,,,:55353524
29,4,,172122-74130, ,POPPET,1,1,1,1,,,..55555355>»
30,4,,172151-74320, ,0-RING,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,:5555>
31,4,,933171-80510, ,"'SEAT, SPRING™,1,1,1,1,,,.,.55355554
32,4,,933171-80590, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,,,,.553555555
33,3,,172310-79180, ,VALVE,1,1,1,1,,,,.55555555>
34,4,,172116-74150, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,,,,,.555255>»

1,2
2,3
3,4
4,3
5,4
6,4
7



Fig

AV RA=WNIVT (D -h & N b EREARR)
CONTROL VALVE (BOOM & BUCKET:STANDARD SPEC.)

65

COUNTRY

Fig No.

2
!

4
15
]3512
? ébil
1

o/’
~ .
- g

(&S

-~

Ny
BUCKET

18

CES

LS Ny

a bO—JLsIT ASSY
CONFROL VALVE ASSY
172168~-74101
18 HNo. 6200 K. LNo.
IEBNo. 62 R H LNo.
T B No. 63D R UNo.
T8 BNo. 640D RH UNo.
IEENo. 65O R LNo. 1~34&
IEBNo. 65QORH LNo. 1~2528AHET
Fig 62 Ref.No. |
INC. Fig 62 Ref. No. 2~36

Fig 63 Ref. No. 1~41

Fig 64 Ref. No. 1~36

Fig §5 Ref. No. 1~34

Fig 66 Ref. No. 1~25

|
|
g
C.

B27-2B(JP)



,,172190-72830, ,"'SECTION KIT, SPOOL",1,1,1,1,,,,.,555555535
,,172168-72750, ,"'SPRING,CHECK VALVE",1,1,1,1,,,,,5535555535
,»,172168-72850, ,"END, SPOOL™,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,5555555
,,172168-72860, ,"'SEAT,SPRING",1,1,1,1,,,,,,5555255>»
»»,172151-74340, ,SPRING,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,555555>
,»,172168-72870, ,CAP,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,5555555
3,,172168-72840, ,"CAP, FILLER",1,1,1,1,,,,,555555535
8,3,,172151-74060, ,"BOLT, SOCKET HEAD",4,4,4,4,,,,,5535525535
9,3,,172122-74130, ,POPPET,1,1,1,1,,,,5555555555
10,3,,172151-74320, ,0-RING,2,2,2,2,,,,355553552335
11,3,,933171-80510, ,""SEAT, SPRING",1,1,1,1,,,,.,5555555>»
12,3,,933171-80590, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,,,,,5555555>»
13,2,,172168-72670, ,""SECTION ASSY, SPOOL",1,1,1,1,,,,,5535555535
14,3,,172168-72750, ,"'SPRING,CHECK VALVE",1,1,1,1,,,,,,5555555>
15,3,,172122-74050, ,SPRING,1,1,1,1,,,,5555555555

16,3, ,172151-74060, ,""BOLT, SOCKET HEAD",2,2,2,2,,,.,5535535535>5
17,3,,172122-74130, ,POPPET,1,1,1,1,,,,,55555555>»
18,3,,172116-74190, ,"PLATE, SEAL",2,2,2,2,,,,.553533523
19,3,,172116-74220, ,SCREW,2,2,2,2,,,,,3555335555
20,3,,933166-80520, ,WIPER,2,2,2,2,,,,555555553
21,3,,933166-80530, ,CAP,1,1,1,1,,,,,,55555555
22,3,,933166-80550, ,""'SCREW, CAP",1,1,1,1,,,,.,5535555535
23,3,,933171-80510, ,"SEAT, SPRING",2,2,2,2,,,,,355353523
24,3,,933171-80590, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,,,,,.555555>
25,3,,933171-80610, ,0-RING,2,2,2,2,,,,5535552355»

1,2
2,3
3,3
4,3
5,3
6,3
7



66 Ay ka-=-s N7 GEE & T V-V R
Fig. CONTROL VALVE(TURNING & BLADE:STANDARD SPEC.)

COUNTRY]J PIASIEX

Fig No. | 661 — | —

Bl
TURNING

N

a3 ka=JLsULTT ASSY
CONTROL VALVE ASSY
172168-74101
IFBNo. 620 R UNe. 113
5B No. 62D B UNe. 2~36&
IABNo. 63D R UNo. 1~41&
TEHNo. 640D R UNe. 1~36&
TEHNo. 650 R UNe. 1~34&
HENo. 66DFH UNo, 1~25%8HET
Fig 62 Ref. No. 1
INC. Fig. 62 Ref. No. 2~36 v
Fig 63 Ref. No. 1~41
Fig 64 Ref. No. 1~-36
Fig 65 Ref. No. 1~34
Fig 66 Ref. No. 1~2§

SIS T AED
DR S

B27-2B(JP)



,,172168-74121, ,""VALVE ASSY, CONTROL"™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.,555554
,»,172112-06480, ,PLUG,2,2,2,2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,

,»,172112-06490, ,0-RING,2,2,2,2,,2,,,,,,,:555

,,172168-72500, ,"'SECTION KIT, INLET",1,1,1,1,.,1,,,,..55555>
,»,172168-72680, ,"'VALVE 185/33, REFIEF",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,555555>5
,»,172116-74150, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,,5555>

3,,172116-74150, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
8,3,,172116-74320,,PLUG,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,,5,55>

9,3,,172122-74520, ,"'SECTION, INLET",1,1,1,1,,1,,,.,,,555555
10,4,,933171-80590, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>»
11,2,,172168-72510, ,""SECTION KIT, INLET",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555555
12,3,,172168-72690, ,"'VALVE 160/27, REFIEF",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>5
13,4,,172116-74150, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
14,3,,172122-74520, ,"'SECTION, INLET",1,1,1,1,,1,,,.,5,555555
15,4,,933171-80590, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>
16,2,,172168-72620, ,""SECTION ASSY.,SPACER",1,1,1,1,.,1,,,,.,555554
17,3,,172122-73430, ,PLUG,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555535
18,3,,172142-74900, ,SPACER,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
19,2,,172168-72910, ,"'SECTION KIT, SPACER™,1,1,1,1,.,1,,,,,.,555555
20,3,,172168-72680, ,""VALVE 185/33, REFIEF'",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,555355>
21,4,,172116-74150, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,.,1,,..,255554
22,3,,172146-74720, ,""VALVE ASSY, SHUT-OFF",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555555
23,4,,172116-74150, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555545
24.,4,,24311-240100, ,"0-RING 1A P-10A",1,1,1,1,.1,,,,.555455>
25,3,,172146-74680, ,"SECTION ASSY, SPACER™,1,1,1,1,.,1,,,,.555555>
26,4,,172122-73430, ,PLUG,1,1,1,1,,1,,...355554
27,4,,23871-030000, ,"PLUG PT3/8,SCREW",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>
28,4,,933171-80590, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555555
29,2,,172151-74110, ,TIE-R0D,2,2,2,2,,2,,,535535533»
30,2,,172151-74120,,TIE-ROD,1,1,1,1,,1,,,.455555554
31,2,,172116-74150, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,.,1,,..,:55554
32,2,,172116-74320, ,PLUG,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555535
33,2,,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8",4,4,4,4,.,4,,,,.555255>»
34,2,,26716-100002, ,"NUT 10",2,2,2,2,.,2,,,5553555235
35,1,,172168-45400, ,"PLATE ASSY, LINK",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555455>
36,1,,172165-45490, ,CUSHION,5,5,5,5,,5,,,5555355555
37,1,,22252-000280, ,"CIRCLIP 28",5,5,5,5,.,5,,,555555595
38,1,,26106-100352, ,"BOLT M10X 35 PLATED",5,5,5,5,.5,..,5555555>
39,1,,26013-100302, ,"BOLT M10X 30",3,3,3,3,.3,..5:555355>5

40,1, ,26716-100002, ,""NUT 10",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555455>»

1,1
2,2
3,2
4,2
5,3
6,4
7



CONTROL VALVE(P PORT & VALVE STAND

6 7 Ay ba=LI T (PE b & N AT & PTOHR)
Fig
:P.T.0. SPEC.)

a2 A= ASSY
CONTROL VALVE ASSY
172168-74121
EHENo. 67D R LNo. 1S
IGENo. 67TDR T UNo. 2~344
ElNo. 68D R 1 UNo. 1~40&
HNo. 69O R H UNo. 1~36&
ENo. TODRH UNo. 1~34&
BNo. TIDRHE UNo. 1~2528HET
ig. 67 Ref No.1
INC. Fig 67 Ref, No. 2~34
Fig 68 Ref. No. 1~40
Fig 69 Ref. No. 1~36
Fig 70 Ref. No, 1~34
Fig 71 Ref. No. 1~25

L]
b1
)
1]
F

34

L

B27-2B(JP)



,,172168-72610, ,""SECTION ASSY, SPOOL™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.,555554
,,172168-72750, ,"SPRING,CHECK VALVE",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>
,,172168-72760, ,"'SPRING, SPOOL",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>»
,»,172151-74060, ,""BOLT, SOCKET HEAD",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,5555355>5
,,172122-74130, ,POPPET,1,1,1,1,.,1,,,,,.555555
,,172116-74190, ,"PLATE, SEAL",2,2,2,2,.,2,,,.,55353555
3,,172116-74220, ,SCREW, 2,2,2,2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,
8,3,,933166-80520, ,WIPER,2,2,2,2,,2,,,,,,,,,,5
9,3,,933166-80530, ,CAP,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555

10,3, ,933166-80550, ,"'SCREW, CAP",1,1,1,1,.,1,,,.,55555555
11,3,,933171-80510, ,""SEAT, SPRING",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,55353553
12,3,,933171-80590, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
13,3,,933171-80610, ,0-RING,2,2,2,2,,2,,,,5535535555
14,2,,172146-74720, ,""VALVE ASSY, SHUT-OFF",2,2,2,2,.,2,,,,.555355>»
15,3,,172116-74150, ,0-RING,2,2,2,2,,2,,,,2.555355 5

16,3, ,24311-240100, ,"0O-RING 1A P-10A",2,2,2,2,,2,,,553523552
17,2,,172168-72580, ,""SECTION ASSY, SPOOL",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>»
18,3,,172122-74050, ,SPRING,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
19,3,,172116-74220, ,SCREW,2,2,2,2,.,2,,,,55355335
20,3,,933166-80520, ,WIPER,2,2,2,2,,2,,,,.555355>»
21,3,,933166-80530, ,CAP,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,,55555
22,3,,933166-80550, ,""SCREW, CAP",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>
23,3,,933171-80510, ,"SEAT, SPRING",2,2,2,2,,2,,,55352553
24,3,,933171-80590, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555455>
25,3,,933171-80610, ,0-RING,2,2,2,2,,2,,,,25553555
26,3,,172151-74060, ,""BOLT, SOCKET HEAD",2,2,2,2,.,2,,.,553523552
27,3,,172116-74190, ,"PLATE, SEAL",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,55353523
28,2,,172168-72650, ,"SECTION ASSY, SPOOL"™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555554
29,3,,172168-72750, ,"SPRING,CHECK VALVE",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,.555555
30,3,,172122-74050, ,SPRING,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555455>
31,3,,172151-74060, ,""BOLT, SOCKET HEAD",2,2,2,2,.,2,,.,:5352552
32,3,,172122-74130, ,POPPET,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555535
33,3,,172116-74190, ,"PLATE, SEAL",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,:555255>5
34,3,,172116-74220, ,SCREW,2,2,2,2,,2,,,,:55535 55
35,3,,933166-80520, ,WIPER,2,2,2,2,,2,,,,.555355>»

36,3, ,933166-80530, ,CAP,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,,5555>
37,3,,933166-80550, ,""SCREW, CAP",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>
38,3,,933171-80510, ,"SEAT, SPRING",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,.555355>»
39,3,,933171-80590, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555455>

40,3, ,933171-80610, ,0-RING,2,2,2,2,,2,,,,455235554

1,2
2,3
3,3
4,3
5,3
6,3
7



6 8 ay bO—JLNIV T (GETT & PTO:PTOML#R)
Fig CONTROL VALVE(DRIVE & P.T.0. :P.T. 0. SPEC.)

ETR)
DRIVING (R)

2% FA—JLLT ASSY SR ®

CONTROL VALVE ASSY
172168-74121
TEENo. 6TOR.E UNo. HE
18BNo. 67O R LNo. 2~34&
IE B No. 68 R UNo. 1~40&
TEENo. 69D R LNo. 1~36&
IEENo. TONRH LNo. 1~34¢&
EENo. TIORELNe. 1~2528A2%T W
Fig 67 Ref. No. 1
INC.Fig. 67 Ref. No.2~34
Fig 68 Ref. No. 1~40
Fig. 69 Ref. No. 1~36
Fig. 70 Ref. No. 1~34
Fig 71 Ref. No. 1~25 327'23(”’)




,,172190-72771, ,"SECTION KIT, SPOOL",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>
,,172168-72720, ,VALVE,1,1,1,1,.1,,,,,,5.555>

,»,172116-74150, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,,5555>
,»,172190-72800, ,""SECTION ASSY.,SPOOL"™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,.,5,555555
,,172168-72750, ,"'SPRING,CHECK VALVE"™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>
,,172168-72850, ,"END, SPOOL™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555545
4,,172168-72860, ,"SEAT,SPRING",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
8,4,,172168-72880, ,SPRING,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
9,4,,172168-72890, ,CAP,1,1,1,1,.,1,,,,,,55555>
10,4,,172168-72900, ,CAP,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,555555>
11,4,,172151-74060, ,""BOLT, SOCKET HEAD",4,4,4,4,.4,,,.:5353554
12,4,,172122-74130, ,POPPET,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555555
13,4,,172151-74320, ,0-RING,2,2,2,2,,2,,,,553553525
14,4,,933171-80510, ,"SEAT, SPRING",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>
15,4,,933171-80590, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>

16,3, ,172146-74730, ,""VALVE ASSY",1,1,1,1,,1,,,.,5555545
17,4,,172116-74150, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
18,2,,172168-72530, ,""SECTION KIT, SPOOL™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555555
19,3,,172168-72600, ,""'SECTION ASSY, SPOOL'™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,.555555
20,4,,172168-72750, ,"SPRING,CHECK VALVE™,1,1,1,1,.1,,,,,5555545
21,4,,172122-74050, ,SPRING,1,1,1,1,.,1,,..,555554
22,4,,172151-74060, ,""BOLT, SOCKET HEAD",2,2,2,2,,2,,,553555535
23,4,,172122-74130, ,POPPET,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555535
24,4,,172116-74190, ,""PLATE, SEAL",2,2,2,2,,2,,,:,5535533525
25,4,,172116-74220, ,SCREW,2,2,2,2,,2,,,,2555355»
26,4,,172146-74740, ,WASHER,1,1,1,1,.,1,,..,2555545
27,4,,933166-80530, ,CAP,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,,5,555
28,4,,933166-80550, ,""SCREW, CAP",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>»
29,4,,933166-80520, ,WIPER,2,2,2,2,,2,,,,.555255>»
30,4,,933171-80510, ,"SEAT, SPRING",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,:555355>5
31,4,,933171-80590, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,.,1,,.,.,:555545
32,4,,933171-80610, ,0-RING,2,2,2,2,,2,,,55355553
33,3,,172168-72700, ,""VALVE 210/33, REFIEF",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,55555>
34,4,,172116-74150, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555455>
35,3,,172146-74730, ,"VALVE ASSY",1,1,1,1,.1,,,,,.555555
36,4,,172116-74150, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>»

1,2
2,3
3,4
4,3
5,4
6,4
7



_ 69 32 bA=JIVT (7-h & 320 PTOLEAR)
Fig CONTROL VALVE(ARM & SWING:P.T.0. SPEC.)

) NN
(D
<) () 48 _
= -~ @, <

v ka=jLsULT ASSY
CONTROL VALVE ASSY

TAHNo. 67TDRHE LNo. 2~34&
IHHNo. 68DRH UNo. 1~40&
IEENo. 69DEH UNo. 1~36& v
IEBNo. TODRH LNo. 1~34&
EBNo. TIDRE UNo. 1~2588HET
Fig 67 Ref.No. 1
INC. Fig 67 Ref. No. 2~34
Fig 68 Ref. No. 1~40
Fig 69 Ref. No. 1~36
Fig. 70 Ref. No. 1~34

Fig 71 Ref. No. 1~2§ }
B27-2B(JP)



,,172190-72780, ,"SECTION KIT, SPOOL",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>
,,172142-74960, ,""VALVE, RELIEF",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>»
,»,172116-74150, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,,5555>
,,172175-74290, ,""SECTION ASSY, SPOOL"™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,.5,555555
,,172168-72750, ,"'SPRING,CHECK VALVE"™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>
,,172168-72850, ,"END, SPOOL™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555545
4,,172168-72860, ,"SEAT,SPRING",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
8,4,,172168-72880, ,SPRING,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
9,4,,172168-72890, ,CAP,1,1,1,1,.,1,,,,,,55555>
10,4,,172168-72900, ,CAP,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,555555>
11,4,,172151-74060, ,""BOLT, SOCKET HEAD",4,4,4,4,.4,,,.:5353554
12,4,,172122-74130, ,POPPET,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555555
13,4,,172151-74320, ,0-RING,2,2,2,2,,2,,,,553553525
14,4,,933171-80510, ,"SEAT, SPRING",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>
15,4,,933171-80590, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>

16,3, ,172168-72710, ,VALVE,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>»
17,4,,172116-74150, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
18,2,,172190-72790, ,""SECTION KIT, SPOOL™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555555
19,3,,172168-72730, ,""VALVE 260/33,RELIEF",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555545
20,4,,172116-74150, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555455>»
21,3,,172175-74210, ,"'SPOOL SECTION ASSY",1,1,1,1,,1,..,2555555>»
22,4,,172168-72750, ,"SPRING,CHECK VALVE",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>»
23,4,,172168-72850, ,""END, SPOOL",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>
24.,4,,172168-72860, ,"SEAT,SPRING",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>
25,4,,172168-72880, ,SPRING,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555455>»
26,4,,172168-72890, ,CAP,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,,55555
27,4,,172168-72900, ,CAP,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,,55555
28,4,,172151-74060, ,""BOLT, SOCKET HEAD",4,4,4.,4,.,4,,,,,3555535
29,4,,172122-74130, ,POPPET,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555535
30,4,,172151-74320, ,0-RING,2,2,2,2,,2,,,,32552355 5
31,4,,933171-80510, ,"SEAT, SPRING™,1,1,1,1,.,1,,.,.,355554
32,4,,933171-80590, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555555
33,3,,172310-79180, ,VALVE,1,1,1,1,.,1,,,,.555455>»
34,4,,172116-74150, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555455>

1,2
2,3
3,4
4,3
5,4
6,4
7



Fig 70

&

¢

A ba—=ibsi ASSY

CONTROL VALVE ASSY

172168-74121

IEHENo. 67TORH LNe. 1T

I5 B No. 67TDR.E Lo, 2~34¢&

IE B No. 68D R H LNo. 1~40&

i ENo. 69D R H UNo. 1~36¢&

IAE No. TODEH UNo. 1~34&

HENo. TIORE UNo. 1~25284FT

Fig 67 Ref. No. 1

INC. Fig 67 Ref. No. 2~34
Fig. 68 Ref. No, 1~40
Fig 69 Ref. No. 1~36
Fig 70 Ref. No. 1~34
Fig 71 Ref. No. 1~25

AX MA=NINT T -4 & N iybPTOHER)
CONTROL VALVE(BOOM & BUCKET:P.T.0. SPEC.)

B27-2B(JP)



,,172190-72830, ,"SECTION KIT, SPOOL",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>
,,172168-72750, ,"SPRING,CHECK VALVE",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>
,,172168-72850, ,"END, SPOOL'™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555555
,,172168-72860, ,"'SEAT,SPRING",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
,,172151-74340, ,SPRING,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,.555555
,»,172168-72870, ,CAP,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,55555>

3,,172168-72840, ,""CAP, FILLER",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,555555>
8,3,,172151-74060, ,""BOLT, SOCKET HEAD",4,4,4,4,,4,,,,553553555
9,3,,172122-74130, ,POPPET,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555555
10,3,,172151-74320, ,0-RING,2,2,2,2,,2,,,,2.555355»
11,3,,933171-80510, ,""SEAT, SPRING",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.,555555
12,3,,933171-80590, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
13,2,,172168-72670, ,""SECTION ASSY, SPOOL",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>»
14,3,,172168-72750, ,"'SPRING,CHECK VALVE",1,1,1,1,,1,,,.,5,555555
15,3,,172122-74050, ,SPRING,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>»

16,3, ,172151-74060, ,""BOLT, SOCKET HEAD",2,2,2,2,,2,,,.55353554
17,3,,172122-74130, ,POPPET,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
18,3,,172116-74190, ,"PLATE, SEAL",2,2,2,2,,2,,,535535535>»
19,3,,172116-74220, ,SCREW,2,2,2,2,.,2,,,,55355335
20,3,,933166-80520, ,WIPER,2,2,2,2,,2,,,,.555355>»
21,3,,933166-80530, ,CAP,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,,55555
22,3,,933166-80550, ,""SCREW, CAP",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>
23,3,,933171-80510, ,"SEAT, SPRING",2,2,2,2,,2,,,55352553
24,3,,933171-80590, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555455>
25,3,,933171-80610, ,0-RING,2,2,2,2,,2,,,,25553555

1,2
2,3
3,3
4,3
5,3
6,3
7



7-' O ba—=IIVT GER & 7 b-F PTOER)
Fig. CONTROL VALVE (TURNING & BLADE:P.T.0. SPEC.)

KEEl
TURNING
1

S

Ay bE—=srULT ASSY
CONTROL VALVE ASSY
172168-74121

ig. 67 Ref. No. 1

NC.Fig 67 Ref. No. 2~134
Fig 68 Ref. No. 1~40
Fig 69 Ref. No. 1~36
Fig 70 Ref. No. 1~34
Fig. 71 Ref. No. 1~25

- T}

B27-2B (JP)



,,172151-74611, ,""VALVE ASSY,RMT.CONT.",2,2,2,2,,,553555353553
,»,172164-74560, ,PLUG,4,4,4.,4,,,,,,,,,.,,5
,,172164-74610, ,COLLAR,8,8,8,8,,,,,,5,55555
»,172164-74620, ,D15C,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,555555>
,,172164-74630, ,NUT,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,555555
8,2,,172164-74650, ,PLUG,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,5555>
9,2,,172151-74860, ,""'SHIM(COUNT. SET",8,8,8,8,,,,55555352555
10,2,,172151-74870, ,SPRING,8,8,8,8,,,,5535555535»
11,2,,172151-74880, ,RETAINER,8,8,8,8,,,.,,.555555>»
12,2,,172151-74890, ,"SP (SYN.",8,8,8,8,,,,,::535331>»
13,2,,172151-74900, ,P1STON,8,8,8,8,,,.,55355535555»
14,2,,172151-74910, ,SEAL,8,8,8,8, ,,,,,:5555555
15,2,,172151-74930, ,B00T,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,555555>
16,2,,172151-74940, ,PLATE,2,2,2,2,,,,.,355535555
17,2,,172151-74950, ,UNION,2,2,2,2,,,,.3555535523
18,2,,172151-74980, ,PLATE,2,2,2,2,,,,5553533553
19,2,,24311-000200, ,"0O-RING 1A P-20.0",8,8,8,8,,,,55535555535
20,2,,24321-000700, ,"0-RING 1A G-70.0",2,2,2,2,,,,355352355135
20-1,2,,24311-000700, ,"O-RING 1A P-
70.0",2,2,2,2,,,R,, ,M/#60501, ,M/#60501, ,M/#60501, ,M/#60501, ,
21,2,,26116-060202, ,"'BOLT M 6X 20",8,8,8.8,,.:5555353554

1,1
3,2
5,2
6,2
7,2



7 2 YEI /NS
Fig REMOTE CONTROL VALVE

COUNTRY| J PIAS|E X REFER TO Fig 30

[Fig No. | 72 [ 73172

Zayelini—
FRONT LEVER

A Elin—
SIDE LEVER

B27-2B(JP)



1,1,,172165-74300, ,"JOY-STICK L.H.",,,,,.1,,,.55555554
16,2, ,172165-74340, ,""HANDLE, SUB",,,,,.1,,,555555555
19,3,,172151-73530, ,""HANDLE, CAP",,,.,,.1,,,555555555
27,2,,172151-73620, ,BELLOWS, ,,,,.1,,,,.,:.555>
28,2,,172151-73630, ,"SEAL KIT, SUB™,,,,,.1,,.5555355555
29,3,,172151-73360, ,"'SEAL WASHER", ,,,..2,,5553555535
30,3,,172151-73420, ,SEAL, , ,,,,4,,.,.5555555
31,3,,24315-000200, ,"0-RING 1B P-20.0",,,,,:4,555535235535
32,3,,24341-000900, ,"0-RING 1A S-90.0",,,,..1,..55555355>5
33,2,,172151-73650, ,"NUT, ADJUST",,,.,..1,.555555955>5
34,2,,22351-050010, ,"SPRING PIN 5X10",,,,,.1,,,.55555554
35,2,,26450-080302, ,"BOLT M 8X 30", ,,,552555535535533>5
36,2,,26756-140002, ,"LOCK NUT M14 PLATED",,,,.>1,,5555555535
37,1,,26013-060252, ,"BOLT M 6X 25", ,,,,.,4,:5535555255>5



JEINIT (L) (AS)

Fig 73 REMOTE CONTROL VALVE(L) (AS)

COUNTRY|J PIASEX

Fig No. [ T2 [ 73] T2

B27-2B (JP)



1,1,,172165-74310, ,"JOY-STICK R.H.",,,,,.1,,,.55355554
16,2, ,172151-73500, ,"'NUT, ADJUST",,,,,51,,,555555555
17,2,,172165-74350, ,""HANDLE, SUB",,,,,.1,,,555555555
20,3,,172151-73530, ,""HANDLE, CAP",,,...1,..,5555255>5
33,2,,172151-73590, ,BUSH, , , ,,.,1,,,,55555555
34,2,,172151-73610, ,TERMINAL , , ,,.:2,,5553555535
35,2,,172151-73620, ,BELLOWS, , ,,,,1,,,,,,,55555
36,2,,172151-73630, ,"'SEAL KIT, SUB",,,,.,51,,.555555535
37,3,,172151-73360, ,""SEAL WASHER", ,,.,..2,,.55555355>5
38,3,,172151-73420, ,SEAL, ,, ,,,4,,,.55555555
39,3,,24315-000200, ,"0-RING 1B P-20.0",,,,.:4,,5553525535
40,3, ,24341-000900, ,"0-RING 1A S-90.0",,,,,,1,,555555555>»
41,2,,22351-050010, ,"SPRING PIN 5X10",,,,,,1,,5555555535
42,2, ,26450-080302, ,"BOLT M 8X 30",,,,,.,2,,5355235555
43,2, ,26756-140002, ,""LOCK NUT M14 PLATED",,,...1l.,..55555355>5
44,1, ,26013-060252, ,""BOLT M 6X 25", ,,,,:4,5,555355554



rie [ 4

COUNTRY

AS

EX

Fig No.

74

12

JEI 7L R) (AS)
REMOTE CONTROL VALVE(R) (AS)

B27-2B(JP)



,2,,172165-74200, ,BRACKET,1,1,1,1,,,.M,,,.,.5,.5

1,2,,172165-74201, ,"BRACKET COMPL.",1,1,1,1,,,,,555555555
2,2,,172165-

74202, ,BRACKET,1,1,1,1,,,N,, ,M/#60623, ,M/#60623, ,M/#60623, ,M/#60623, ,
2,2,,172151-74600, ,""VALVE CMP,MULTICHNG.",1,1,1,1,,,,5555555535
2-1,2,,172151-

74601, ,VALVE,1,1,1,1,,,N,1, ,M/#60553, ,M/#60553, ,M/#60553, ,M/#60553, ,
3,3,,172151-74700, ,LEVER,1,1,1,1,,,.2,,,,,.,,5>

3-1,3,,182900-

77250, ,LEVER,1,1,1,1,,,S,2, ,M/#60553, ,M/#60553, ,M/#60553, ,M/#60553, ,
4,3,,172151-74710, ,COVER,1,1,1,1,,,,3,,,5555555

4-1,3,,182900-

77220, ,COVER,1,1,1,1,,,S,3, ,M/#60553, ,M/#60553, ,M/#60553, ,M/#60553, ,
5,3,,172151-74720, ,COVER,1,1,1,1,,,,,5.555555>

5-1,3,,182900-

16530, ,COVER,1,1,1,1,,,N,, ,M/#60553, ,M/#60553, ,M/#60553, ,M/#60553, ,
6,3,,172151-74730, ,SPRING,1,1,1,1,,,,,555555535

6-1,3,,182900-

22300, ,SPRING,1,1,1,1,,,N,, ,M/#60553, ,M/#60553, ,M/#60553, ,M/#60553, ,
7,3,,172151-74740, ,""PLATE, MARK",1,1,1,1,,,,,.55555555
8,3,,172151-74750, ,"PLATE,
MARK",1,1,1,1,,,Z,,,M/#60553, ,M/#60553, ,M/#60553, ,M/#60553, ,
9,3,,172151-74760, ,WASHER,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,5.555>

9-1,3, ,953KMO-

00220, ,WASHER, 2,2,2,2,,,N,, ,M/#60553, ,M/#60553, ,M/#60553, ,M/#60553, ,
10,3, ,172151-74760, ,WASHER,1,1,1,1,,,..,2555555>»

10-1,3, ,953KMO-

00220, ,WASHER,1,1,1,1,,,N,, ,M/#60553, ,M/#60553, ,M/#60553, ,M/#60553, ,
11,3,,172151-74770, ,""GASKET, CYL. HEAD",1,1,1,1,,,..,2555255>
11-1,3,,182900-77210, ,'"DUST
SEAL",1,1,1,1,,,S,,,M/#60553, ,M/#60553, ,M/#60553, ,M/#60553, ,
12,3,,23871-010000, ,""PLUG PT1/8,SCREW",1,1,1,1,,,,5555555355

12-1,3, ,953KM0-10894, ,"'PLUG
PT1/8,SCREW",1,1,1,1,,,N,, ,M/#60553, ,M/#60553, ,M/#60553, ,M/#60553, ,
13,3,,24190-100001, ,"BALL 5/16, STEEL",1,1,1,1,,,,,555555555
14,3,,24311-000280, ,""0O-RING 1A P-28.0",1,1,1,1,,,,555555552>

15,3, ,24321-000600, ,"O-RING 1A G-60.0",2,2,2,2,,,,5553523553

16,3, ,26450-060162, ,"'BOLT M 6X 16",2,2,2,2,,,,:555325235
16-1,3,,182900-
77240,,B0LT,2,2,2,2,,,S,, ,M/#60553, ,M/#60553, ,M/#60553, ,M/#60553, ,
17,3, ,26450-060162, ,"'BOLT M 6X 16",8,8,8,8,,,.5555555555
17-1,3,,182900-

77200, ,B0LT,S8,8,8,8,,,S,, ,M/#60553, ,M/#60553, ,M/#60553, ,M/#60553, ,
18,3, ,26450-060162, ,"'BOLT M 6X 16",8,8,8,8,,,.:5553555535
18-1,3,,182900-

77190, ,B0LT,S8,8,8,8,,,N,, ,M/#60553, ,M/#60553, ,M/#60553, ,M/#60553, ,
19,3, ,26647-060202, ,"WING BOLT M 6X20",1,1,1,1,,,,.5535555535
19-1,3,,182900-77230, ,"WING
BoOLT",1,1,1,1,,,R,, ,M/#60553, ,M/#60553, ,M/#60553, ,M/#60553, ,
20,2,,26013-100252, ,"'BOLT W/WASHER M10X25',3,3,3,3,,:55555553555
21,2,,26013-100302, ,"BOLT M10X 30",4,4,4,4,,,,553552335>5

1
1
1



75 49 AQ—FVU—NIVT NFLry 340
Fig 4-WAY ROTARY VALVE (MULTI CHANGE SPEC.)

COUNTRY|J PIAS|EX
FigNo. |75 — | —
49T ARNFF L%y b
4-WAY MULT! CHANGE KIT

172168-74650 172168-74651 (¥r/L™ : J07MN -)
172168-74660 172168-74661 (vt 7:70/Mn —; §_19

172168-T4670 172168-T4671 (54JE° B4} i -
172168-74680 17216874681 (¥t y: 44K b’ ) ¢—10
TEE No. 94D R UNo. 1ARTAIBOREE] & : 16
HEN ORIk R TBORMIE |
0. [
- | @—0
" S

Detail is shown in Fig 105

B27-2B(JP)




1A,1,,172190-08620, ,""2-WAY VALVE KIT(C",1,1,,,,,551,,5555555>5
1A-1,1,,172190-08621,,'"2-WAY VALVE KIT(C",1,1,,,,,S,1, ,M/#60623, ,M/#60623, ,,,,,
1B,1,,172190-08610, ,""MULTI V._KIT(2-WAY",,,1,1,,,,1,,,5555555
iB-1,1,,172190-08611, ,"'MULTI V.KIT(2-WAY",,,1,1,,,S,1,,,,,,M/#60623, ,M/#60623, ,
2A,2,,172175-03550, ,LABEL(2-WAY,1,1,,,,,55553552555

2B,2,,172173-03550, ,""LABEL (2-WAY",,,1,1,,,,5555555335

3,2,,172173-03560, ,"'LABEL (YANMAR",1,1,1,1,,,,5555553555>

4,2,,172165-74201, ,"BRACKET COMPL.",1,1,1,1,,,,,55555555>»

4-1,2,,172165-

74202, ,BRACKET,1,1,1,1,,,N,, ,M/#60623, ,M/#60623, ,M/#60623, ,M/#60623, ,
5,2,,172190-74900, ,BRACKET,1,1,1,1,,,.2,,,5555555

5-1,2,,172190-

74901, ,BRACKET,1,1,1,1,,,S,2, ,M/#60623, ,M/#60623, ,M/#60623, ,M/#60623, ,
6,2,,26013-080252, ,""BOLT M 8X 25",3,3,3,3,,,.35555555535
7,2,,26013-100252, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X25',2,2,2,2,,,,55555353535
8,2,,26013-100302, ,"BOLT M10X 30",4,4,4,4,,,.:535535533>»

9,2,,172173-03570, ,"'LABEL (KOMATSU",1,1,1,1,,,,55355553555>5

10,2,,172175-74700, ,"VALVE, 2-WAY",1,1,1,1,,,,,,5555535>»



7 6 2 A 0= U=V T WFFy 85
Fig. 9-WAY ROTARY VALVE (MULT! CHANGE SPEC.)

20 TARNFF OF v b+
COUNTRY| J PIAS|E X 2-WAY MULTI CHANGE KIT
FigNo. |76 | — | = 172190-08610 172190-08611(k¢/t™)

172190-08620 172190-08621Givt™ )
TEE No. 760D L UNo. 10D5%4(
EEANe 1055 8RTEN

Detale is shown in Fig. 105

|6 itz
PREV10US NEW

@ Hrs80
VIEWD FROM

v E L F v/ e
CABIN SPEC. CANOPY SPEC.

B27-2B (JP)



,,172168-74710, ,"VALVE ASSY,PTO",1,1,1,1,.,1,,,,.,555554
,,172614-74410, ,TIE-R0D,2,2,2,2,,2,,,,35535533>»
,,172168-74800, ,"SECTION SET, SPOOL",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>
,,172116-74190, ,""PLATE, SEAL",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,553553223
,,172312-74220, ,SPACER,2,2,2,2,.,2,,,5535355293
,»,172312-74230, ,0-RING,2,2,2,2,,2,,,,,,,55,5>
4,,172151-74290, ,"'BOLT, SOCKET HEAD",2,2,2,2,,2,,,5535335535
8,4,,172168-74830, ,SPACER,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555555
9,4,,172168-74840, ,PIN,1,1,1,1,.,1,,,,,,5,555>
10,4,,172168-74850, ,SLEEVE,1,1,1,1,.,1,,,,.555555>»
11,4,,172168-74860, ,""BOLT, SOCKET HEAD",2,2,2,2,,2,,,.,55353554
12,4,,172168-74870, ,""BALL,STAINLESS STEEL",2,2,2,2,,2,,,.,553555555
13,4,,172168-74880, ,SPRING,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555

14,4, ,933166-80520, ,WIPER,2,2,2,2,.,2,,,,,53555535
15,4,,933166-80530, ,CAP,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,555555>

16,4, ,933171-80590, ,0-RING,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555554
17,4,,933171-80610, ,0-RING,2,2,2,2,,2,,,,5535535555
18,3,,172168-74810, ,""SECTION ASSY.,INLET",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>»
19,3,,172168-74820, ,"'ROD, TIE"™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>
20,3,,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8",4,4,4,4,.,4,,,,,552255»
21,3,,26716-100002, ,""NUT 10",2,2,2,2,.2,,,2553533524
22,3,,933171-80420, ,"SECTION, OUTLET",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555535
23,2,,172168-74750, ,"BRACKET COMPL.",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
24,2,,26013-100162, ,"BOLT M10X 16",3,3.,3,3,.3,..5:555355>»
25,2,,26013-100302, ,"BOLT M10X 30'",3,3,3,3,.3,..55555955>»

1,2
2,3
3,3
4,4
5,4
6,4
2



7 7 PTONINVT (&)
Fig. P.T.0. VALVE(CONFLUENCE)

PTOSHEE Y . 7L—ATI R

P.T.0, CONFLUENCE K|T, FRAME END

172170-74620(707p0R -)

172170-74630 (1" bnv" -) )
IEENo. 380D R L No. 35AK7X35BODEE 1T
EEEN?JOS?&h ...'Fa;t\ 05

etail is showm in Fig.

B27-2B(JP)



1A,1,,772168-75101-4, ,RESERVOIR(GREEN:96),1,1,1,1,,,,5555555535
1B,1,,772168-75101, ,""RESERVOIR ASSY",,,,.,1,.,1,,.555555>
2,2,,172124-73700, ,"BAR,FILTER SUPPORT",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555555
3,2,,172112-74801, ,"'STRAINER, SUCTION",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>
4,2,,172112-74901, ,"ELEMENT W/VALVE™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555545
5,3,,172112-74911, ,ELEMENT,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.,5555545
6,3,,172112-74971, ,"VALVE, BY-PASS",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>»
7,2,,172165-75340, ,COLLAR,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555555
8,2,,172112-75770,,"SPRING, STRAINER",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555535
9,2,,172112-75780, ,"'SPRING, STRAINER™,1,1,1,1,.,1,,,,.555555>
10,2,,26716-100002, ,""NUT 10",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>»
11,2,,23080-010000, ,"CLAMP 10',1,1,1,1,,1,,M,,,,555555
11-1,2,,124766-59050, ,""CLAMP 12",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555535
13A,2,,172122-75331-4,,""CAP B,HYD.(GREEN:96)",1,1,1,1,,,,,,5555355>
13B,2,,172122-75331, ,""COVER (B), RESERVOIR",,,,,,1,,1,,,5555555
14A,2,,172165-75401-4, ,"'COVER,RESERVOIR(96)",1,1,1,1,,,,555553535555
14B,2,,172165-75401, ,""COVER CMP.,RESERVOIR",,,,,,1,,1,,,..55555
15A,2,,172165-75450-5, ,PLATE,1,1,1,1,,,,,5535555535
158B,2,,172165-75450, ,PLATE, ,,,,,1,,1,,,,,.,,,,
16,2,,172165-75460, ,GASKET,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>»
17,2,,172165-75481, ,ELEMENT,1,1,1,1,.,1,,,.,555554
18,2,,172165-75490, ,HOSE ,,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555545
19,2,,172122-75600, ,""GAUGE, OIL LEVEL",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>
20,3,,172122-75620, ,B0LT,2,2,2,2,.,2,,,55335533
21,3,,172122-75630, ,GASKET ,4,4,4,4,,4,,,,:552355»
22A,2,,172116-75850-5, ,""PLUG,OIL FEED",1,1,1,1,,,,.455352559
22B,2,,172116-75850, ,"PLUG, OIL FEED",,,,,.1,,1,,,...5545
23,2,,24341-000300, ,"0-RING 1A S-30.0",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
24,2,,22137-100000, ,"WASHER 10,POLISHED",8,8,8,8,.8,,..,5555555
25,2,,172187-75500, ,"PLUG 24",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555455>
26,2,,24311-000380, ,"0-RING 1A P-38.0",1,1,1,1,.1,,,..,555554
27,2,,24321-001350, ,"0-RING 1A G-135.0",2,2,2,2,,2,,,553525535
28,2,,26013-100202, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X20'',8,8,8,8,.8,,,,,555355>
29,2,,26022-050102, ,"SCREW M 5X 10",3,3,3,3,.3,,,:55535555
30,1,,152176-16540, ,CLAVMP,1,1,1,1,,1,,M,,,,,,,,,,
30-1,1,,172126-16540, ,"'CLAMP 10X70",1,1,1,1,,1,,,.55555555
31,1,,26116-140452, ,""BOLT M14X 45 PLATED",2,2,2,2,,2,,,.5535533524
32,1,,22137-140000, ,"WASHER 14,POLISHED",4,4,4,4,.4,,.,,:355235
33,1,,22217-140000, ,"SPRING WASHER 14".,4,4.,4,4,.,4,,,,.:55255>»
34,1,,26116-140302, ,"BOLT M14X 30 PLATED",2,2,2,2,.,2,,,,:555355>»



EEimsy 0
Fig. 7

HYD. OIL TANK

%_REFER TO Fig 47
! '/' ~N 30
. . RN

11 18

R LN 1HZ
BHLNO. (1)~2928RET.
1 INC. 1) ~29

B27-2B(JP)



,,172142-76130, ,""JOINT 7/8UN-1/4",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555535
,,172168-76240, ,""CONNECTOR UN7/8PF1/2',1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555555
,»,172165-76860, ,FLANGE,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,,5555>
,»»,172141-76900, ,""CONNECTOR 1/2L",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.,555555>5
,»,24315-000180, ,""0O-RING 1B P-18.0",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
,»»,172141-76900, ,""CONNECTOR 1/2L*",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>5
2,,24315-000180, ,"0-RING 1B P-18.0",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>»
8,1,,22117-120000, ,"WASHER 12" ,4,4,4,4,,4,,,,:555535>»
9,1,,24321-000450, ,""0-RING 1A G-45.0",1,1,1,1,.1,,,,.555455>
10,1, ,26013-120302, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M12X30",4,4,4,4,,4,,,,,55353352>»
11,1,,933152-07400, ,"0-RING (A)",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555535
12,1,,933152-07400, ,"'0O-RING (A)",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555555
13,1,,933152-24120,,"0-RING (B)",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,:,5555>
14,1,,933166-24140, ,CONNECTOR,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
15,1,,172168-78101, ,HOSE,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5,555555
16,1,,172170-78150, ,HOSE ,1,1,1,1,,1,,,.,5555555
17,1,,172170-78160, ,HOSE,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555555
18,1,,172170-78170, ,HOSE,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555555
19,1,,172173-78180, ,""COVER, HOSE'™,1,1,1,1,.1,,,.,,.,555555
20,1,,172122-79890, ,"CLAMP 350",2,2,2,2,,2,,,3:55232524
21,1,,23000-060000, ,"CLAMP 60",4,4,4,4,,4,,.,:525533>»
22,1,,172122-76131, ,""CONNECTOR PT1/2-45",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,355552>
23,2,,24315-000180, ,"0-RING 1B P-18.0",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555554
24,1, ,23391-040000, ,"JOINT RGI 1/2",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,:55555>

1,1
2,1
3,1
4,1
5,2
6,1
7



7 9 HEBCE (G/)~K /T ~N A7)
Fig, HYD. OfL PIPING (TANK~PUMP~VALVE)

!
K/l 21
/.-qﬁf% 15
\ : ~7 /) mERST
1

\ HYD. OIL PUMP
(,/ ‘ S‘)— o
B P
oy . Syt ’

m DV N = Y |74V P d

" "\'-> CONRTOL VALVE
e

l_.l- N /4\ R

I N

: L

1 o

§?."_ ....... /"’__“/_ ~

N~ ’ )
"""""""" T o —@ﬂ .©
""""""" P1 17
1)L b FEiTH (ORIVE, R)2 @ 14
C._1(J2? ---7-h (ARM) ” 18
3 e M) (SWING) @
Q40 D=4 727 (OPTION) == @'1
P4 --oo- €) (Ffeememees T2 :
C1C25C L b7 -h (BOOW) o o—12
Al 90 J6( )L} ETE ORIVEL) o 7=8s0 |
FRONT E 1 =N fyb (BUCKET) ﬁ"“-":.‘t'*-hr‘"’:\&\';'n

2) () [ermemmmomno P K i hr\_:_f- --—r-_'_'_ -

C_1¢08C) b-smE URNING) Sy Tk S0
()9() for--mmmes 7 V=K (BLADE) S oA

‘ 88l

B Alerrmmeeneaens T3

e timmmmamaan P3 B27_2B(JP)



,,172730-75140, ,ADAPTOR,2,2,2,2,,2,,,,35535533»

,,172168-76130, ,""CONNECTOR UN3/4PF3/8',1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555555
,,933152-24120,,"0-RING (B)",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555355>
,,172142-76160, ,""JOINT 3/4UN-3/8",3,3,3,3,.,3,,.555555595
,,172141-76180, ,CONNECTOR,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555555
,,24315-000110, ,"0-RING 1B P-11.0",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>
1,,172164-76360, ,ELBOW,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.,,55,5>
8,2,,24315-000080, ,"0-RING 1B P-8.0",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555555
9,1,,24315-000140, ,""0-RING 1B P-14.0",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,355555>»
10,1, ,23871-010000, ,"PLUG PT1/8,SCREW",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,555555>
11,1,,933152-24120,,"0-RING (B)",4,4,4,4,,4,,,5555533135
12,1,,933152-24120,,"0-RING (B)",3,3,3,3,,3,,,,,:55553>
13,1,,933155-08481, ,""CONNECTOR (A)",4,4,4,4,,4,,,,3555335>5
14,1,,172165-78150, ,GROMMET ,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555455>
15,1,,172168-78500, ,HOSE,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5,555555

16,1, ,172168-78510, ,""HOSE G206BC145",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>»
17,1,,172168-78520, ,""HOSE G206BC153",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>»
18,1,,172168-78530, ,""HOSE G206BC145",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>»
19,1,,172168-78540, ,""HOSE G206BC145",1,1,1,1,,1,,,.55555555
20,1,,172168-78550, ,"HOSE G206BC135",1,1,1,1,.,1,,,,,5555555
21,1,,172165-78670, ,HOSE,1,1,1,1,.,1,,..5355554
22A,1,,172168-78700-4, ," SUPPORT ,HOSE 97)",1,1,1,1,,,,,535555355>5
22B,1,,172168-78700, ,"SUPPORT ,HOSE (B6)",,,5551.,1,,,5555555
24,2,,172168-78760, ,RUBBER,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555455>
25A,1,,172168-78740-4, ,""COVER ASSY",1,1,1,1,,,.,52555955>
25B,1,,172168-78740-2, ,""COVER ASSY(GREEN:86)",,,.551..1,2355335555
27,2,,172168-78760, ,RUBBER,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555555
28,1,,172168-78920, ,""HOSE P208CC080S',1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555535
29,1,,172168-78960, ,""HOSE P206BC080S",1,1,1,1,.,1,,,,.555455>
30,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10'",2,2,2,2,,2,,,53:555355>5
31,1,,26013-100202, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X20',2,2,2,2,,2,,55555353525
32,1,,26116-100652, ,""BOLT M10X 65 PLATED",2,2,2,2,,2,,,.553553523
33,1,,172142-78760, ,""COVER 16-650, HOSE",,,,,.6,.,1,,...,.55>
34,1,,172122-79920, ,CLAWP, , ,,,,6,,1,,,,,,,:.

35,1,,23000-025000, ,"CLAMP 25",,,,,,6,,1,,,,.55554
36,1,,172168-78590, ,CLAVWP,1,1,1,1,,,W,, ,M/#60501, ,M/#60501, ,M/#60501, ,M/#60501, ,

1,1
2,1
3,2
4,1
5,1
6,2
7



8 0 SHERE G V7, NN ~1-5, 7 -h)
Fig HYD. OIL PIPING (PUMP, VALVE~MOTOR, BOOM)

17 COUNTRY] J P

AS
APPLI-
1é 16 CATION| — Of-
20 él/@
0

E X

-

-:-. P ’
A A= T

CONRTOL VALVE

B27-2B(JP)



,,172151-76080, ,CONNECTOR,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555555
,»,24315-000110, ,"0-RING 1B P-11.0",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>»
,,172168-76130, ,""CONNECTOR UN3/4PF3/8',2,2,2,2,,2,,55533522335
»,933152-24120, ,"0-RING (B)",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,,,555555
,»,172168-76140, ,"'CONNECTOR UN3/4PF1/4",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,53555555>5
»,933152-24120, ,"0-RING (B)",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
1,,172312-76220,,"CONNECTOR 1/4-3/4UN",3,3,3,3,,3,,5535555335>5
8,1,,23391-020000, ,""JOINT RGI1/4",2,2,2,2,,2,, 5535553355
9,1,,23393-020000, ,"JOINT 90RGI1/4",3,3,3,3,,3,,,553555555>5

10,1, ,23393-020000, ,"JOINT 90RGI1/4',1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5553355>
11,1,,23393-030000, ,"JOINT 90RGI 3/8",4,4,4,4,,4,,,,,35555575
12,1,,933152-24120, ,"0-RING (B)",2,2,2,2,,2,,,3555332235
13,1,,933152-24120,,"0-RING (B)",3,3,3,3,,3,,,,,:55553>
14,1,,933155-08481, ,""CONNECTOR (A)',2,2,2,2,,2,,,555323535
15,1,,172168-78181, ,"'"HOSE P204BB127S'",1,1,1,1
16,1,,172171-78180, ,""HOSE P204BE127S",1,1,1,1
17,1,,172168-78191, ,""HOSE P204BC1955",1,1,1,
18,1,,172141-78240, ,HOSE,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,555555
19,1,,172131-78600, ,HOSE,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,,,
20,1,,172168-78900, ,'"HOSE P206BCO70S',1,1,1
21,1,,172168-78940, ,""HOSE P206BC089S',1,1,1
22,1,,172168-78980, ,""HOSE P204BC100S",2,2,2

1,1
2,2
3,1
4,2
5,1
6,2
7

,,1
551111111111111
,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,

N R R
N R R



8 1 BERE (WA ~XN b, 24A)
Fig

HYD. OIL PIPING(VALVE~SWIVEL, SWING)

X, m P Y n BV A9
\_ CONTROL VALVE

B27-2B (JP)



,,172312-17260, ,""GROMMET 22X2.3",1,1,1,1,,,.,1,,,,555554
,»,172164-76110, ,ELBOW,1,1,1,1,.,1,,,,,,,.,,5>

,,172168-76150, ,""CONNECTOR UN7/8PF1/2',1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555555
»»933152-07400, ,"0-RING (A)",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
,»,172168-76160, ,""CONNECTOR PF1/2-3/8',1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5553355>
,»,24315-000140, ,"0-RING 1B P-14.0",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>»
1,,172168-76170,,""CONNECTOR 12,ROUND™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555555
8,1,,172165-76220, ,NIPPLE,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
9,1,,172142-76290, ,""GROMMET 28X2.3",1,1,1,1,,,.1,,,,,.5,55
10,1,,172312-76290, ,"'ELBOW 3/8-1/4",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5533555>
11,1,,172168-76350, ,CONNECTOR,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
12,1,,172168-76380, ,J0INT,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>»

13,1, ,23000-035000, ,"CLAMP 35",2,2,2,2,,2,,5535535533>»

14,1, ,933152-07400, ,"0-RING (A)",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555545
15,1,,172170-78240, ,HOSE,1,1,1,1,,1,,,.,,,555555
16,1,,172170-78260, ,HOSE,1,1,1,1,,1,,,.,5555555
17,1,,172168-78470, ,""HOSE G608BE043",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>»
18,1, ,23000-022000, ,"CLAMP 22",2,2,2,2,,2,,5535535533>»

1,1
2,1
3,1
4,2
5,1
6,2
7



8 2 HERE ()5-2)
Fig HYD. OIL PIPING(RETURN)

#wj;‘ﬁy \/9 : N :'\::-.....—1" :
HYD, OIL TANK i ) Ijvl-

COUNTRY]J PASTEX
APPLI- 1
carion | ©

.-/
.-/
.‘/
-~
-
I RIS T = O = i 2AY 4
'~ N &3 S 229 CONTROL VALVE
[re— 4. . . \ }"\:}1 /&SR .-\ L : 1’\/ -
RAARNGaL b, ..;':1.. A
SNIVEL JOINT R ) '&5/ y
Wi R

12

Ly
REFER TO A
Fig. 88 S

| \ LA @ 1 \
T e 8 @

- -, "‘?:" =t ‘\/\‘\ I~
i ol ¢ e A Y@ o—
= 2 [] N P SRS S’ e .
4 2 ey TRt TN 4
g - et B )
N d \/'5< TR
\.
A

B27-2B(JP)



,,22137-100000, ,"WASHER 10,POLISHED",2,2,2,2,,,,.,553523553
,,172142-76270, ,""JOINT 1/2, SWIVEL",1,1,1,1,,,,5555552355
,,172142-77040, ,"SEAL SET",1,1,1,1,,,,,,,5555555
,»,172142-76280, ,""JOINT 3/4, SWIVEL",1,1,1,1,,,,,555555545
,,172142-77050, ,""SEAL SET",1,1,1,1,,,,,,55555555
»»,172175-76550, ,"TUBE, 3RD",1,1,1,1,,,,,55555555>
2,,172151-76600, ,""ADAPTER PF3/4,BLIND",1,1,1,1,,,,55355553555>
8,2,,172112-77420, ,""CONNECTOR PF1/2PT3/4",1,1,1,1,,,,555355233>
9,2,,172175-78360, ,HOSE,1,1,1,1,,,,,,55555555
10,2,,172168-78370, ,""HOSE G208BC127",1,1,1,1,,,,,53555355>5
11,2,,172164-78760, ,HOSE,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,5555555
12,2,,172168-78460, ,""HOSE G208BC145",1,1,1,1,,,,,5535555535
13,2,,23871-030000, ,""PLUG PT3/8,SCREW",1,1,1,1,,,,5555555355
14,2,,23871-040000, ,"PLUG PT1/2,SCREW",1,1,1,1,,,,,55355555>5
15,2,,26013-100202, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X20",2,2,2,2,,,,355555555135
16,2,,26013-100252, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",2,2,2,2,,,5355555533135
17,2,,933152-24120,,"0-RING (B)",2,2,2,2,,,,,,53:32253>
18,2,,933166-24120, ,""CONNECTOR PF1/2-10",2,2,2,2,,,5553555335>5
19,2,,172137-75570, ,"ADAPTER PF1/2",1,1,1,1,,,,,55553355>5
20,2,,172168-76300, ,"JOINT, 3RD",1,1,1,1,,,,.:455535555

1,2
2,2
3,3
4,2
5,3
6,2
7



83 HEEE (PTO0, 2V-AIVb  BfEALAR)
Fig. HYD. 0IL PIPING(P. T. 0., FRAME END:UNIFLOW SPEC.)

COUNTRY
Fig No.

P T OHfi4w b (V-bIVF)
P.T.0. KIT(FRAME END)
17219074600

IHENO. 38R I LNG. 1005
THENO. 105 8B T &\

Detail is shown in Fig 105

B27-2B (JP)



,,172142-76130, ,""JOINT 7/8UN-1/4",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555535
,,172168-76130, ,""CONNECTOR UN3/4PF3/8',2,2,2,2,,2,,5553522335
»,933152-24120, ,"0-RING (B)",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,,555535
,»,172168-76130, ,""CONNECTOR UN3/4PF3/8",1,1,1,1,.,1,,,,,:55555>5
»,933152-24120, ,"0-RING (B)",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
,»,172633-76160, ,"'ADAPTER 1/2-3/4",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555535
2,,172168-76180, ,""CONNECTOR UN3/4PT1/2",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55535555
8,3,,933152-24120,,"0-RING (B)",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,,5555>
9,2,,172312-76180, ,""NIPPLE 1/2X3/8",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,:55555>
10,2,,172124-76350, ,""CONNECTOR 1/2',1,1,1,1
11,3,,933152-07400, ,"0-RING (A)",1,1,1,1,
12,2,,23391-040000, ,"JOINT RGI 1/2",1,1,1
13,2,,23391-060000, ,"' JOINT RGI 3/4",1,1,1
14,2,,23393-040000, ,"JOINT 90RGI 1/2",1,1
15,2,,933152-07400, ,"0-RING (A)",1,1,1,1,
16,2,,172130-78220, ,HOSE,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,.,
17,2,,172168-78230, ,""HOSE P206BB0O70",1,1,
18,2,,172168-78230, ,""HOSE P206BB0O70",1,1
19,2,,172168-78331, ,""HOSE G608BC058",1,1
20,2,,172168-78340, ,""HOSE G212BC068',1,1
21,1,,172168-78370, ,""HOSE G208BC127",1,1
22,1,,172164-78760, ,HOSE,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5,45
23,1,,172168-76300, ,"JOINT, 3RD',1,1,1,1,,1,
24,1,,22137-100000, ,"WASHER 10,POLISHED",2,2
25,1,,23871-030000, ,"PLUG PT3/8,SCREW",1,1,1 ,
26,1, ,23871-040000, ,"PLUG PT1/2,SCREW",1,1,1 N
27,1,,26013-100202, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X20",2,2,2,2,,2,,,53555335 5
28,1,,933152-24120, ,"0-RING (B)",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,,:55333>»
29,1,,933166-24120, ,""CONNECTOR PF1/2-10",2,2,2,2,,2,,555522333»
30,1,,172142-76270, ,""JOINT 1/2, SWIVEL",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555545
31,2,,172142-77040, ,"SEAL SET",1,1,1,1,,1,,.,.555555>»
32,1,,172142-76280, ,"JOINT 3/4, SWIVEL",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555555
33,2,,172142-77050, ,""SEAL SET",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.:55455>
34A,1,,172175-76550, ,"TUBE, 3RD",1,1,1,1,,,,,.:5535555
34B,1,,172175-76550-5, ,""TUBE, 3RD(YELLOW:87)",,,,551.,.1,..55535555
35,1,,26013-100252, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X25',2,2,2,2,,2,,,555533525
36,1,,172175-78360, ,HOSE,1,1,1,1,.1,,,,,,,.5,5>
37,1,,172151-76600, ,""ADAPTER PF3/4,BLIND,1,1,1,1,,,,,,55553555
38,1,,172137-75570, ,""ADAPTER PF1/2",1,1,1,1,,,,,55553355>»
39,1,,172151-79410, ,HOSE, , , ,,,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,
40,1,,172151-79420, ,COVER, ,,,,,1,,1,,,,,,5.5>

41,1,,23000-035000, ,"CLAMP 35",,.,,,,2,,1,,55555554

42,1, ,23000-041000, ,"CLAMP 41", ,,,,.2,,1,,,.:55555

1,2
2,2
3,3
4,2
5,3
6,2
7

1,,,,,,,,,,,1



8 4 SHERE (PTO, JV-AIVY St
Fig

HYD. OIL PIPING(P. T. 0., FRAME END:CONFLUENCE SPEC.)

COUNTRY| J P
APPLI-
CATION

|COUNTRY] J P
APPLI-
CATION O

3=
3-8

"~ i

{EBhihs > o . - IR
HYD. O1L TANK /™ J',(//,

3RD /AT
3RD VALVE

Ay ka-=I7
CONTROL VALVE

3

PTORTAY b TL—ATIVE

41-%@/ ' P.T.0. COKFLUENCE KIT, FRAME END.

172170-74620 (0/Hen -)
{COUNTERY 172170-74630 (MK b -) S T
CATION TEEINO. 380D FLH LNO. 35AR TX35BADEFAA IS RET I

IEENO. 105&ERT 20
Datail is shown in Fig 105

B27-2B(JP)



,,172123-76120, ,""CONNECTOR PF1/4",2,2,2,2,,2,,3,35555533135
,,172422-76150, ,CONNECTOR,2,2,2,2,,2,,M,,,,55555>»
,1,,23394-020000, ,"JOINT 45RGI11/4",2,2,2,2,,2,, 35553552335

1,1

2,1

2-1

3,1,,172131-76200, ,""CONNECTOR 3/8,1/4",2,2,2,2,,2,,,355552225
3-1,1,,172157-76220, ,"'CONNECTOR 1/4-
3/8",2,2,2,2,,2,N,, ,M/#60602, ,M/#60602, ,M/#60602, ,M/#60602, , , ,M/#60602
4,1,,23393-020000, ,"JOINT 90RGI11/4",2,2,2,2,,2,, 555355233
5,1,,23391-030000, ,"'JOINT RGI 3/8",2,2,2,2,,2,,,53552335>5
6,1,,23394-020000, ,"JOINT 45RGI11/4",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,3,33552255
7,1,,23394-030000, ,"JOINT 45RGI 3/8",2,2,2,2,,2,,,533555555
8,1,,24315-000110, ,"0-RING 1B P-11.0",2,2,2,2,,2,,,55352553
9,1,,24315-000110,,"0-RING 1B P-11.0",2,2,2,2,,2,,,55355555135
10,1,,933160-01370, ,""CONNECTOR PF1/2-3/8",4,4,4,4,,4,,,,533552335
11,1,,172422-78350, ,HOSE,2,2,2,2,,2,,,,,,,555 55

12,1,,172422-78360, ,HOSE,2,2,2,2,
13,1,,172422-78370, ,HOSE,2,2,2,2,

14,1,,172422-78380, ,HOSE,2,2,2,2,

15,1,,172422-78390, ,HOSE,2,2,2,2,
16,1,,172422-78760, ,GROMMET ,2,2,2,2,,2,,,,3555355>»

17,1, ,24315-000180, ,""0O-RING 1B P-18.0",4,4,4,4,.4,,,,.555255>»
18,1, ,23393-020000, ,"JOINT 90RGI1/4',2,2,2,2,,2,,555533332>5

2
2
2
2



Fig 85 HEARCE (My)v-h)

HYD. 0IL PIPING(TRACK FRAME)

s

B OO S E T S
SWIVEL JOINT

. L /’-/.. :

=R U
BLADE CYLINDER

B27-2B(JP)



1A,1,,172183-76230, ,CLAMP,3,3,3,3,,,553552253573
1B,1,,172183-76230-5, ,""CLAMP 13.8(YELLOW:87",,,...32222442229904
2A,1,,172175-76401, ," " CLAMP, TUBE(GREEN:97)",1,1,1,1, . 0000 ssssssss
2B,1,,172175-76401-5, ,"CLAMP, TUBE(YELLOW=87"", ... ..1..2. 104000 ss sy
3,1,,172175-76411, ,"RUBBER, TUBE",2,2,2,2,.2,.144222920»
4,1,,172175-76420, ,"COLLAR, TUBE",6,6,6,6,,6, .44+
5A,1,,172175-76431, , "CLAMP T4_.5(GREEN:97)".3,3.3,3,.2000sss5ss44
5B,1,,172175-76431-5, ," CLAMP, TUBE(YELLOW:87", .4 .,:32220 00054440
6,1,,172175-76440, ,"RUBBER, TUBE",6,6,6,6,.6,..444540005
7A,1,,172175-76450-4, ,""PLATE (GREEN)",1,1.1,1, .1 1s000nsssss
7B,1,.,172175-76450-5, ,"W.P BACH PLATE  (87)"..4+4++313.20000ssssss
8A,1,,172142-76500-4, ,"PIPE(A), BOOM(GREEN)",1,1,1,1,, 0000 ssssssss
8B,1,,172142-76500, ,"PIPE(A), BOOM  (87)",.,..:1,.2,050500s0s
9A,1,,172142-76520-4, ,"PIPE(B), BOOM(GREEN)".1,1,1,1,.000sssssssss
9B,1,,172142-76520, ,"PIPE(B), BOOM  (87)",,,55515325555353233>5
10A,1,,172142-76540-4, ,"PIPE(L), ARM (GREEN)",1,1,1.1,.1ssssss0000s
10B,1,,172142-76540, ,"PIPE(L), ARM (10 R
11A,1,,172142-76560-4, ,"PIPE(R), ARM (GREEN)",1,1,
11B,1,,172142-76560, ,"PIPE(R), ARM @6n",.....1,,
12A,1,,172142-76580-4, ,"PIPE(L) ,BUCKET(GREEN",1,1,1,
12B,1,,172142-76580, ,"PIPE(L), BUCKET (87)".,,,..1,.

1,

13A,1,,172142-76600-4, ,""PIPE(R) ,BUCKET(GREEN"",1,1,1
13B,1,,172142-76600, ,"PIPE(R), BUCKET (87)",,,,,,1, 23393399
14A,1,,172141-76670-4, ,""CLAMP,,PIPECA)(GREEN)",1,1,1,1,,,,,.5555355>5
14B,1,,172141-76670, ,""CLAMP, PIPECA) (B87)",,.:551,.2,5,4555555135
15,1,,172183-81160, ,"TREE CLIP",2,2,2,2,,,.,1,..,:55554

16,1, ,26013-100352, ,""BOLT M10X 35",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555

17,1, ,26013-100352, ,""BOLT M10X 35",6,6,6,6,,6,,,,55555554
18,1,,26013-120302, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M12X30",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,555355>
19,1,,26013-120352, ,""BOLT M12X 35",2,2,2,2,,2,,,532552255>5
20,1,,172142-78270, ,HOSE,2,2,2,2,,2,,.,25353553

21,1,,172142-78281, ,HOSE,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555535

22,1,,172142-78290, ,HOSE,1,1,1,1,.1,,,,,.555555

23,1,,172142-78300, ,HOSE,1,1,1,1,.1,,,,,,555555
24,1,,172168-78771, ,""HOSE G206ABO85W",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555455>»
25,1,,172142-78770, ,"COVER 16-730, HOSE",,.,.:2,3:2,53555355>5
26,1,,172122-79880, ,COVER, , ,,,,1,.,2,,,,,.,,

27,1,,23000-025000, ,"CLAMP 25", ,,,,.6,.,2,,,,535555

2
1
2
1
2
1
2



. 86 uEREC D
I8

HYD. 0IL PIPING(BOOM)

COUNTRY] J PTASTEX
APPLI-|
LcATION | — O

T—A) ¥
ARM CYL INDER

 COUNTRY

APPLI-
CATION

rrg b)Y
BUCKET CYLINDER

T—=hL WY
BOOM CYLINDER

._\.
COUNTRY[J P]A S
APPLI- _
CATION| — O

B27-2B(JP)



1,1,,172190-74502-4, ,P.T.0.KIT,1,1,1,1,,,,1,,..55555>
2A,2,,172175-76601-4, ,"TUBE(A), P.T.0.",1,1,1,1,,,,,53555355>
2B,2,,172175-76601, ,"PIPE(A), 3RD B7)",.55551.53,555555335
3A,2,,172175-76621-4, ,"TUBE(B), P.T.0.",1,1,1,1,,,,,555555545
3B,2,,172175-76621, ,"PIPE(B), 3RD @7n",.,,,.1,.3,,,..55..5
4,2,,172633-76160, ,""ADAPTER 1/2-3/4",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555535
5A,2,,172125-76900-4, ,CLAMP,1,1,1,1,,,,,5535555535
5B,2,,172125-76900, ,"CLAMP (YELLOW:=87)",,,,551,.3,,55553555>5
6A,2,,172142-76940-4, ,""CLAMP 3/4 (GREEN:97)",2,2,2,2,,,,,53533552575
6B,2,,172142-76940, ,"CLAMP 3/4(YELLOW:87)",,.:552355333523335233
7A,2,,172175-76490-4, ,"CLAMP 17.3",2,2,2,2,,,553553533523
7B,2,,172175-76490, ,"CLAMP 17.3",,,,,:2,,3,5535555535
8,2,,172183-74820-4, ,""STOP VALVE",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,5535533523
9,2,,172312-77930, ,"SPACER, CLAMP",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>
10,2,,22217-120000, ,"'SPRING WASHER",5,5,5,5,.,5,,,,5555555>5
11,2,,23871-040000, ,"PLUG PT1/2,SCREW",2,2,2,2,,,55535355235575
12,2,,26116-120552, ,""BOLT M12X 55 PLATED",2,2,2,2,,2,,,535535535>»
13,2,,26116-120702, ,""BOLT M12X 70 PLATED",2,2,2,2,,2,,,535535535>»
14,2,,172175-78350, ,HOSE,1,1,1,1,,1,,,.,5,555555
15,2,,172190-78200, ,HOSE,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,555555>
16,2,,172190-78210, ,HOSE,1,1,1,1,,,,,.,5555555
17,2,,172164-78870, ,HOSE,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555545
18,2,,26013-100252, ,"'BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",4,4,4,4,,,,555355233>
19,2,,172175-76640, ,"'BOSS COMP.",1,1,1,1,,1,,,.5.535555
20,2,,26116-120602, ,"BOLT M12X 60 PLATED",1,1,1,1,.,1,,.,.555455>
21A,1,,172190-08502-4, ,""P.T.O.KIT:F+A,FR",1,1,1,1,,,.,2,,.,555355>»
21B,1,,172190-08512-4, ,""P.T.O.KIT:F+A,S1",1,1,1,1,,,,2,,,555355>»
22,1,,172137-75570, ,""ADAPTER PF1/2",,,,,.1,,3,.55555335
23,1,,172151-76600, ,""ADAPTER PF3/4,BLIND",,,,,,1,,3,...,,5545
24,1,,172142-78790, ,""COVER 20-600, HOSE",.,.,,.,.1,.3,,..55555>
25,1,,172137-79950, ,COVER, , ,,,,1,.,3,,,,,,5.5
26,1,,23000-035000, ,"CLAMP 35",,,,,,2,,3,,5555535>»
27,1,,23000-041000, ,"CLAMP 41", ,,,..2,,3,.5.535555



87 HEEE (PTO 7-AIVF )
Fig. HYD. OIL PIPING(P. T. 0. ARM END)

COUNTRY
APPLI-
CATION

PPLI-

COUNTRY
A
CATION

. /
AL RIGHT SIDE

_§ cation]| —
]

21 COUNTRY{J P{ASIEX
rorsr ' [MO[-[0

P.T.O. KIT
172190-08502-4 (FA/MUA )
172190-08512-4 (44} b1 -)
TEEINO. 87T R UNO. 21AB TR 1BOE L
IHENO. 1052 LT &0

Detail is show in Fig 105

CAOUNTRY

APPLI-

PTOF v b (@F-hIst)
P.T.0. KIT(ARM END)
172180-74502

IEENC. S7TDORE LN 1E

IEEND. sTOBHLNO. 2~205SHET

Fig 87 Ref No. 1
INC. Fig. 87 Ref. No. 2~20

B27-2B (JP)



,»,172151-76030, ,"BOLT, PIPE JOINT",2,,2,,.,55535535535>»
,»,172151-76040, ,"BOLT, PIPE JOINT",2,,2,,,555535535533>»
,,172123-76120, ,""CONNECTOR PF1/4",1,,1,,,,555535522335
,,172141-76180, ,CONNECTOR,1,,1,,,,.55553555555
,»,24315-000110, ,"0-RING 1B P-11.0",1,,1,,,,5555555355>5
1,,23010-014000, ,"CLAMP 14",2,.2,,,,,,,5555555>»
8,1,,23871-040000, ,"PLUG PT1/2,SCREW",1,,1,,,,51,,,5555555
9,1,,24315-000110,,"0-RING 1B P-11.0",1,,1,,,,,55535525535
10,1,,24315-000180, ,"0O-RING 1B P-18.0",4,,4,,,.:553555255>5
11,1,,24315-000180, ,"'0O-RING 1B P-18.0",4,,4,,,.:553555355>5
12,1,,172126-11510, ,""BAND 300",2,,2,,,5555535335535
13,1,,172168-46870, ,BRACKET,1,,1,,,,555535555535
14,1,,172170-78400, ,HOSE,1,,1,,,,,555555555>5
15,1,,172164-78520, ,""HOSE G604BY115S T",1,.,1,,..,5555535555
16,1,,172165-78570, ,HOSE, 2, .2, ,,,,,,,555555>
17,1,,172165-79870, ,HOSE,1,,1,,,,,,,5555555>5

18,1, ,23000-016000, ,""CLAMP 16",2,,2,,,555553535535

19,1, ,26013-100162, ,""BOLT M10X 16",2,,2,,,55535553535523

1,1
2,1
3,1
4,1
6,2
7



8 8 a3 Fa-—VEE .
Fig. & ¥ ~VEI/N WD ~Y5-2: AN -)

CONTROL PIPING

(PUMP~REMOTE CONTROL V. ~RETURN:FRONT LEVER)

COUNTRY|J PJASIEX
FigNo. | 88 ] — | —

(RH) FRONT

feRhins >
HYD. O1L TANK

TE = D749 ol
REMOTE CONTROL VALVE

AL RNZ a2k
SWIVEL JOINT

REFER TO Fig. 82

' i . ;
tsF\'jls% 1812 v
14— %L\

REFER T0 Fig 82 17

B27-2B(JP)



,,172151-76030, ,"BOLT, PIPE JOINT",,2,,2,,,.5535535535>»
,»,172151-76040, ,"BOLT, PIPE JOINT",,2,,2,,,55535555535>»
,,172123-76120, ,""CONNECTOR PF1/4",,1,,1,,,,55535522335
,,172141-76180, ,CONNECTOR, ,1,,1,,,.55553555555
,»,24315-000110, ,"0-RING 1B P-11.0",,1,,1,,,,.55555355>5
1,,23010-014000, ,"CLAMP 14",.2,,2,,,,,,.555555>5
8,1,,23871-040000, ,"PLUG PT1/2,SCREW",,1,,1,,,,1,,,,555555
9,1,,24315-000110,,"0-RING 1B P-11.0",,1,,1,,,,55535525535
10,1,,24315-000180, ,"0-RING 1B P-18.0",.4,.4,,...535555255>5
11,1,,24315-000180, ,"'0O-RING 1B P-18.0",,4,.,4,,.:5535555355>5
12,1, ,23000-016000, ,""CLAMP 16",.,2,,2,,,55553533553
13,1,,194202-56460, ,BAND, ,2,,2,,,,,,,,555555
14,1,,172170-78200, ,HOSE, ,1,,1,,,,,,5555555>5
15,1,,172170-78400, ,HOSE, ,1,,1,,,,,55555555>
16,1,,172164-78530, ,""HOSE G604BY185S T',,1,,1,,,,55555355555
17,1,,172165-78880, ,HOSE, ,2,,2,,,,,,55555555

1,1
2,1
3,1
4,1
6,2
7



89 a2 ha—IVERE L
Fig & 77 ~VEIUN AT~V 4P bn -)
CONTROL PIPING
counTRY] 4 PJAS|EX]| (PUMP~REMOTE CONTROL V. ~RETURN:SIDE LEVER)

[Fig No. | 89790 89

LASRN
VIEWED FROM UPPER

yxarynins
REMOTE CONTROL VALVE

{ERdAR 7
HYD. OIL PUMP

B27-2B(JP)



,,24315-000110,,"0-RING 1B P-11.0",,,,..4.,55535235535
,,172123-76120, ,""CONNECTOR PF1/4™",,,,,.1,,55555355225
,,172141-76180, ,CONNECTOR, ,,,,.1,,,,5.555555
,»,24315-000110, ,"0-RING 1B P-11.0",,,,,.1,,..,5555555
»»,194202-56460, ,BAND, ,,,,,2,,,,5,555555
,»,172123-76120, ,""CONNECTOR PF1/4",,,,,.4,55555333535
1,,23010-014000, ,"CLAMP 14", ,,,,,2,,,,,5555555
8,1,,172170-78400, ,HOSE, ,,,,,1,,,,,5.5555
9,1,,23000-016000, ,"CLAMP 16",,,,,.2,,,55555555>
10,1,,172170-78230, ,HOSE, ,,,,,1,,5555555555
11,1,,172170-78210, ,HOSE, , ,,,,1,,,55555555>
12,1,,172165-79641, ,""HOSE G604BY185T",,,,,,1,.555555535>5
13,1,,172170-78220, ,HOSE, , ,,,,1,,,55555555>

14,1, ,24315-000110, ,"0-RING 1B P-11.0",,,,,.1,..55555555>5

1,1
2,1
3,1
4,2
5,1
6,1
7



9 :/FD—»EM

Fig K V7 ~YRIUN BT ~N9-7: 84 b =) (AS)

CONTROL PIPING

country[J plasTEX|  (PUMP~REMOTE CONTROL V. ~RETURN:SIDE LEVER) (AS)
Fig No. | 89 { 90 ] 89

LHZRN
VIEWED FROM UPPER

R rront

YEI NS
REMOTE CONTROL VALVE
eEhmy > o
HYD. OIL TANK

ARARIND aA

.. \SWIVEL JOINT
: Se \gi;' p
~. 1 .- f‘ .
ol Y @ 1B 1 ST

-]
m
|
m
-
—
=
-
@
oo
M
~.
2 =
m
m
m
=
=
[}
-ﬂ
qa
o
N
_[’
s

B27-2B(JP)



,»,172123-76120, ,""CONNECTOR PF1/4",8,.,8,,,55553535235215
,,172123-76120, ,""CONNECTOR PF1/4",5,.,5,,,,555535522335
,,172168-76550, ,"" JOINT PF1/4-0.9",1,,1,,,,555535552335
,,172162-76770,,""JOINT PF1l/4",2,.,2,,,,3,3555522223
,»,24315-000110, ,"0O-RING 1B P-11.0",8,,8,,,.,55555553555>5
,,24315-000110, ,"0-RING 1B P-11.0",7,,7,,355553553533>»
1,,24315-000110,,"0-RING 1B P-11.0",1,,1,,,,,55535555535
8,1,,172126-11510,,"BAND 300",7,,7,,,5555523523555
9,1,,172168-79300, ,""HOSE G604BCO70",1,,1,,,,.5555555535
10,1,,172168-79310, ,""HOSE G604BCO70",1,,1,,,,55555555535
11,1,,172168-79320, ,""HOSE G604BC110S™,1,,1,,,.,55555355554
12,1,,172168-79330, ,""HOSE G604BC110S™,1,,1,,,,555553555553
13,1,,172168-79340, ,HOSE,1,,1,,,,,555555555>5
14,1,,172168-79350, ,""HOSE G604BC110",1,.,1,,,,.55553555535
15,1,,172168-79360, ,HOSE,1,,1,,,,,,55555555>
16,1,,172168-79370, ,HOSE,1,,1,,,,,555555555>5

RPRR R R R

1
2
3
4
5
6
7



91 j?h.ﬂf)bﬁﬂg o, .
Fig. EIYN N7 ~T/M0-MN VT 5 AbaN, J07bbA -)
CONTROL PIPING
(REMOTE CONTROL V. ~CONTROL V. :DIRECT, FRONT LEVER)

COUNTRY| J P|AS|E X é\
FigNo. [91 | — | — : \;? LH

EHSRN ,Etv N

VIEWED FROM UPPER Ao b b5~

22?:)'.

e 00N x
. ":%qk ——'}/
00
¥

FRONT

YyEIINT
REMOTE CONTROL VALVE

> 2 - /
S v hO—NsuL7

B27-2B(4P):



,,172123-76120, ,""CONNECTOR PF1/4™,.8,.8,...5555555555
,,172123-76120, ,""CONNECTOR PF1/4",.5,.5,,,:5555555555
,,172168-76550, ,""JOINT PF1/4-0.9",,1,.,1,,,,:,555555555
,,172162-76770,,""JOINT PFLl/4",.,2,,2,,,,3555555223
,»24315-000110, ,"0-RING 1B P-11.0",.8,.8,,..:555555555
,»,24315-000110, ,"0-RING 1B P-11.0",.,7,.7.:2555535535353355
1,,24315-000110,,"0-RING 1B P-11.0",,1,,1,,,,,.5555555>»
8,1,,194202-56460, ,BAND, ,4,,4,,,,,5555535555
9,1,,172165-79220, ,HOSE, ,1,,1,,,.5555555555
10,1,,172165-79290, ,HOSE, ,1,,1,,,,,.55555555
11,1,,172165-79300, ,HOSE, ,1,,1,,,,,55555555>
12,1,,172165-79310, ,HOSE, ,1,,1,,,,,55555555>
13,1,,172165-79340, ,HOSE, ,1,,1,,,,,55555555>
14,1,,172165-79350, ,HOSE, ,1,,1,,,,,5:555555>
15,1,,172165-79360, ,HOSE, ,1,,1,,,,,.55555555
16,1,,172165-79370, ,HOSE, ,1,,1,,,,,55555255>
17,1,,172165-79810, ,SPONGE, ,2,,2,,,,,555555555
18,1,,172122-79930, ,"CLAMP B",,4,.,4,,,,,,55555555

RPRR R R R

1
2
3
4
5
6
7



gzzyh.n—')beﬂé o o
Fig. QEIYN NT ~a700-WN W7 -5 {Vab M b -)
CONTROL PIPING
(REMOTE CONTROL V. ~CONTROL V. :DIRECT, SIDE LEVER)

COUNTRY} J P{AS|E X =
' EHASRI
Fig No. | 92 {193 [ 92 VIEWED FROM UPPER

B27-2B(JP)



,»,172123-76120, ,"'CONNECTOR PF1/4",,,,,.8,55555533535
,,172123-76120, ,""CONNECTOR PF1/4™,,,,,.5,555555335225
,,172168-76550, ,"" JOINT PF1/4-0.9",,,,,.1,,55555355555
,,172162-76770,,""JOINT PFL/4", ,,,,.2,,323555552233
,»,24315-000110, ,"0-RING 1B P-11.0",,,,,.8,,:555555555
,,24315-000110,,"0-RING 1B P-11.0",,,,.,.73555535235535
1,,24315-000110,,"0-RING 1B P-11.0",,,,,,1,,,.55555555
8,1,,194202-56460, ,BAND, ,,,,,4,,,,,5555555
9,1,,172165-79220, ,HOSE, , ,,,,1,,,,.5555555
10,1,,172165-79290, ,HOSE, ,,,,,1,.5555555555
11,1,,172165-79300, ,HOSE, ,,,,,1
12,1,,172165-79310, ,HOSE, ,,,,,1
13,1,,172165-79340, ,HOSE, , ,,,,1,,,55555555>

1

1

RPRR R R R

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

14,1,,172165-79350, ,HOSE, , ,, ,,
15,1,,172165-79360, ,HOSE, ,,,,,1,.5555555555
16,1,,172165-79370, ,HOSE, , ,,,,1,,,55555555>
17,1,,172165-79810, ,SPONGE, , ,,,,2,,,,.555555
18,1,,172122-79930, ,"CLAMP B",,,,,,4,.,,,5555555
19,1,,172165-79820, ,COVER, ,,,,.2,,,55555555>



9 3 Iy hO—IVEE '

Fig. (WEIYN VT ~I7M0-MN BT 5 {bob $4F b =) (AS)
CONTROL PIPING (REMOTE CONTROL V. ~

COUNTRY| J P[ASE X CONTROL V. :DIRECT, SIDE LEVER) (AS)

Fig No.| 92 | 93] 02

tHSRIN
VIEWED FRGM UPPER

JEIAUNILT
REMOTE CONTROL VALVE

aryba=iriv7
CONTROL VALVE

B27-2B(JP)



1A,1,,172168-74650, ,""MULTI VALVE KIT",,,1,,,,.,1,.4.5555554
1A-1,1,,172168-74651, ,""MULTI VALVE KIT",,,1,,,,S,1,,,,,,M/#60553,,,,
1B,1,,172168-74660, ,""MULTI VALVE KIT",1,,,,,551,.55555555
iB-1,1,,172168-74661,,""MULTI VALVE KIT",1,,,,,,S,1,,M/#60553,,,,,,,,
2A,2,,172151-03550, ,"LABEL,PATTERN B, ,,1,,,.5555555355>5
2B,2,,172165-03471, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,.55555355555
3,2,,172123-76120, ,""CONNECTOR PF1/4",2,,2,,,3:5553552335>5
4,2,,172141-76180, ,CONNECTOR,6,,6,,,55535553555553
6,3,,24315-000110, ,"O-RING 1B P-11.0",6,,6,,,.55535555355>5
7,2,,24315-000110, ,"'0-RING 1B P-11.0",2,,2,,,.,55535555355>5
8,2,,172126-11510, ,"BAND 300",8,,8,,,,,5555555555
9,2,,172165-78900, ,HOSE,1,,1,,,,,,55555555>
10,2,,172165-78910, ,HOSE,1,,1,,,,,5,5555555>5
11,2,,172165-78920, ,HOSE,1,.,1,,,,,,55555555>
12,2,,172165-78930, ,HOSE,1,.,1,,,,,,55555555>
13,2,,172165-78940, ,HOSE,1,,1,,,,,5,5555555>5
14,2,,172165-78950, ,HOSE,1,,1,,,,,5,55555555
15,2,,172165-78960, ,HOSE,1,,1,,,,,5,55555555
16,2,,172165-78970, ,HOSE, 1, .1, ,,,,,55555555>
17,1,,172123-76120, ,""CONNECTOR PF1/4",8,.,8,,.:555553533525
18,1, ,24315-000110, ,"0O-RING 1B P-11.0",8,.8,,.:535553533553



9 4 A bA-VEE .
Fig QEIIN M) ~3INFN NT" 4914, 707000 )
CONTROL PIPING
T P asTeEx] (REMOTE CONTROL V. ~MULTI V. :4-WAY, FRONT LEVER)

Fig No,
( EHSEN
VIEWED FROM UPPER
= (4)

=
|
I

E

YEIASINT
REMOTE CONTROL VALVE

TNFFr N7
MULTI CHANGE VALYE

4T AINFFLrPFv b

4-WAY MULT1 CHANGE KIT

172168-74650 172168-74651 (h¢/b° 1 7a0kbA° -)
172168-74660 172168-74681 (Fvt” v:707Hn =)
IEENO. 94D R LNO. 1ARCABOEEMAIL
IHENG. 105&BT 0

Detail is shown in Fig 105

A W ] 4 /S
CABIN SPEC. CANOPY SPEC.

B27-2B(JP)



1A,1,,172168-74670, ,""MULTI VALVE KIT",,,.,1,,,.1,..,555554
1A-1,1,,172168-74671, ,""MULTI VALVE KIT",,,,1,,,S,1,,,,,,,.,M/#60553,,
1B,1,,172168-74680, ,""MULTI VALVE KIT",,1,,,,,.,1,.55555555
iB-1,1,,172168-74681,,"MULTI VALVE KIT",,1,,,,,S,1,,,,M/#60553,,,,,,
2A,2,,172151-03550, ,"LABEL,PATTERN B",,,.,1,,.55555553555>5
2B,2,,172165-03471, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,,5555555555
3,2,,172123-76120, ,""CONNECTOR PF1/4",.,2,,2,,,5553552335>5
4,2,,172141-76180, ,CONNECTOR, ,6,,6,,,5535553555553
6,3,,24315-000110, ,"O-RING 1B P-11.0",,6,.,6,,,,,53555355>5
7,2,,24315-000110, ,"'0-RING 1B P-11.0",,2,,2,,,,5535555355>5
8,2,,194202-56460, ,BAND, ,6,,6,,,,,,5555555>
9,2,,172165-78940, ,HOSE, ,1,,1,,,,,55555555>
10,2,,172165-78950, ,HOSE, ,1,,1,,,,,,5555555>5
11,2,,172165-78960, ,HOSE, ,1,,1,,,,,,.555555>
12,2,,172165-78970, ,HOSE, ,1,,1,,,,,5,555555>
13,2,,172165-79060, ,HOSE, ,1,,1,,,,,,5555555>5
14,2,,172165-79070, ,HOSE, ,1,,1,,,,,,5555555>5
15,2,,172165-79080, ,HOSE, ,1,,1,,,,,,55555555
16,2,,172165-79090, ,HOSE, ,1,,1,,,,,5:555555>
17,1,,172165-79810, ,SPONCGE, ,2,,2,,,,,,,,55555>
18,1,,172122-79930, ,"CLAMP B",.,4,.,4,,,,,,,,555555
19,1,,172123-76120, ,""CONNECTOR PF1/4",.,8,.8,,.55535555335>5
20,1,,24315-000110, ,"0-RING 1B P-11.0",,8,.8,,,.55355535555>»



9 5 ay |‘.|3 —.JIIEE%. .
Fig WEI/N BT ~IFN BT 4924 $4F b =)
CONTROL PIPING
COUNTRY|J PIASIE X (REMOTE CONTROL V. ~MULT! V. :4-WAY, SIDE LEVER)

Fig No. | 95| — | — o
491 AINFFLrPFw b
EHSRI 4-WAY MULTI CHANGE KIT
YIEWED FROM UPPER 17216874670 172168-746T71

(ke JE" MV b )
172168-74680 172168-74681

(#eE" 7941 b =)
IGENC. 35 RIE LNC. 1ARTA
IBOEAITIEENG. 1055 BT 0
Detail is shown in Fig 105

’]fo —
C\;‘%ff
TN

20—2 20—& \

19—819—8 Q_g
1

-

5 ag
819
Ta—y

CABIN SPEC. CANOPY SPEC.

B27-2B(JP)



,,172123-76120, ,""CONNECTOR PF1/4",8,8,8,8,,,5553535555575
,,24315-000110, ,"0-RING 1B P-11.0",8,8,8,8,,,,55535555535
,,172168-79100, ,""HOSE G604BCO30 A"™,1,1,1,1,,,,,5535555535
,,172168-79110, ,""HOSE G604BCO70S B",1,1,1,1,,,,5555555555
,,172168-79120, ,""HOSE G604BCO70S C",1,1,1,1,,,,:555555555
,»,172168-79130, ,""HOSE G604BCO30 D",1,1,1,1,,,,,5535555595
2,,172168-79140, ,""HOSE G604BCO70 E",1,1,1,1,,,,,5535555535
8,2,,172168-79150, ,""HOSE G604BC095S F",1,1,1,1,,,,.,5535555535
9,2,,172168-79160, ,""HOSE G604BC0O95S G",1,1,1,1,,,,,55555555>
10,2,,172168-79170, ,""HOSE G604BCO30 H",1,1,1,1,,,,5555555535
11,1,,172123-76120, ,"CONNECTOR PF1/4",5,5,5,5,,,555555335555
12,1,,172168-76550, ,"' JOINT PF1/4-0.9",1,1,1,1,,,,,5555355555
13,1,,172162-76770, ,"' JOINT PF1/4",2,2,2,2,, 5533555332233
14,1, ,24315-000110, ,"0O-RING 1B P-11.0",7,7,7,7,,,3355532523
15,1,,24315-000110, ,""0-RING 1B P-11.0",1,1,1,1,,,,555555553>

1,2
2,2
3,2
4,2
5,2
6,2
7



COUNTRY

rie 90

S[EX

Fig No.

96— —

= P = e 1 7AY 1 4
*~... CONTROL VALVE

a3 RO —JLEE QMY VT ~I/M-W AT 1 4914)
CONTROL PIPING(MULT! V. ~CONTROL V. :4-WAY)

TINFF o ornVT
MULT| CHANGE VALVE

.'/.'

AT AINTFFzIF v b
4-WAY WULTI CHANGE KIT . .
172168-74650 172168-74651(F+/b :70/4bN
172168-74660 172168-74661 (F¥t .‘,/:JIZI‘/H:I\’—
172168-74670 172168-74671(3v/k S b -
172168-74680 172168-74681 (hvk 7194} LN -
1B No. 94D B UNo. 1ARTAIBOE &

IE HNo. 950D UNo. 1A TABODEEMIT
AN, 10528 T 21

Detail is shown in Fig 105

B27-2B (JP)



,»,172190-78100, ,HOSE,1,,1,,,,,,55555555>
,»,172165-78900, ,HOSE,1,,1,,,,,,5.555555>
,»,172165-78920, ,HOSE,1,,1,,,,,,5.555555>
,,172165-78940, ,HOSE,1,.,1,,,,,,55555555>
,,172165-78960, ,HOSE,1,,1,,,,,,55555555>
,»,172175-79250, ,HOSE,1,,1,,,,,,55555555>
2,,172164-79440, ,HOSE,1,.,1,,,,,,5.555555>
8,2,,172164-79450, ,HOSE,1,,1,,,,,,55555555>
9,2,,23391-020000, ,"JOINT RGI1/4",8,,8,,,,,3:555555233
10,2,,172141-76180, ,CONNECTOR,1,,1,,,.555555595 55

11,3, ,24315-000110, ,"0-RING 1B P-11.0",1,,1,,,,,5553555535
12,2,,172126-11510, ,""BAND 300",8,,8,,,5555535555535
13,1,,172162-76770, ,"" JOINT PF1/4",2,,2,,,355535223355
14,1, ,24315-000110, ,"O-RING 1B P-11.0",8,,8,,,.:555555355>5
15,1,,24315-000110, ,"'O-RING 1B P-11.0",6,,6,,,.55535555355>5
16,1, ,24315-000110, ,"0O-RING 1B P-11.0",1,,1,,,,,5553555535
17,1,,172126-11510, ,""BAND 300" ,7,,7, 5555555353523
18,1,,172168-79340, ,HOSE,1,,1,,,,,5,5555555>5
19,1,,172168-79350, ,""HOSE G604BC110",1,.,1,,,,.5555555535
20,1,,172168-79360, ,HOSE,1,,1,,,,,555555555>
21,1,,172168-79370, ,HOSE,1,,1,,,,,5555555555
22,1,,172123-76120,,""CONNECTOR PF1/4",8,,8,,,:55535555335>5
23,1,,172123-76120, ,""CONNECTOR PF1/4",4,,4,,,,5553552335>5
24,1,,172168-76550, ,""JOINT PF1/4-0.9",1,,1,,,.:.555553352>»

1,2
2,2
3,2
4,2
5,2
6,2
7



97 3 FO—ILEE GMFL/Y 12914, IaVkn )

Fig CONTROL PIPING(MULT! CHANGE:2-WAY, FRONT LEVER)
counTRY[J PJAS[E X Q) 1384 oY
Fig No. | 971 = | — VIEWED FROM () viewen Frow(D)
% .
K(i\-) e 0 rront €
V I .

JEIavIVF
U Y3 REMOTE _CONTROL VALY

A a—FUrINF
2-WAY RORATY VALVE

..... oy
m 7 = B I VAY 7
CONRTOL VALVE "~

. 18 L
‘§23 19 & P 2SI ATNFF VR Y b
@ 19 : 3 T 2-WAY MULTI CHANGE KIT
@ 172190-08610 172190-08611 (¥+/L*)
172190-08620 172190-08621 ($+t" )
15 IEBNo. 76D R.HE LNo. 10DFFHIE
23 IEBNo. 105ZB Ty
@ T Detale is shown in Fig 1056

B27-2B (JP)



,»,172190-78100, ,HOSE, ,1,,1,,,,,55555555>
,»,172165-78900, ,HOSE, ,1,,1,,,,,5.555555>
,»,172165-78920, ,HOSE, ,1,,1,,,,,5.555555>
,»,172165-78940, ,HOSE, ,1,,1,,,,,,,555555>
,»,172165-78960, ,HOSE, ,1,,1,,,,,,,555555>
»»,172175-79250, ,HOSE, ,1,,1,,,,,55555555>
2,,172164-79440, ,HOSE, ,1,.,1,,,,,55555555>
8,2,,172164-79450, ,HOSE, ,1,,1,,,,,5.555555>
9,2,,23391-020000, ,"JOINT RGI1/4",,8,,8,,,,:555555525
10,2,,172141-76180, ,CONNECTOR, ,1,,1,,,55555553555
11,3,,24315-000110, ,"0-RING 1B P-11.0",,1,,1,,,5555555353>
12,2,,172126-11510, ,""BAND 300", .,8,,8,,:55555553555
13,1,,172162-76770, ,"JOINT PF1/4",,2,.,2,,,,553335352255
14,1, ,24315-000110,,"0-RING 1B P-11.0",,8,,8,,.5555555355>
15,1,,24315-000110, ,"0-RING 1B P-11.0",,6,,6,,,5555555355>
16,1, ,24315-000110, ,"0-RING 1B P-11.0",,1,,1,,.5555555355>
17,1,,194202-56460, ,BAND, ,4,.,4,,,,,,5.555555
18,1,,172165-79220, ,HOSE, ,1,,1,,,,,,5555555>5
19,1,,172165-79300, ,HOSE, ,1,,1,,,,,5:555555>
20,1,,172165-79350, ,HOSE, ,1,,1,,,,,,.5555555
21,1,,172165-79370, ,HOSE, ,1,,1,,,,,.:5555555
22,1,,172165-79810, ,SPONGE, ,2,,2,,,,,,,,,55555
23,1,,172122-79930, ,"CLAMP B™,.4,.4,,,.,,.,,555555
24,1,,172123-76120, ,""CONNECTOR PF1/4",.8,,8,,:55555333525
25,1,,172123-76120, ,""CONNECTOR PF1/4",.,4,.,4,,,,..::55555>5
26,1,,172168-76550, ,"JOINT PF1/4-0.9",,1,.,1,,,...:555555>5

1,2
2,2
3,2
4,2
5,2
6,2
7



9 8 A bO—IVECE QMFry (2914, $48 by -)
Fig. CONTROL PIPING(MULTI CHANGE:2-WAY, SIDE LEVER)

a8

AS[EX 011
viewep FRON())

COUNTRY
— viewed FROMQD)

J P
Fig No. | 98

Al
FRONT

Ay ra—-nNsns
CONRTOL VALVE

2UTARNFFIFy
2-WAY MULTI CHANGE KIT
172190-08610 17219008611 (3¢/t")
172190-08620 172190-08621 (3+t" )
THENo. 76D R LNc. 10DFF#IS
EHNo. 10558 T X1\

Detale is shown in Fig. 105 B27-2B (JP)



,1,,172112-77580, ,"JOINT 1/8",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5553355>
,1,,172141-77800, ,"" JOINT, GREASE",4,4,4,4,.,4,,,,,3535535
,1,,172142-77800, ,HOSE,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,,5555>
»,172142-77811, ,HOSE,2,2,2,2,,2,,,,,5555555
,,172312-77820, ,"FITTING, GREASE™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,.,:5535555

,24761-020000, ,""NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE™,3,3,3,3,,3,,555553535555

RPRR R R R

1
2
3
4
5
6



GREAS ING

Fig 99 BRI — Y

RA G

SWENG CYLI

BEEART U Y

TURNING BEARING

B27-28(JP)



1,1,,172142-76620, ,RUBBER,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>
2A,1,,172175-81102, ,"'BOOM ASSY (GREEN)",1,1,1,1,,,,5535555355>5
2B,1,,172175-81102-5, ,"BOOM, P.T.0.",,,,,,1,.,2,,55555555
3,2,,172168-81410, ,""SEAL 45X55X4, DUST",2,2,2,2,,2,,,:555335224
4,2,,172112-83500, ,"PIN BUSH 45X60',2,2,2,2,,2,,,5553552535
5A,1,,172142-81551-4, ,"PIN 38X191",1,1,1,1,,,,,5553555554
5B,1,,172142-81551-5, ,"PIN 38X191",,,,,.1,.2,,,5555535
6A,1,,172164-81590-4, ,"PIN 45X149",1,1,1,1,,,,,555555525
6B,1,,172164-81590-1, ,"PIN 45X149 B, .,:5551,.2,555555595
7A,1,,172122-81622-4,,"PIN (C),BOOM",1,1,1,1,,,,5553552555>5
7B,1,,172122-81622-1, ,"PIN C,BOOM(YELLOW:87",,,,,51,52,5555353555
8,1,,172164-81670, ,SPACER,3,3,3,3,,3,,,5553555555
9,1,,172171-82510,,"SHIM 39X75 COMP",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555555
10,1,,172165-82550, ,"'SHIM 45X1.2",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,.,555555
11,1,,172165-82560, ,"'SHIM 45X80X1.2",1,1,1,1,,1,,,.,55535554
12,1,,172165-82570, ,""SHIM 45X80X1.6",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555555>
13,1,,22157-120000, ,"WASHER 12'",3,3,3,3,,3,,,5553555555

14,1, ,24761-050000, ,"NIPPLE C,GREASE™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555555
15,1,,26013-120302, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M12X30",3,3,3,3,.,3,,,,55553555
16,1,,933171-29751, ,"SHIM SET,38X(0.8,1.2",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,555355>
17A,1,,172164-81590-4, ,"PIN 45X149",1,1,1,1,,,.,255353524
178,1,,172164-81590-1, ,"PIN 45X149 B7)",.3:551252,5533555335
18,1,,172164-81670, ,SPACER,2,2,2,2,,2,,,,553553555
19A,1,,172142-82291-4, ,"'BRACKET ,BOOM (GREEN)",1,1,1,1,,,,,.5555355>
19B,1,,172142-82291, ,""BRACKET, BOOM (€10 JE S N
21,2,,172142-82310, ,"'BUSH 60X50",2,2,2,2,,2,,.,2523533>»
22,1,,172142-82350, ,"PIN 60X336",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,5555555>»
23A,1,,172142-82360-4, ,PLATE,1,1,1,1,,,,,,5555555>»
23B,1,,172142-82360-5, ,""PLATE, LOCK",,,,.,.1,.2,,...,.55>
24A,1,,172142-82371-4, ,"PIN 45X241",1,1,1,1,,,,.53552955>5
24B,1,,172142-82371-5, ,"'PIN 45X241",,,,..1..2,,.4255544>»
25,1,,172142-82400, ,"PLATE, LOCK",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,555555
26,1,,172146-82910, ,SPACER,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555455>»
27A,1,,172141-83372-4, ,""PIN 38-94",1,1,1,1,,,,.,2555255>»
27B,1,,172141-83372-2, ,"PIN 38-94(YELLOW:87)",,,,551,.2,53553355>5
28,1,,172112-87840, ,"SHIM 45X1",4,4,4,4,,4,,M,,,,:5545>
28-1,1,,172165-82550, ,"'SHIM 45X1.2",2,2,2,2,,2,,,53555533>»
29,1,,172165-82560, ,"SHIM 45X80X1.2",2,2,2,2,,2,,,553535523
30,1,,172165-82570, ,"SHIM 45X80X1.6",2,2,2,2,,2,,,5553552235
31,1,,22217-160000, ,"SPRING WASHER 16',2,2,2,2,,2,,,,:55555>5
32,1,,22242-000600, ,"CIRCLIP 60",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,455555555
33,1,,26013-100252, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",2,2,2,2,,2,,,53555355>»
34,1,,26013-120252, ,"BOLT M12X 25",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555455>
35,1,,26013-120302, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M12X30',2,2,2,2,,2,,,,,552353>5
36,1,,26116-160402, ,"BOLT M16X 40 PLATED",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,2:555255>5
37,1,,933171-29750, ,"SHIM SET, PIN 38",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,3555355>5
38,1,,172175-81700, ,"SHIM 60X110X0.8",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555545
39,1,,172175-81710, ,SHIM,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,55555535
40,1,,172164-81170, ,"TREE CLIP",2,2,2,2,,,,1,,,5555535
41,1,,172141-94260, ,"PIN 38-130",1,1,1,1,,1,,,,.555455>

42,1, ,22157-120000, ,"WASHER 12',2,2,2,2,,2,,,5535355233>



-I 00 T—A & T=ATSTvy bk
Fig BOOM & BOOM BRACKET

[COUNTRY[J PIASIE X

APPLI- .
carion | O

T=A) Y
ARM_CYLINDER

OFEF"
viEWeD FRoM (A)

/|/'
y e
I / -\
- //3:(//422
1:" . /._/../ P,
" e /ES§
P N X &
R *a;‘}/lr 33
L L T asyyy [ 36§ ©O32 R
ot ! ;L BOOM CYLINDER /|  31—e T
[:\ \ Nt //7 93— 38
IRy i i 92 19—
2 Y//‘L ;TN ADT i AL LYY S
Yy O v SWING CYLINDER
.:in./‘ﬁi;",ﬂ 7J - [
L. / ;

A
BUCKET

B27-2B(JP)



1A,1,,172142-81205-4, ,"ARM W/BUSH",1,1,1,1,,,,5555555535

1B,1,,172142-81205, ,"ARM, 1120",,,,,,1,,2,,,,,.5,5>

2,2,,172168-81260, ,""BUSH 38X55",2,2,2,2,,2,,,553555535

3,2,,172168-81400, ,"'SEAL,,DUST 38X48X4',2,2,2,2,,2,,,532555235>5
4,2,,172122-82290, ,"SEAL, DUST",4,4,4,4,.4,,,,,:352335

5,2,,172116-82400, ,"PIN BUSH 38X55",4,4,4,4,,4,,,,:5535535>»

6,1,,172142-81620, ,0-RING,2,2,2,2,,2,,,,55353523

7,1,,172164-81670, ,SPACER,2,2,2,2,,2,,,,55353523

8,1,,22157-120000, ,"WASHER 12'",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,3:555255>5

9,1,,24761-040000, ,"NIPPLE B,GREASE',1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,5555555

10,1, ,26013-120302, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M12X30",2,2,2,2,,2,,5555533525
11,1,,933171-29750, ,""SHIM SET, PIN 38",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,35535535>»

12-1A,1,,172164-

81810, ,"ARM(L) ,BUCKET(GREEN)*",1,1,1,1,,,S,3, ,M/#60672, ,M/#60672, ,M/#60672, ,M/#60
672,,

12-1B,1,,172164-81810-5, ,""ARM L, BUCKET",,,,,51,5,2,,,55555555,M/#60672
12A,1,,172142-81300-4, ,""ARM L,BUCKET",1,1,1,1,,,,,55555555>»
12B,1,,172142-81300, ,"ARM(L), BUCKET",,,,,51,.2,,55553555>5

13-1A,1,,172164-

81820, ,"ARM(R) ,BUCKET(GREEN)*",1,1,1,1,,,S,3, ,M/#60672, ,M/#60672, ,M/#60672, ,M/#60
672,,

13-1B,1,,172164-81820-5, ,"ARM R, BUCKET",,,,,,1,5,2,,,55555555,M/#60672
13A,1,,172142-81320-4, ,""ARM R,BUCKET",1,1,1,1,,,,,,5555555>»
13B,1,,172142-81320, ,""ARM(R), BUCKET",,.,.,,,1,.2,,,555355>
14A,1,,172168-84402-4, ,"LINK, BUCKET (GREEN)",1,1,1,1,,,,55555535555
14B,1,,172168-84402, ,"LINK,BUCKET(YELLOW87", ,,,551,.2,555555535
15,2,,172164-81880, ,""BUSH 38X55, PIN",2,2,2,2,,2,,,5535555535
16,2,,172122-82290, ,""SEAL, DUST",6,6,6,6,,6,,,5535555555
17,2,,172168-84411, ,"'BUSH 38-48-33.5",2,2,2,2,.2,,,55332523

18,1, ,24761-020000, ,""NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE™,2,2,2,2,,2,,,5555555133
19,1,,172142-99470, ,"KIT, ARM PIN",1,1,1,1,.1,,,..,555554
19-1A,1,,172164-81960, ,"PIN KIT, BUCKET
ARM*™,1,1,1,1,,,S,,,M/#60672, ,M/#60672, ,M/#60672, ,M/#60672, ,
19-1B,1,,172164-81960-5, ,"KIT, ARM PIN @7)",..,551,5,2,,,,,.43555,,M/#60672
20,2,,172122-84501, ,"PIN (A), BUCKET ARM™,1,1,1,1,,1,,4,,,,55355>
20-1A,2,,172164-81830, ,"PIN
38X170A",1,1,1,1,,,S,3, ,M/#60672, ,M/#60672, ,M/#60672, ,M/#60672, ,
20-1B,2,,172164-81830-5, ,""PIN 38X170A @7M)",.,,,5,1,5,2,,,,,533555,,M/#60672
21,2,,172116-84590, ,"PIN, BUCKET ARM',1,1,1,1,.1,.4,,...,.55>
21-1A,2,,172164-81850, ,"PIN
38x1voB*",1,1,1,1,,,S,3, ,M/#60672, ,M/#60672, ,M/#60672, ,M/#60672, ,
21-1B,2,,172164-81850-5, ,"PIN 38X170B B7)",,:5551,5,2, 555555555 ,M/#B0672
22,2,,24761-020000, ,"NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE™,1,1,1,1,,1,,,,,,55355>
23,2,,933110-86600, ,"NUT M24, NYLON",2,2,2,2,.,2,,,.553555235
24,2,,933171-29750, ,"SHIM SET, PIN 38",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,.555255>»
24-1,2,,933171-29751, ,"'SHIM
SET,38X(0.8,1.2",2,2,2,2,,2,N,, ,M/#60672, ,M/#60672, ,M/#60672, ,M/#60672, , , ,M/#606
72

25,2,,933171-29760, ,WASHER,2,2,2,2,,2,,,,.555355>»

26A,1,,172164-81500-4, ,"PIN 38X106",2,2,2,2,,,,,53552355>5
26B,1,,172164-81500-1, ,""PIN 38X106 (B7),133332:325533322233
27A,1,,172183-81160, ,"TREE CLIP",4,4,4,4,,,.,1,,,,55555>»
278,1,,172183-81160, ,"TREE CLIP",,,,.,.4,.2,,.:55455>»
28,1,,172164-81950-1, ,"PIN KIT,BUCKET (87)",...,52,32,555523535
29,2,,172164-81630-1, ,"PIN 45X271 (B7)", 13533223235 33332333
30,2,,172164-81700, ,"COLLAR 38X50.8X22",,,,,.2,5255533552335
31,2,,24761-020000, ,"NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE", ,,,::2,352,53555355>5
32,2,,26116-100652, ,""BOLT M10X 65 PLATED",..,,..2,.2,,.555255>5
33,2,,26716-100002, ,"NUT 10", ,,,,,4,,2,,,,:.555>

34,2,,933171-29751, ,""SHIM SET,38X(0-8,1.2",,,,,,2,,2,555555533



‘I 017—./_\ & NrybUYD
Fig ARM & BUCKET LINK

Ny by
BUCKET CYLiNDER

COUNTRY
7 aeLi-1 _ T~

) ~ Sy b CATION
P BUCKET

(=}
PREVIOUS

PREVIOUS B27-2B(JP)




,,(72122-81421-4, ,"BUCKET (340) (GREEN)",1,1,1,1,,,,2,,55555555
,,172122-86401-4, ,"BUCKET (340) (GREEN)",1,1,1,1,,,,5555553555>5
,,172142-86150-4, ,"CUTTER(L) ,SIDE(GREEN",1,1,1,1,,,,5555553555>»
,»,172142-86160-4, ,""CUTTER(R) ,SIDE(GREEN",1,1,1,1,,,,,5535555 5>
,,172142-86280, ,"'BOLT M14X 40",6,6,6,6,,,,55555355555
»»,172142-86290, ,"NUT 14",6,6,6,6,,,,,,,,555555

2,,22217-140000, ,""SPRING WASHER 14" ,6,6,6,6,,,,5,5535555535
8,2,,772122-86123-4, ,"TEETH ASSY (GREEN)",2,2,2,2,,,,55535552335
9,3,,172142-81380, ,B0LT,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,5:5>

10,3,,172142-81390, ,NUT,4,4,4.4,,,,,,,,.5,55,
11,3,,172113-86123-4, ,"TEETH (GREEN)",2,2,2,2,,,5553535235575
12,3,,172137-86710, ,"TEETH SHIM 17 SET",2,2,2,2,,,,5535535533>»
16,1, ,772122-81402-4, ,""BUCKET ASSY 490",1,1,1,1,,,,1,,,,555555
17,2,,172122-86102-4, ,""BUCKET (490) (GREEN)',1,1,1,1,,,,,555553555
18,2,,172142-86150-4, ,""CUTTER(L) ,SIDE(GREEN",1,1,1,1,,,,,555553555>
19,2,,172142-86160-4, ,""CUTTER(R) ,SIDE(GREEN",1,1,1,1,,,,55555353555>
20,2,,172142-86280, ,"'BOLT M14X 40",6,6,6,6,,,55555555555
21,2,,172142-86290, ,"'NUT 14",6,6,6,6,,,,5535555555>»
22,2,,22217-140000, ,"SPRING WASHER 14",6,6,6,6,,,,,55555555>5
23,2,,772122-86123-4, ,"TEETH ASSY (GREEN)',4,4,4,4,,,,,55533352>5
24,3,,172142-81380, ,BOLT,8,8,8,8,,,,,,:5555555

25,3,,172142-81390, ,NUT,8,8,8,8,,,,,,,,555555
26,3,,172113-86123-4, ,"TEETH (GREEN)",4,4,4,4,,,,,53555335>5
27,3,,172137-86710, ,"TEETH SHIM 17 SET",4,4,4.4,,.,...:555255>5
31,1,,772122-81412-4, ,""BUCKET ASSY 540",1,1,1,1,,,.2,,5,535554
32,2,,172122-86302-4, ,""BUCKET (540) (GREEN)",1,1,1,1,,,,5553555555>5
33,2,,172142-86150-4, ,""CUTTER(L) ,SIDE(GREEN",1,1,1,1,,,,,555555555
34,2,,172142-86160-4, ,""CUTTER(R) ,SIDE(GREEN",1,1,1,1,,,,,5555355555
35,2,,172142-86280, ,"BOLT M14X 40",6,6,6,6,,,,,55555555>5
36,2,,172142-86290, ,"NUT 14",6,6,6,6,,,,.5555355554
37,2,,22217-140000, ,"SPRING WASHER 14" ,6,6,6,6,,,,5:55355553
38,2,,772122-86123-4, ,""TEETH ASSY (GREEN)",4,4,4,4,,,,,53552355>»
39,3,,172142-81380, ,B0LT,8,8,8,8,,,,,,,5:5555>

40,3,,172142-81390, ,NUT,8,8,8,8,,,,,,,55:555>
41,3,,172113-86123-4, ,"" TEETH (GREEN)",4,4,4,4,,,,,3353525575
42,3, ,172137-86710, ,"TEETH SHIM 17 SET",4,4,4,4,,,,23553532523
46,1,,772122-81432-4, ,""BUCKET ASSY 590",1,1,1,1,,,,2,,,5555535
47,2,,172122-86602-4, ,"'BUCKET(590) (GREEN)",1,1,1,1,,,,,55555555>5
48,2,,172142-86150-4, ,"CUTTER(L) ,SIDE(GREEN",1,1,1,1,,,,.,555555545
49,2,,172142-86160-4, ,"CUTTER(R) ,SIDE(GREEN",1,1,1,1,,,,,555555535
50,2,,172142-86280, ,"BOLT M14X 40",6,6,6,6,,,,555555555>5
51,2,,172142-86290, ,""NUT 14",6,6,6,6,,,,5535555555>»
52,2,,22217-140000, ,"SPRING WASHER 14",6,6,6,6,,,,,55555555>»
53,2,,772122-86123-4, ,""TEETH ASSY (GREEN)',4.,4.,4,4,,,,,,,532353>»
54,3,,172142-81380, ,B0LT,8,8,8,8,,,,,,,5:5555>

55,3,,172142-81390, ,NUT,8,8,8,8,,,,,,,,555555
56,3,,172113-86123-4, ,"TEETH (GREEN)",4,4,4,4,,,,,53555335>5
57,3,,172137-86710, ,"TEETH SHIM 17 SET",4,4,4.4,,.,..,:555255>5
61,1,,772122-81442-4, ,""BUCKET ASSY 640",1,1,1,1,,,.2,,.,535555
62,2,,172122-86502-4, ,""BUCKET (640) (GREEN)",1,1,1,1,,,,,55555555>5
63,2,,172142-86150-4, ,""CUTTER(L) ,SIDE(GREEN",1,1,1,1,,,,555355555 5
64,2,,172142-86160-4, ,""CUTTER(R) ,SIDE(GREEN",1,1,1,1,,,,,5555355555
65,2,,172142-86280, ,"BOLT M14X 40",6,6,6,6,,,,,55555555>5
66,2,,172142-86290, ,"NUT 14",6,6,6,6,,,,,555535555
67,2,,22217-140000, ,"SPRING WASHER 14" ,6,6,6,6,,,,,55555455>5
68,2,,772122-86123-4, ,"TEETH ASSY (GREEN)",4,4,4,4,,,,555533352>5
69,3,,172142-81380, ,BOLT,8,8,8,8,,,,,,:5555555

70,3, ,172142-81390, ,NUT,8,8,8.,8,,,,,,,,55555>
71,3,,172113-86123-4, ,""TEETH (GREEN)",4,4,4,4,,,,5535533355
72,3,,172137-86710, ,"TEETH SHIM 17 SET",4,4,4.,4,,.,...:552255>5
76,1,,172164-81950-4, ,"PIN KIT,BUCKET(GREEN",2,2,2,2,,,,55535525515
77,2,,172164-81630-4, ,"PIN 38X229 (GREEN)",2,2,2,2,,,55535555355>5
78,2,,172164-81700, ,"COLLAR 38X50.8X22",2,2,2,2,,,,.52552235>»

1,1
2,2
3,2
4,2
5,2
6,2
7



79,2, ,24761-020000, ,""NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE",2,2,2,2,,,,5555533335
80,2,,26116-100652, ,""BOLT M10X 65 PLATED",2,2,2,2,,,,5535535535>»
81,2,,26716-100002, ,"NUT 10",4,4,4,4,,,,5535535532>»
82,2,,933171-29751, ,""SHIM SET,38X(0.8,1.2",2,2,2,2,,,,555532353>5
85,1,,772142-81600-4, ,""CUTTER(S) ,SIDE(GREEN",1,1,1,1,,,,3,,,55555 55
86,2,,172142-86510-4, ,""CUTTER(L) ,SIDE(GREEN",1,1,1,1,,,,5553555555
87,2,,172142-86520-4, ,""CUTTER(R) ,SIDE(GREEN",1,1,1,1,,,,,5555355555
88,2,,172142-86540, ,"'BOLT M14X 30",6,6,6,6,,,555553555555
89,2,,22217-140000, ,"SPRING WASHER 14",6,6,6,6,,,,,55555555>5



Fig 10 QJ?KEJTF

COUNTRY[J PIAS|EX 1 (340) (799F471) (ATTACHMENT)

Fig No. [102] — [102 16 (490) (#R#)  (STANDARD)

31 (540) (749F2/F) (ATTACHMENT)
46 (590) {755F17}) (ATTACHMENT)
61 (640) (F44¥4¥}) (ATTACHMENT)

LT i
6 74 2 5 3 16
21 2219 17 20 18 2221
36 37 34 32 35 33 3736
51 52 49 47 50 48 5251
66 67 64 62 65 63 6766

AFar
OPTIONAL

YA RAus ASSY ,
SIDE CUTTER ASSY /

B27-2B(JP)



,,172142-86300-4, ,BUCKET(340S) (GREEN97,1,1,1,1,, 114225205205
,,172142-86310-4, ,BUCKET(340S) (GREEN97,1,1,1,1,, 112225205205
,,172142-86150-4, ,"CUTTER(L) , SIDE(GREEN",1,1,1,1,, 122220520544
,,172142-86160-4, ,"CUTTER(R) , SIDE(GREEN",1,1,1,1, 120200520040
,,172142-86280, ,"BOLT M14X 40",6,6,6,6, 5152252252055
»,172142-86290, ,"NUT 14",6,6,6,6,,,555555232535

2,,22217-140000, ,"SPRING WASHER 14"",6,6,6,6,,..5225225405
8,2,,172165-86500, ," TOOTH KIT, POINT",2,2,2,2,. 122222220255
9,3,,172151-81600, ,POINT,2,2,2,2,,,,,555555555

10,3, ,172151-81620, ,"PIN, LOCK™,2,2,2,2,,, 11122522525
11,4,,172151-81630, ,PIN,2,2,2,2,,,,55353332335

12,4,,172151-81640, ,"LOCK,RUBBER BIN",2,2,2,2,,, 11522222544
13,3,,172142-86140, ,"ADAPTER 16™,2,2,2,2,, 11122222220

14,1, ,172142-86101-4, ,BUCKET(490S) (GREEN97,1,1,1,1, 44202220045
15,2,,172142-86111-4, ,BUCKET(490S) (GREEN97,1,1,1,1, 1141222052055
16,2, ,172142-86150-4, ,"CUTTER(L) , SIDE(GREEN",1,1,1,1,, 111225105405
17,2,,172142-86160-4, ,"CUTTER(R) , SIDE(GREEN",1,1,1,1,, 122205405405
18,2, ,172142-86280, ,"BOLT M14X 40™,6,6,6,6,,,225225202544
19,2,,172142-86290, ,"NUT 14",6,6,6,6,,, 52252025105
20,2,,22217-140000, ,"SPRING WASHER 14",6,6,6,6,,,5 252252255
21,2,,172165-86500, ,"TOOTH KIT, POINT",3,3,3,3,,,21520520014
22,3,,172151-81600, ,POINT,3,3,3,3, 1112122520524
23,3,,172151-81620, ,"PIN, LOCK",3,3,3,3,,.2222052002»
24,4,,172151-81630, ,PIN,3,3,3,3,,,55555355555»

25,4,,172151-81640, ,"LOCK,RUBBER BIN",3,3,3,3,,,,:2522510255
26,3,,172142-86140, ,"ADAPTER 16",3,3,3,3,,.11225225445
27,1,,172142-86200-4, ,BUCKET(540S) (GREEN97,1,1,1,1,, 111105205405
28,2,,172142-86210-4, ,BUCKET(540S) (GREEN97,1,1,1,1,, 111205204405
29,2,,172142-86150-4, ,""CUTTER(L) , SIDE(GREEN",1,1,1,1,, 102200200004
30,2,,172142-86160-4, ," CUTTER(R) , SIDE(GREEN",1,1,1,1,, 411520512544
31,2,,172142-86280, ,"BOLT M14X 40",6,6,6,6,,,12522520545
32,2,,172142-86290, ,"NUT 14",6,6,6,6,,,22522522544
33,2,,22217-140000, ,"'SPRING WASHER 14",6,6,6,6,,45222522055
34,2,,172165-86500, ,"TOOTH KIT, POINT",4,4,4,4, 111222 220ss
35,3,,172151-81600, ,POINT,4,4,4,4, 1, 111 ssssssss
36,3,,172151-81620, ,"PIN, LOCK",4,4,4,4,,, 11122222225
37,4,,172151-81630, ,PIN,4,4,4,4,,,,,,52353332»

38,4,,172151-81640, ,"LOCK,RUBBER BIN",4,4,4,4, .., 1212221244
39,3,,172142-86140, ,"ADAPTER 16",4,4,4,4,, 111 2s22220>

40,1, ,172142-86350-4, ,BUCKET(590S) (GREEN97,1,1,1,1,, 114125205405
41,2,,172142-86360-4, ,BUCKET(590S) (GREEN97,1,1,1,1,, 112125205405
42,2, ,172142-86150-4, ,""CUTTER(L) , SIDE(GREEN",1,1,1,1, ., 12222022055
43,2,,172142-86160-4, ,"CUTTER(R) , SIDE(GREEN",1,1,1,1, ., 12020020000
44,2, ,172142-86280, ,"BOLT M14X 40",6,6,6,6, 55255255055
45,2,,172142-86290, ,"NUT 14",6,6,6,6, 522522520255

46,2, ,22217-140000, ,"'SPRING WASHER 14",6,6,6,6,,,12522522555
47,2,,172165-86500, ,"TOOTH KIT, POINT",4,4,4,4,,, 111222220 sn

48,3, ,172151-81600, ,POINT,4,4,4,4 ., 11 srrrssnss

49,2, ,172151-81620, ,"PIN, LOCK",4,4,4,4, ), 212222 2ss
50,4,,172151-81630, ,PIN,4,4,4,4,,,,,555533335

51,4,,172151-81640, ,"LOCK,RUBBER BIN",4,4,4,4,,,,,153255255
52,3,,172142-86140, ,"ADAPTER 16",4,4,4,4,, 11121224405

53,1, ,172142-86400-4, ,BUCKET(640S) (GREEN97,1,1,1,1,,,4410s520045
54,2,,172142-86410-4, ,BUCKET(640S) (GREEN97,1,1,1,1, 144202520045
55,2,,172142-86150-4, ,""CUTTER(L) , SIDE(GREEN",1,1,1,1,, 100200000004
56,2,,172142-86160-4, ,""CUTTER(R) , SIDE(GREEN",1,1,1,1,,, 12220520544
57,2,,172142-86280, ,"BOLT M14X 40",6,6,6,6,,,22522520544
58,2,,172142-86290, ,"NUT 14",6,6,6,6,,,5 55525202555

59,2, ,22217-140000, ,"'SPRING WASHER 14"",6,6,6,6,, 45222522055

60,2, ,172165-86500, ,"TOOTH KIT, POINT",4,4,4,4, .11 ssrsssnrss
61,3,,172151-81600, ,POINT,4,4,4,4,,, 111222225 2n
62,3,,172151-81620, ,"PIN, LOCK",4,4,4,4,,, 11222222 2»
63,4,,172151-81630, ,PIN,4,4,4,4, ,,,,55553553>»

1,1
2,2
3,2
4,2
5,2
6,2
7



64,4,,172151-81640, ,"LOCK,RUBBER BIN",4,4,4,4,,,,,.55355555
65,3,,172142-86140, ,"'ADAPTER 16",4,4,4,4,,,,,553533553
66,1,,172164-81950-4, ,"PIN KIT,BUCKET(GREEN",2,2,2,2,,,,535555355555
67,2,,172164-81630-4, ,"PIN 38X229 (GREEN)',2,2,2,2,,,,5555553535
68,2,,172164-81700, ,"COLLAR 38X50.8X22",2,2,2,2,,,5553552335>5
69,2, ,24761-020000, ,""NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE",2,2,2,2,,,,5555533535
70,2,,26116-100652, ,""BOLT M10X 65 PLATED",2,2,2,2,,,,55355535535>»
71,2,,26716-100002, ,"NUT 10",4,4,4,4,,,,5535535532>»
72,2,,933171-29751, ,"'SHIM SET,38X(0.8,1.2",2,2,2,2,,,,555532353>5
75,1, ,772142-81600-4, ,""CUTTER(S) ,SIDE(GREEN",1,1,1,1,,,,1,,,,5555 5>
76,2,,172142-86510-4, ,""CUTTER(L) ,SIDE(GREEN",1,1,1,1,,,,555355555 5
77,2,,172142-86520-4, ,""CUTTER(R) ,SIDE(GREEN",1,1,1,1,,,,,5555355555
78,2,,172142-86540, ,"'BOLT M14X 30",6,6,6,6,,,555553555555
79,2,,22217-140000, ,"SPRING WASHER 14",6,6,6,6,,,,,55555555>5



1 (] INT s B (8547 TH9FA )
Fig BUCKET (S TYPE:ATTACHMENT)

1 (3408)
C(llUNTRY JP|AS|EX 14 4905)
Fig No. |103] — | — 97 (5405)
40 (5908)
53 (6408)
1
[ [T | | [ [ 1
2 6 7 4 8 5 3 7 6
15 19 20 17 21 18 16 20 19
28 32 33 30 34 3 29 33 32
41 45 46 43 47 44 42 46 45
54 58 59 56 60 57 55 59 58
[ L | |
10 9 13
23 22 26
36 35 39
49 48 52
62 61 65
—
12 1
25 24
38 37

YA Khyd ASSY ad
SIDE CUTTER ASSY /

B27-2B (JP)



,»,172164-81670, ,SPACER,2,2,2,2,,2,,,,,,,:555>

,,172112-87860, ,""SHIM 40X1",2,2,2,2,,2,,,3,553553523
,,172422-94100, ,BLADE,1,1,1,1,.,1,,,,,,,.5,5>

,,172168-72240, ,""BUSH 38X50X40",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,5555355>5
,,172168-81270, ,""SEAL,DUST 38X50X4",4,4,4,4,.,4,,,,,555255>5
,,172422-94210, ,"PIN 38X 114",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,55353554
1,,172142-94241,,"PIN 40X106",2,2,2,2,,2,,,35535533523
8,1,,172124-94310-1, ,"PLATE,LOCK",2,2,2,2,,2,,,3,553553523
9,1,,22157-120000, ,"WASHER 12",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,3:555255>5

10,1, ,24761-020000, ,""NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE™,2,2,2,2,,2,,,5555555135
11,1, ,24761-040000, ,"NIPPLE B,GREASE",2,2,2,2,,2,,,553523553
12,1,,26013-100252, ,"'BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",4,4,4,4,,4,,,,3:555355>5
13,1,,26013-120302, ,"'BOLT W/WASHER M12X30",2,2,2,2,,2,,553555355>»
14,1,,933171-29751, ,""SHIM SET,38X(0.8,1.2",2,2,2,2,,2,,,,5552353>

1,1
2,1
3,1
4,2
5,2
6,1
7



Fm;1‘JZI;}&;F

Ry
r /
f
T “‘
]0 7 “/'/'--\\‘ P
RSN
F/ o
Pt

Tu—EouLy — e 7
BLADE CYLINDER Lo Ay

B27-2B (JP)



1A,1,,172190-08200, ,"'DECELERATE(F) KIT",1,,1,,,5555555353555>
1B,1,,172190-08210, ,"'DECELERATE(S) KIT",,1,,1,,,,55555355555
2A,1,,172189-08502, ,"P.T.O KIT",1,,1,,,,,M,,,5555545
2A-1,1,,172190-08502-4, ,"P.T.O.KIT-F+A,FR",1,.,1,,,.,.555535555
2B,1,,172189-08512,,"P.T.0 KIT",,1,,1,,,.,M,,,.,,.55>
2B-1,1,,172190-08512-4, ,"P.T.O.KIT:F+A,SI",,1,,1,,,,.553555535
3,2,,172190-74600, ,"P.T.O.KIT,FRAME END",1,1,1,1,,,,,555555535
4A,2,,172168-74620,,"P.T.0. KIT(FR, UNITE",1,,1,,,,.M,,,555555>
4A-1,2,,172170-74620, ,"'PTO CONFLUENCE KIT",1,,1,,,,,5555555535
4B,2,,172168-74630, ,"P.T.0. KIT(SI, UNITE",,1,,1,,,,M,,,,,.555>
4B-1,2,,172170-74630, ,"'PTO CONFLUENCE KIT",,1,,1,,,,55535555535
5,2,,172189-74502,,"P.T.0 KIT",1,1,1,1,,,.M,,,,.5555>
5-1,2,,172190-74502-4, ,P.T.O.KIT,1,1,1,1,,,,,5535555535
6A,1,,172168-74660, ,""MULTI VALVE KIT",1,,,,55555553553525
6A-1,1,,172168-74661, ,""MULTI VALVE KIT",1,,,,,,S,,,M/#60553,,,,,,,,
6B,1,,172168-74680, ,""MULTI VALVE KIT",,1,,,,.55555355555
6B-1,1,,172168-74681, ,""MULTI VALVE KIT",,1,,,,,S,,,,,M/#60553,,,,,,
6C,1,,172168-74650, ,""MULTI VALVE KIT",,,1,,,.555553555553
6C-1,1,,172168-74651, ,""MULTI VALVE KIT",,,1,,,,S,,,,,,,M/#60553,,,,
6D,1,,172168-74670, ,"MULTI VALVE KIT",,,.,1,,.:555552955>5
6D-1,1,,172168-74671, ,""MULTI VALVE KIT",,,,1,,,S,,,.5,,5,,M/#60553,,
7A,1,,172190-08620, ,"2-WAY VALVE KIT(C",1,1,,,,,555535522335
7A-1,1,,172190-08621, ,""2-WAY VALVE KIT(C",1,1,,,,,S,,,M/#60623, ,M/#60623, ,,,,,
7B,1,,172190-08610, ,"MULTI V.KIT(2-WAY",,,1,1,,,,,55355555>5
7B-1,1,,172190-08611, ,""MULTI V_KIT(2-WAY",,,1,1,,,S,,,,,,,M/#60623, ,M/#60623, ,



ris 10

BWEAFy b (#7232
KIT PARTS FOR REMODEL (OPT10NAL)

(172190-08610)
(172190-08611)
EEEND. 76231 LNO. 1B

THEND. 97T R UNC. 1~12
THENO. 38D RHI LNO. 1~12

NO.| iR B EBS AF—nR—y wE
1 ATYFT ey b (RVRN -) TEENC 15SDRE LN, 2~33  [I/7 s/ M-ADE R I2044FT tM3IE %
(172190-08200) EHENO. 18D LN, 1~6 1T B 1= bOMBERETT.
SEEND. 150 R4 LND. 14 THEIND. 200 R LND. 1~10
T ENO. 223 RH LND. 1~13
EENC. 30D RE LND. 1~6
1 BT thdab (B4 b = IEENG 150 RH LUNG 2~33
(172190-08219) TEENO. 18D R LNO. 1~6
IE E NO. 1500 R LNO. 18 THENC 21DRHLND. 1~9
EENG. 23R LN, 1~15
EENO. S1DRH LND. 1~6
2 APTOE v b QAN -) THENG. 380D RH LN, 1 PTOREE D < VTRV MEEMEIC
(172190-08502-4) IEE KO 38R H LNG. 354 P-Lvt ETOHEBEEDTMNT D60
& ENO. BT R LN, 21A IZEND. B7TO R LKO. 1 BERVARUVEREDHERSTY.
2 BPTOF = b (#4F b =) IHEND. 38D RBLNC
(172190-08512-4) TEENO. 38D R LNO. 358
BNO. 87D R LND. 218 ISENO. 87T R LNO. 1
3 PTOBLFEH v b QU-ALA4) HENC. J8DREUND. 2~34  PTOEEOS <fFLTORL B
{(172190-74600) IEEING. 83DRHE UNO. 1~20 |7 -47 b X TOHEBREEEBINT 5400
Faa NO. 380D 52 1 LNO. 1 N & REDMERRTT.
4 APTOSHF v b, ZL—AIY E|TEENO. 380 R UNO. 36~57  [3TICPTOEFIOMEEAT N TOAHHEE
oy -y | EBNC 41O RE LN 1~3 ST BT /DDA ERED
(172170-74620) BN TTORHE LN 1~25  [EMERRTY,
IE B NO. 380D 8. LND. 35A TEENO. 84D R LNO. 1~20
4 BPTO&FH+ v b, 7L — 46T K| IEENO. 38R LNO. 36~57
G-} |TEENC 20 R UKD, 1~2
(172170-74530) EENO. TTORE LNO. 1~~25
BEEINC. 380D R H LNO. 358 IEENO. 84D R LNC. 1~20
5 PIOfwh, P—ATVE IEENO STORHUND. 2~20 [ TIZT -47 9l E TOPTOENS I EN TS
(172190-74502-4) TEEICT-AI/N ETOEETEERT S0
IEEND. 87D R LN 1 SENIERGRT T,
6 A4 D A TIFF i UFy MNIEEND. 0DREH UNC 1~5 EEREy — 2 (JIS, ¥R 5 %
(3L v 200 =) IEENO TSORH LN 1~21 |95 FThit/X5 — v [CEEa ke
(172168-74660) IFEND. HOREUNG 2B~15 [ Z /L THEBNT A -00MRETT,
(172168-74661) TEEINO. 96D BLH LNO. 1~10
| DEEND. 4R LND. 1B
6Bl4ADTAINFF L VFy MIEEND. 0DEH LNO. 1~5
(ES VR 21 T ) TEENC 75O RE UNO. 1~21
(172168-74680) IEBNO. 95 R LNO. 28~16
(172168-74681) IEANO. 960D R LND. 1~10
NO. 95 B UND. 18
§Cl4 VA TNFF o4y MIEBEN. 40D LN, 1~5
GeyJt 700N =) IHENG. 75 R LNC. 1~21
{172168-745650) IHENO. 34D EH LND. 2A~16
{(172168-74651) TEEND. 96 R LND. 1~10
| TEENO. S4DR B LND. 1A
6Dj4 D T AINFF L rI%y MIEBN. 0DRHB LN 1~5
(BI04 b ) IHEINO. TSORE URO. 1~21
(172168~74670) TEENO. 95 R LNO. 2A~16
{172168-74671) TRENO. 36D RH LND. 1~10
| IEEND 95 R ND 1A
TA2D A wNFF 1 rV%y MIEBNC 00RE LN 1~5 TN 57 (1S DN 50 &

(#vt ) TEANO. TED R LNG. 2A~10  BraF T/INRAN §-V [ICFEH B BEA R
{172190-08620) IEEND. 9TDRHUND. 1~12  HNMN 07 F2BNT S 00ERTT.
{172190-08621) IHENG 98D RH LND. 1~12
IEEND. 76510 LND. 1A

TB2UzARNFF U4y MIRENO. 0DRE LNO 1~5

Gy/t’) EENG. T6@RM LD 28~10




[Info]

PcNo=Y00K3411
PcName=B27-2B(JP,AS,EX)
JpnUse=1
JpnSecl=ES<@
JpnSec2=fofbfNfzl [
JpnSec3=B
JpnPreface=1

EngUse=1
EngSec1=CONSTRUCTION
EngSec2=EXCAVATOR (B)
EngSec3=B
EngPreface=1



0,Y00K3411

1,001, ,"VEHICLE B27-2B"

2,1,,"LABEL(CABIN:FRONT LEVER)(JP)","B27-2B C F'","B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,2,,"LABEL(CABIN:SIDE LEVER)(JP)','B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,3, ," "LABEL(CANOPY:FRONT LEVER)(JP)',"B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E',"B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,4, ,"LABEL(CANOPY:SIDE LEVER)(JP)","B27-2B C F',"B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F","B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,5, ,"LABEL(CABIN) (AS,EX)",'"B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P F',"B27-2B P
S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,6, ," "LABEL(CANOPY) (AS,EX)","B27-2B C F',"B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P F',"B27-2B P
S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,7,,"SAFETY LABEL(CABIN)(JP)","B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P F","B27-2B
P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,8,,""SAFETY LABEL(CANOPY)(JP)","B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P F","B27-2B
P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,9,,"SAFETY LABEL(CABIN)(AS,EX)","B27-2B C F",'B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P F",'B27-
2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,10, ,"SAFETY LABEL(CANOPY)(AS,EX)","B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,11,,T00L,"B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P F","B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P
AS"

2,12, ,MUFFLER,""B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P F","B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P
AS™

2,13, ,"AIR CLEANER","B27-2B C F',"B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P F","B27-2B P
S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,14, ,""ACCELERATOR LEVER(STANDARD SPE','B27-2B C F",'"B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F","B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,15, ,""ACCELERATOR LEVER(ONE-TOUCH DE","'B27-2B C F",'B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,16, ,"ENGINE MOUNT",'B27-2B C F",'"B27-2B C S,E",'B27-2B P F",'B27-2B P
S,E",.,"B27-2B P AS"

2,17, ,"RADIATOR & MOUNT",'B27-2B C F',"B27-2B C S,E",'B27-2B P F',"B27-2B P
S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,18,,"FUEL TANK & FUEL LINE","B27-2B C F',"B27-2B C S,E",'"B27-2B P F","B27-2B P
S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,19, ,BATTERY,"B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E",'"B27-2B P F","B27-2B P S,E",,'"B27-2B P
AS"

2,20, ,"ELECTRIC PART(WIRING:FRONT LEV*","B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,21, ,"ELECTRIC PART(WIRING:SIDE LEVE","B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,22, ,"ELECTRIC PART(EQUIPMENT:FRONT","'B27-2B C F',"B27-2B C S,E'","B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E'",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,23, ,"ELECTRIC PART(EQUIPMENT:SIDE L","B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,24, ,"ELECTRIC PART(CABIN)","B27-2B C F',"B27-2B C S,E",'"B27-2B P F',"B27-2B P
S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,25, ,"WORK LAMP™,"B27-2B C F",'B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P F","B27-2B P S,E",,""B27-
2B P AS"

2,26, ,"HEATER & DEFROSTER",'"'B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E",'B27-2B P F",'"B27-2B P
S,E",.,"B27-2B P AS"

2,27, ,RADIO(OPTIONAL),"B27-2B C F'","B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P F',"B27-2B P
S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,28,,"ROLLER & ADJUST",'"B27-2B C F",'"B27-2B C S,E",'"B27-2B P F",''B27-2B P
S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,29, ,CRAWLER,"B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E",'"B27-2B P F","B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P
AS"

2,30, ,"CONTROL EQUIP.(LEVER&STAND:FRO","B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"



2,31, ,"CONTROL EQUIP.(LEVER&STAND:SID","B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,32,,""CONTROL EQUIP.(LEVER&STAND) (AS™",""B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,33, ,"CONTROL EQUIP.(DRIVE)","B27-2B C F','"B27-2B C S,E",'B27-2B P F","B27-2B P
S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,34, ,""CONTROL EQUIP.(SWING)","B27-2B C F'","B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P F","B27-2B P
S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,35, ,"CONTROL EQUIP.(BLADE)","B27-2B C F',"B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P F'","B27-2B P
S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,36, ,"CONTROL EQUIP.(CUT OFF LEVER&P™","B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,37,,""CONTROL EQUIP.(CUT OFF LEVER&P',''B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,38, ,"CONTROL EQUIP.(P.T.O.CONTROL)","B27-2B C F',"B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,39, ,"FRAME & TURNING BEARING","B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P F",'B27-2B
P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,40, ,"FRAME COVER","B27-2B C F',"B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P F","B27-2B P
S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,41, ,"STEP & INSTRUMENT PANEL(FRONT'","B27-2B C F',"B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,42, ,""STEP & INSTRUMENT PANEL(SIDE L","B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,43, ,"STEP & INSTRUMENT PANEL(AS)","B27-2B C F",'B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,44, ,""SEAT & SEAT MOUNT(FRONT LEVER)",'B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,45, ,""SEAT & SEAT MOUNT(SIDE LEVER)","B27-2B C F',"B27-2B C S,E",'"B27-2B P
F","B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,46, ,"SEAT MOUNT(SIDE LEVER)(AS)','B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,47, ,BONNET,"B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E",'"B27-2B P F",'"B27-2B P S,E",,''B27-2B P
AS"

2,48, ,"CABIN(BODY & FITTING PART)','B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E'",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,49, ,"CABIN(GLASS & SASH)™,"B27-2B C F',"B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P F',"B27-2B P
S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,50, ,"CABIN DOOR","'B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E",'"B27-2B P F","B27-2B P
S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,51, ,CANOPY,""B27-2B C F',"B27-2B C S,E",'"B27-2B P F',"B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P
AS"

2,52,,"HYD.OIL PUMP & JOINT","B27-2B C F',"B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P F',"B27-2B P
S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,53, ,"BOOM CYLINDER (CABIN)*,"B27-2B C F','"B27-2B C S,E",'"B27-2B P F',"B27-2B P
S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,54, ,""BOOM CYLINDER (CANOPY)',"B27-2B C F",'"B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P F",''B27-2B
P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,55,,"ARM CYLINDER",'B27-2B C F",'"B27-2B C S,E",'B27-2B P F",'"B27-2B P
S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,56, ,"BUCKET CYLINDER","B27-2B C F',"B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P F',"B27-2B P
S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,57,,"SWING CYLINDER","'B27-2B C F",'B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P F',"B27-2B P
S,E",.,"B27-2B P AS"

2,58, ,"BLADE CYLINDER",'B27-2B C F",'B27-2B C S,E',"B27-2B P F',"B27-2B P
S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,59, ,"DRIVING MOTOR","B27-2B C F',"B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P F",'"B27-2B P
S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,60, ,"TURNING MOTOR","B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P F'","B27-2B P
S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,61, ,"SWIVEL JOINT","B27-2B C F',"B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P F',"B27-2B P
S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"



2,62, ,"CONTROL VALVE(P PORT&VALVE STA"™,"B27-2B C F",'B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,63, ,""CONTROL VALVE(DRIVE&PTO:STANDA",""B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,64, ,"CONTROL VALVE(ARM&SWING:STANDA™,"B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,65, ,""CONTROL VALVE(BOOM&BUCKET:STAN'",""B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,66, ,"CONTROL VALVE(TURNING&BLADE:ST","B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F","B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,67,,"CONTROL VALVE(P PORT&VALVE STA"™,"B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,68, ,""CONTROL VALVE(DRIVE&PTO:PTO SP*,"B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,69, ,"CONTROL VALVE(ARM&SWING:PTO SP*,"B27-2B C F",'B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,70, ,""CONTROL VALVE(BOOM&BUCKET:PTO","'B27-2B C F',"B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,71, ,""CONTROL VALVE(TURNING&BLADE:PT',""B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F","B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,72,,"REMOTE CONTROL VALVE","B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E",'B27-2B P F",'"B27-2B P
S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,73, ,""REMOTE CONTROL VALVE(L)(AS)","B27-2B C F',"B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,74, ,"REMOTE CONTROL VALVE(R)(AS)","B27-2B C F",'"B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,75, ,"4-WAY ROTARY VALVE(MULTI CHANG",'B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,76, ,"2-WAY ROTARY VALVE(MULTI CHANG'",'B27-2B C F",'"B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F","B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,77,,P.T.0.VALVE(CONFLUENCE),"B27-2B C F',"B27-2B C S,E",'"B27-2B P F'","B27-2B P
S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,78,,"HYD.OIL TANK",'B27-2B C F",'"B27-2B C S,E",'B27-2B P F",'"B27-2B P
S,E",.,"B27-2B P AS"

2,79, ,"HYD.OIL PIPING(TANK-PUMP-VALVE™","B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E'",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,80, ,"HYD.OIL PIPING(PUMP,VALVE-MOTO",""B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,81,,"HYD.OIL PIPING(VALVE-SWIVEL,SW",""B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F","B27-2B P S,E',,"B27-2B P AS"

2,82,,"HYD.OIL PIPING(RETURN)","B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P F","B27-2B
P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,83, ,"HYD.OIL PIPING(PTO,FRAME END:U","B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,84,,"HYD.OIL PIPING(PTO,FRAME END:C",""B27-2B C F",'"B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E'",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,85,,"HYD.OIL PIPING(TRACK FRAME)","B27-2B C F',"B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,86, ,"HYD.OIL PIPING(BOOM)',"B27-2B C F',"B27-2B C S,E",'B27-2B P F',"B27-2B P
S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,87,,"HYD.OIL PIPING(P.T.O.ARM END)*,"'B27-2B C F',"B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,88, ,"CONTROL PIPING(PUMP-REMOTE V.-","B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,89, ,"CONTROL PIPING(PUMP-REMOTE V.-","B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F","B27-2B P S,E'",,"B27-2B P AS™

2,90, ,""CONTROL PIPING(PUMP-REMOTE V.-","B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,91, ,"CONTROL PIPING(DIRECT:FRONT LE"™,"B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,92, ,"CONTROL PIPING(DIRECT:SIDE LEV","B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"



2,93, ,"CONTROL PIPING(DIRECT:SIDE LEV","B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,94, ,""CONTROL PIPING(REMOTE V.-MULTI',"B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,95, ,"CONTROL PIPING(REMOTE V.-MULTI™,"B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,96, ,""CONTROL PIPING(MULTI V.-CON.V.","B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,97,,"CONTROL PIPING(MULTI CHANGE:2'","B27-2B C F',"B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F","B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,98, ,"CONTROL PIPING(MULTI CHANGE:2',"B27-2B C F',"B27-2B C S,E",'B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,99, ,GREASING,'B27-2B C F",'B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P F","B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B
P AS"

2,100, ,""BOOM & BOOM BRACKET",'B27-2B C F',"B27-2B C S,E",'"B27-2B P F',"B27-2B P
S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,101, ,"ARM & BUCKET LINK","B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E",'"B27-2B P F",'"B27-2B P
S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,102, ,BUCKET,"B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E",'"B27-2B P F","B27-2B P S,E",,'"B27-2B P
AS"

2,103, ,"BUCKET(S TYPE:ATTACHMENT)',''B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E","B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"

2,104, ,BLADE,"B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E",'B27-2B P F","B27-2B P S,E",,'"'B27-2B P
AS"

2,105, ,"KIT PARTS FOR REMODEL(OPTIONAL","B27-2B C F","B27-2B C S,E",'B27-2B P
F*,"B27-2B P S,E",,"B27-2B P AS"



	preface.pdf
	PREFACE
	SPECIFICATIONS
	VEHICLE PAINTED COLOR
	PAINT PART No,
	PICTURESQUE INDEX(1) MAIN PARTS
	PICTURESQUE INDEX(2) HYDRAULIC SECTION
	PICTURESQUE INDEX(3) FIGURE 01-12
	PICTURESQUE INDEX(3) FIGURE 13-24
	PICTURESQUE INDEX(3) FIGURE 25-36
	PICTURESQUE INDEX(3) FIGURE 37-48
	PICTURESQUE INDEX(3) FIGURE 49-60
	PICTURESQUE INDEX(3) FIGURE 61-72
	PICTURESQUE INDEX(3) FIGURE 73-84
	PICTURESQUE INDEX(3) FIGURE 85-96
	PICTURESQUE INDEX(3) FIGURE 97-105


